
Projects Committee Meeting
Thursday, March 28, 2024 9:00 AM
Lower Platte North NRD Office
P.O. Box 126
Wahoo, NE 68066 

1. UNFINISHED BUSINESS

2. SWCP
NeDNR notified all NRDs of additional SWCP funding being made available; a total of 
$3,124.57 is added to our FY24 allocation of $86,748.10.  As of 3/27 we have allocated 
$59,997.95.
We will be approving our SWCP policy at the May Board meeting, attached is the 
current policy for review.  A request from area field offices would be an increase to our 
current maximum approval amount, $12,500.  Also attached is the current DNR Practice 
Payment Schedule.
2.A. SWCP Application Approvals

Attached are this years applications for tree planting: 
JESSICA ROTH  $                        397.50 TREE PLANTING

RYAN WOEHL  $                        993.75 TREE PLANTING

TOM SCHRACK  $                     3,585.00 TREE PLANTING

KIRK CARPENTER  $                        943.42 TREE PLANTING

2.B. SWCP Payments
NRCS submitted a certified LFC for payment:
  
CARL & 
DOROTHY 
PETERSON 
TRUST 25  $                  5,875.00 35-15N-6E SAUNDERS WAHOO

2.C. SWCP Cancellations

2.D. Wahoo Creek Cost Share Approvals

3. JOINT WATER MANAGEMENT ADVISORY BOARD (JWMAB)
Fremont Flood Rick Open House
Keene Memorial Library
1030 North Broad St
Fremont, NE 68025
Monday, April 1st, 2024
6:00-8:00 p.m.
3.A. East Fremont/Elkhorn Township Drainage - FEMA HMPG

A fact sheet for the project is attached along with a summary of the FEMA BRIC 
program.  The scoping project has been closed out and the NRD will receive 
$2,012.00 from NEMA/FEMA through Dodge County for Management Costs.



3.B. West Fremont - FEMA BRIC

3.C. Rawhide Creek Watershed - NRCS WFPO
Update meeting on 3/18 (agenda attached), primary topics of discussion: 

• Detention cell alternative will need to have local airport authority sign off as 
part of the plan per FAA.  JEO is working with Fremont and the airport 
authority on this concern; Merlyn England detention site is in direct flight 
path of runway and the airport has concerns over increased bird traffic.

• Wetland impacts and Platte river depletion are issues raised by NRCS that 
JEO is working through options.  NRCS has concerns about wetland credits 
on the BCA side and also the resulting mitigation requirement.  JEO 
proposed limiting wetland excavation on north channel of detention cell.

• JEO survey crews completed residential surveys on impacted sites of 
Fremont cut-off road raise.

• Next meeting 4/15, plan to have Plan EA submitted to NRCS National for 
review by end of April

3.D. North Bend Drainage District
Chapman attended a project update meeting on March 12.  Easements are needed for 
the entire project area including some upstream parcels that are modeled to have 
increased flooding potential.  The district does not currently have any easements on 
the ditch constructed in the 1960's.

3.E.Cotterell Diking and Drainage District
Director Tonnies, Staff Elliott and Chapman visited Platte River erosion issues 
approximately four miles east of North Bend along with representatives form 
Cotterell Diking and Drainage District, Ames Diking and Drainage District, Dodge 
County, and Legges Lake HOA.  Several extremely large jetties will likely be 
needed.  The County is looking to see if 2019 flood funds can be utilized to 
help.  There are a few pictures attached.

4. SHELL CREEK WATERSHED

4.A. Shell Creek Implementation - 319 & NET
Newman Grove High School volunteer monitoring group is requesting Nitrate, 
Phosphate, and pH testing Kits as detailed below. 
Descripti

on Item Number Price Quantity Total
Nitrate 
Test Kit 94834 $69.95 6 $419.70

Phospha
te Test 

Kit 94837 $58.25 1 $58.25
pH Test 

Kit 94836 $77.50 1 $77.50

SCWIG received an estimate from CSI (Cornhusker State Industries - NE 
Department of Corrections) to make thirty, 20"x30", double-sided, realtor style, 
signs for $51 each.  SCWIG is requesting 30 signs utilizing grant funds.
More recently, CSI is no longer able to get 20"x30" frames.  Price for 24"x36" is 



$109.10 per sign.
SCWIG held a meeting 3/5 in Columbus, topics of discussion: 

• South benching project timeline - Colfax Co bridge replacement on schedule, 
once complete the benching project will go to bid.  NRD, Colfax Co will 
have an updated interlocal agreement for this phase of the project.

• Bill Bos updates
• SCWIG celebration September 12.

Next SCWIG meeting is scheduled for Wednesday April 3rd, at the Columbus 
NRCS office.

5. WAHOO CREEK WATERSHED

5.A. Dam Site Planning Update

5.A.1. Design - Olsson

5.A.2. Real Estate - Olsson & Great Plains Appraisal
Discussion and potential action on several easements.  Invoice for $5,259.31 is 
attached.

5.A.3. Funding - NRCS WFPO & NeDNR JEDI

5.B. Water Quality - NWQI & 319
The NRCS application for funding a NWQI-SWP Coordinator prodition has been 
submitted.  We expect an agreement ready for May board meeting with plans to 
have the position filled July 1st.  Staff are currently working on updating the 319 
Watershed Management Plan needed to receive complimentary 319 project funding.

6. LESHARA DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENT
Project Update:  Leshara put the project out for bid in June 2023 and hired 
Dynamic Dirtworks and Demolition LLC out of Firth, Nebraska.  The work started 
in late October and the substantial completion date was December 31, 
2023.  Unfortunately, that date was not met by the contractor.  Substantial 
completion is expected the week of March 11th with the final inspection and 
walk through soon after.
Leshara is requesting the balance of $27,179.05 for phase one of their project.  Payment 
summary and requests are attached.
The Village was also approved for their second CDB Grant and expect to begin Phase 
Two in a few months.

7. HAZARD MITIGATION PLAN UPDATE
A Kickoff meeting occurred on March 26th in the Board Room.  Agenda and other 
information is attached.  One of the add on's the the grant was a drought mitigation 
plan.  Over the next several weeks, staff will be scoping out the drought plan with our 
consultant JEO.  We plan to run drought mitigation planning portions through Water 
Committee.

8. OTHER
Nebraska Loess Hills Resource Conservation & Development Council 2024 renewal 
invoice is attached.



9. ADJOURNMENT
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LOWER PLATTE NORTH NATURAL RESOURCES DISTRICT POLICY 

2023 SOIL & WATER CONSERVATION PROGRAM (SWCP) 

 

I. PURPOSE 

The purpose of this program is to provide guidance for administering federal (EPA 319 

grants), state (NSWCP, Environmental Trust grants) and local cost-share assistance as an 

incentive to landowners for the construction and application of soil and water conservation 

practices. 

 

II. ELIGIBILITY, DISTRIBUTION OF FUNDS 

A.  Any landowner within the Lower Platte North NRD (LPNNRD), individual, 

partnership, corporation or other legal entity is eligible to apply for SWCP funds. 

B. Cost-share program funds will be approved and distributed based on the number of high 

priority applications received each fiscal year (July 1 - June 30). 

C. Funds may be reserved and targeted toward high priority watersheds and projects as 

determined and approved by the LPNNRD Projects Committee and Board. 

D. Unobligated or unused SWCP funds in priority watersheds may be redistributed to other 

areas if not used in a timely manner. 

E. The LPNNRD may supplement the Nebraska Soil and Water Conservation Program 

(NSWCP) state funds with available federal, other state & local funds. The amount of 

local funds budgeted and available will be decided each year. 

F. Landowners will be expected to apply for available federal EQIP cost-share funding 

when applicable and available for eligible high priority practices A, C through M, before 

state and local cost share funding is approved. It is also generally expected to approve 

available state funding before local funds are considered. 

G. Lands for Conservation (LFC) program is exempt from the payment cap stipulations of 

the SWCP policy. 

 

III. APPLICATION REQUIREMENTS 

A. Eligible SWCP applicants are to apply at their local NRCS Service Office (also the 

LPNNRD office if for tree planting or windbreak renovations). Applications with 

appropriate NRCS comments/recommendations are to be forwarded to the NRD for 

consideration. 

B. Applications will contain sufficient information to include: 

1. Date construction (summer or fall) is expected to be completed. 

2. Type of Project to be installed. 

3. Whether the proposed project is located in a priority watershed area or if other 

special conditions exist. 

4. An aerial photograph showing the project location. 

5. Total estimated cost-share needed for the project. 

6. When applying for a small dam or grade stabilization structure, the estimated 

percent of land treatment draining to the proposed site (Attachment C). 

 

IV. ELIGIBLE HIGH PRIORITY PRACTICES 

A. Establishment of warm and cool season grass on crop land 

B. Small conservation project (terraces, basins, diversion, grass waterways and/or 

underground outlets) applications. This priority practice includes newly established 
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grass waterways and/or replacement grass waterways. 

i. Small projects are only eligible on fields where a complete no-till cropping 

management system is currently being applied. 

ii. Existing grassed waterway applications must be over 10-years old and part of an 
approved terrace system or on 100% no-tilled fields) 

iii. Small Projects may involve the construction of a new terrace and/or sediment & 

water control basins systems or it may include the extension of an existing 
terrace system with the inclusion of sediment & water control basins (this 

priority does “NOT” include the replacement of functionally obsolete terrace 
systems, waterways and sediment & water control basins in excess of 10-years 

old). 

iv. Small projects do not include practice of installing tile outlets into existing 
functional terrace outlet systems (refer to priority G). 

v. Small projects will not exceed $5000.00 in cost incentive request. 

*For small projects, landowners will not be expected to apply for available 

federal EQIP cost-share funding for eligible high priority practice B. It will 
generally be expected to approve available state funding before local funds are 

considered. 

C. *Construction of new terrace systems (includes replacement of functionally obsolete 

terrace systems in excess of 20-years old). 

D. Construction of sediment & water control basins when part of a new terrace 

system where cost share incentives exceeds $5,000 (Attachment A). 

E. Construction of Diversions when part of a new terrace system or dam 

(Attachments A & C). 

F. Planned Grazing Management Systems (Attachment B) 

G. * Installation of Tiled Outlets into Existing Terraces (includes the storage portion of 

the terrace). 

H. Water Impoundment and Grade Stabilization Structures (Attachment C) 

I. Tree/Shrub Planting (Only when NRD stock is provided and planted by the District) 

For riparian buffer strips, field, acreage and farmstead windbreaks and for wildlife 

habitat 200- tree/shrub minimum is required for riparian buffer strips, and for field and 

farmstead windbreaks. A 300-tree/shrub minimum is required for wildlife habitat. 

An eligible high priority practice under our Soil and Water Conservation Program 

(SWCP), at 50% cost share assistance on handplanting of 600 or more trees, provided 

that the cooperator uses our tree planning machine. It is further recommended that final 

approved payments will be subject to LPNNRD inspection. (4/2022) 

J. Windbreak Renovation (Attachment D) 

K. Supplementing EQIP Contracts in Priority Areas 

When federal EQIP funds are approved in LPNNRD priority areas, the District may 

approve additional local and/or state cost share not to exceed the established maximum 

cost share percentage approved for a practice or the specific area. 

L. Emergency Repair of Conservation Practices (Attachment E) 

M. Lands for Conservation (LFC) Program :   (Attachment F)  Any approved EQIP 

contract that agrees to the terms of the LFC program; summer construction Jun 1 – 

September 30 of the calendar year. 
 

*NOTE: Cost share only applies toward the tile outlet portion of approved terrace systems 

to establish a stable outlet. A stable outlet is considered to be on land that has a 2% grade 

or less. A landowner may choose to install a portion of the outlet without cost share 
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assistance provided that it meets NRCS design standards and specifications. 

 

V. INELIGIBLE PRACTICES 

A. Any application that would allow the installation of terraces on land that has established 
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grass will not be approved. 

B. The LPNNRD will not approve any conservation practice that will encourage the 

conversion of grassland, including CRP land, to crop land. This includes CRP land in 

the last year of the contract. 

C. Rebuilding grassed waterways or tile outlets if under 10-years old. Note: Cost share for 

replacing grass waterways will be considered on a case-by-case basis when over ten 

(10) years old and part of an approved terrace system or on 100% no-till fields (see IV. 

M.). 

D. Work that is considered normal maintenance of existing conservation practices. 

E. Rebuilding terraces on existing terrace lines. 

F. Terraces systems on Class VI land or greater. 

G. Sediment removal from small dams or other impoundments and/or from adjacent lands 

of said structures. 

H. Work started or constructed prior to approval. 

I. Livestock Waste Pits. 

J. The District will not provide cost share for practices on farmland that does not have a 

certified Nitrogen operator or on irrigated land where the irrigated acres are not 

certified by LPNNRD. 

K. Any practice on fields that are determined sod-busted by the NRCS. 

L. Repair of damage to conservation practices that is determined to be landowner 

negligence in performing normal maintenance as outlined in NRCS specifications. 

 

VI. APPLICATION SUBMITTAL, APPROVAL & PROJECT COMPLETION PERIODS 

A. Summer Construction Applications (For June through September 15 ): 

To insure LPNNRD consideration, applications for summer construction must be 

submitted by February 1.   Most generally, the Projects Committee will review, rank 

and recommend summer application approvals prior to construction season.  . However, 

consideration and approval of summer applications received after February 1 may occur 

depending on available funds. All summer construction projects are to be completed 

by September 15 and final paperwork submitted to the LPNNRD office by October 

15. The Projects Committee will review all uncompleted or unpaid applications at the end 

of each period to determine if application extensions and/or cancellations are warranted. 

The field must be available for construction by August 1. The area must be planted 

to a cover crop or a crop preceding or after construction. The crop or cover may be 

harvested or pastured during the contract period. Work not completed by 

September 15, may be canceled or receive reduced cost share as determined by the 

Projects Committee/Board. 

NOTE: Cooperators who are approved for incentive payments within special 

designated watersheds, must follow these same summer construction requirements 

(refer to the “Lands for Conservation Program” – Attachment F). 

B. Fall Construction Applications (September through December project completion): 

To insure LPNNRD consideration, applications for fall construction must be received by 

July 1. Most generally, the Projects Committee will review, rank and recommend fall 

construction application approvals prior to fall construction season.  However, 

additional approvals for fall work may occur after July/August as funds are available. 
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Approved fall applications will be given until December 31 to complete the work. 

The Committee will review all unpaid applications at the end of each year to determine 

application extensions and cancellations. 

C. Grass, Tree Planting, Windbreak Renovation Applications: 

Application periods for grass establishment will be approved based on NRCS seed and 

seeding specifications. Applications for trees are generally considered for approval just 

before the spring planting season. For approved Windbreak Renovation applications, tree 

removal will normally be completed in the summer or fall so the site will be ready before 

spring tree planting. 

D. Small Dam Application (Attachment C): 

To ensure consideration for approval, the District will need NRCS/NRD technician 

recommended applications by December 15. The Projects Committee will review and 

prioritize and submit a recommendation for approval at the January Board Meeting. 

E. LPNNRD Signatures on Approved Applications & Related Documents: 

The Manager, Assistant Manager and Projects Coordinator are authorized to sign Board 

approved SWCP applications, Completion and Document Certifications and other related 

documents on behalf of the LPNNRD. 

 

VII. 2023 PRIORITY AREAS & ELIGIBLE COST-SHARE PERCENTAGES 

Priority areas for 2023 listed below are given first consideration for District cost share 

assistance. Each year, high priority practice applications located in priority areas are 

reviewed and approved by the Projects Committee and Board for the upcoming program 

year. The cost-share assistance payment may not exceed a total of the eligible percent for 

an area when combining all sources of federal, state and local assistance. If there is not 

enough funding for all applications for all listed priority areas, the Projects Committee 

may rank areas for approval or approve a lower maximum cost share percent. 
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VIII. COST SHARE PERCENTAGE - PRACTICE EXCEPTIONS 

The maximum cost share percentage for most high priority conservation practices will be 

75%, depending on the where the practice is located (Refer to VII. above). The exception 

to this is for the following high priority practices: 

A. Water Impoundment Dams and Grade Stabilization Structures: 65% - 75% 

(Attachment C) 

B. Windbreak Renovation Practice: 50% (Attachment D) 

C. Emergency Repair of Conservation Practices: 50% (Attachment E) 
 

IX. MAXIMUM COST SHARE LIMITS 

A. General Maximum Limit: 

A cooperator may receive up to $12,500 SWCP funds within any program year 

(July 1 - June 30) for most high priority practices unless otherwise specified below. 

 

B. Priority Areas with Federal or State Grant Funding: 

Within priority areas (Wahoo Creek and Shell Creek e.g.) that are receiving 

reimbursable federal or state grant funding, the maximum limits may be exceeded 

to expedite use of those special funds within the specified grant period time line. 

C. Planned Grazing Systems – Livestock Well Pumping Plants: 

The maximum limit for planned grazing systems is $12,500, however a maximum 

cost share limit of $5,000 will also apply toward the livestock well and well 

pumping plant components (combined) when part of the approved system 

(Attachment B). 

D. Water Impoundment & Grade Stabilization Structures: 

The maximum limit for water impoundment dams and grade stabilization structures 

is $15,000 upon NRCS recommendation and Projects Committee/Board approval 

on a case-by-case basis (Attachment C). 

E. Windbreak Renovation: 

The maximum limit for windbreak renovation is $1,000 per landowner per year 

(Attachment D). 

F. Emergency Repair of Conservation Practices: 

The maximum limit for emergency repair of conservation practices is $1,000 per 

landowner per year (Attachment E). 

G. 2022 Summer Conservation Practices in Non-Priority Areas: 

For 2022, the maximum limit for approved conservation practices in non-priority 

areas will be $10,000 per landowner per year. 
 

X. AMENDMENTS FOR ADDITIONAL COST SHARE 

When applications are approved under the maximum limit, additional funds, up to the limit, 

may be approved if notified by the landowner or technician before construction. LPNNRD 

staff is authorized to approve an additional $1,000 above the original approval (up to the 

maximum limit) if the request is received from the landowner and/or technician prior to 

construction. Staff will notify the Projects Committee of any staff authorized changes. 
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XI. APPLICATION EXTENSIONS 

Extensions may be granted for inclement weather or for other conditions beyond the 

landowner’s control. All extension requests will be considered by the Projects Committee 

and Board on a case-by-case basis. No more than one 6-month extension can be approved 

for the same application. 

 

XII. CONSERVATION PRACTICE DESIGN, STAKING & PERMITS 

A. All conservation measures must be designed and staked by Natural Resources 

Conservation Service personnel (NRCS), NRD technicians or other NRCS approved 

technical service providers. All completed conservation work must be according to the 

NRCS design standards and specifications as outlined in the NRCS Procedures 

Handbook for LPNNRD. 

B. The landowner is responsible for contacting the NRCS office to secure funds and 

schedule the layout (design and staking) of the approved work 

C. The landowner is responsible for obtaining all required local, state and federal permits. 

 

XIII. SUBMITTING BILLS & PAPERWORK ON COMPLETED WORK 

A. The landowner is responsible for submitting all bills to the NRCS office. The NRCS 

will calculate the eligible cost share payment (on NSWCP form # 3) and submit 

completed and properly signed paperwork to the LPNNRD. 

B. Drawings of the completed practices at to be provided by the NRCS/NRD technician on 

an aerial photo and submitted with the payment request. 

 

XIV. COST SHARE PAYMENTS 

A. LPNNRD has approved use of NeDNR’s 2023 conservation practice payment rates for 

calculating SWCP contract cost-share payments. Payments will be based on NeDNR’s 

conservation practice payment rates that were in force at the time the application was 

approved. The cost-share percent may be lowered if summer work is extended into fall. 

B. The LPNNRD calculates and pays cost-share on terraces only by the linear foot, not by 

the cubic yard. 

C. The cost-share percentages are calculated by multiplying the eligible cost share 

percentage by the approved cost share practice payment schedule rate or actual cost 

whichever is less. The cost-share assistance payment may not exceed a total of the 

eligible percent for an area when combining all sources of federal, state and local 

assistance. 

D. Splitting Cost-Share Percentages: When a field splits two cost-share priority areas, 

the corresponding eligible cost share percentage will be applied to each portion of the 

field being treated. When a field splits into a non-priority area, that area will be allowed 

up to 50% cost share assistance, if the non-priority area is 50% or less of the entire field 

being treated. 

E. When grant funds are available special conditions aligned with terms of grants will be 

implemented; in some cases a higher payment percentage rate, or payment cap may be 

allowed. 

 

XV. PAYMENT OVERRUNS AND LANDOWNER REQUESTED REFUNDS 
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A. Payment Overruns: 

Overruns of up to 10 % above the approved project amount may be approved by staff. 

Overruns above 10% will need Board approval. Payments are not to exceed the 

maximum cost share limits set for the various practices. Exception to this is when 

payments are combined with grant funds in priority areas. 

B. Landowner Refunds: 

If an SWCP practice is purposely damaged, removed or destroyed within ten years after 

completion (25 years for a small dam), the cooperator who received cost share, will be 

requested to reimburse the District, all or a portion of the SWCP cost share funds, as 

determined by the Projects Completion (25 years for a small dam), the cooperator who 

received cost share will be required to reimburse the District all or a prorated portion of 

the funding assistance, as determined by the Projects Committee and Board. 
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SWCP ATTACHMENT A 

SEDIMENT & WATER CONTROL BASINS AND DIVERSIONS 

 

This attachment is to help clarify the use of sediment & water control basins and diversions as an 

eligible cost-share practice. Basins and diversions are to be used as a part of an approved 

conservation system according to the NRCS technical guides and field manual. 

 

A. Sediment & water control basins and diversions may be approved as a high priority 

practice when in conjunction with terraces or dams. 

 

B. Basins and diversions will be considered a high priority practice when a part of a 

terrace system or in conjunction with a 100% no-till system. A 100% no-till system 

must have the goal of controlling soil erosion to soil replacement levels (“T”). A 100% 

no-till system is accepted land treatment when ephemeral and gully erosion is 

controlled, or “T” is met. Basins and/or diversions built separately on a terraced field 

are not considered a part of the terrace system. 

 

C. Basins and diversions not part of a terrace system may be considered as a high priority 

practice on fields where the NRCS or NRD technician determines terraces are not 

feasible and/or they offer the most practical solution to a problem. This will be 

determined by the Projects Committee on a case-by-case basis. 
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LOWER PLATTE NORTH NRDSWCP ATTACHMENT B 

PLANNED GRAZING SYSTEM PRACTICE 

 

I. GENERAL REQUIREMENTS 

A. An applicant must have at least 40 acres of connecting grassland to be developed into at 

least two grazing cells with planned rest periods in accordance with Natural Resources 

Conservation Service (NRCS) recommendations. 

B. Applicants must complete a minimum 10-year planned grazing system developed by 

the NRCS prior to submitting an application. 

C. Applicants are required to sign a 10-year cost-share agreement with the LPNNRD. 

(Form NSWCP-10) 

D. All approved cost-share items must meet NRCS Standards and Specifications. 

E. Funds for approved practices may be used on CRP lands if such lands are in the last 

year of the CRP contract. 

F. The amount and type of eligible practices approved for each application will be 

determined by the overall grazing system plan and the most cost effective alternative 

available. 

G. Cost-share on eligible practices will be based on the approved cost-share percentage 

times the approved practice payment schedule cost share rate or 75 percent of the actual 

cost, whichever is less. 

 

II. ELIGIBLE PRACTICES 

A. Cross Fencing: Only fencing designed to facilitate cell division is eligible for cost- 

share (Standard 382 specifications). Boundary fences are not eligible for cost-share. 

B. Livestock Water Dugouts: Dugouts will be sized by daily animal needs and Nebraska 

Engineering Handbook Standards. 

C. Livestock Well Installation: Livestock wells will be sized to provide a maximum of 

15 gallons of water per animal-unit per day within each cell. No cost-share will be 

available for domestic or irrigation wells. Well test holes are not eligible for cost-share. 

D. Pumping Plants for Livestock Wells (As outlined by State NSWCP Guidelines): 

While a cooperator may receive up to $12,500 SWCP funds toward completing a 

Planned Grazing System, a maximum cost share limit of $5,000 will apply toward the 

livestock well and well pumping plant component (combined) if part of the approved 

system. 

E. Livestock Water Tanks: Tanks sized according to standard storage requirements in the 

NRCS Technical Guide, Standard 614, are eligible. 

F. Livestock Water Pipeline Installation 
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LOWER PLATTE NORTH NRD 

SWCP ATTACHMENT C 

GUIDELINES FOR WATER IMPOUNDMENT (SMALL DAMS) & 

GRADE STABILIZATION STRUCTURES 

 

I. PURPOSE 

The purpose of this program is to assist landowners with the construction of water 

impoundment and grade stabilization structures on their property. 

 

II ELIGIBLE PROJECT ITEMS 

A. Eligible Project Costs Include: 

1. Construction (Not to include site preparation) 

2. Seeding (Structure and emergency spillway) 

3. Fencing when required by the NRCS 

 

III. LAND TREATMENT REQUIREMENT 

To be eligible for cost-share assistance, a minimum of 75% land treatment is required 

within the watershed above each proposed structure site. To calculate this percentage, 

non-highly erodible land is considered treated. 

Land Treatment Definition: 

Land treatment is defined as any practice or combination of practices (i.e. terraces, no-till 

etc.), that control soil erosion rates on highly erodible soils to soil replacement levels or 

less (Soil replacement level or “T” = 5 tons/acre in the LPNNRD). Any approved NRCS 

farm plan that treats land to “T” qualifies under this definition (8/2/00 Projects Committee). 

 

IV. COST-SHARE PERCENTAGE AND MAXIMUM ASSISTANCE 

The cost-share percent for approved applications outside selected priority areas is up to a 

maximum of 65%. For small dams approved within selected LPNNRD priority areas, 

the cost-share rate is up to a maximum of 75%. Eligible assistance will be based on the 

eligible cost-share percent times the county average costs or 75% of actual costs 

whichever is less. The maximum cost-share limit will be $15,000 upon NRCS 

recommendation and Projects Committee approval on a case-by-case basis (see Special 

conditions below). 

Special conditions: The Board may approve a higher cost-share percentage and 

increase the maximum assistance if an application site is above an LPNNRD recreation 

area, within a targeted watershed or when other special conditions exist. The Board may 

also approve a lower cost-share percent and decrease the maximum assistance for 

structure sites of lower priority. Special conditions will be evaluated by the Board on a 

case-by-case basis. 

 

V. PRIORITY AREAS 

Priority areas for small dams and grade stabilization structures include the following 

watersheds: 

A. Sand & Duck Creek 

B. Wahoo Creek* 
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C. Skull Creek 

D. Shell Creek* (Additional grant funding available) 

E. Bone Creek 

F. Watersheds above Pubic Recreation Structures (e.g. Czechland Lake, Homestead 

Lake, Lake Wanahoo) 

G. Above all existing LPNNRD Operated and Maintained Watershed Structures. 

 

 

VI. APPLICATION ELIGIBILITY AND SIGN-UP 

A. Any landowner within the Lower Platte North NRD who is an individual, a partnership, 

a corporation or other legal entity. 

B. Applications may be submitted any time during the year; however, only NRCS 

inspected and recommended applications received by December 15, will ensure 

consideration for the following construction year. Unapproved applications will expire 

on May 1 of each year, requiring a new landowner application for future consideration. 

The Projects Committee will review, prioritize and submit a recommendation for 

approval at the January Board Meeting. 

C. The applicant shall apply at the county NRCS office on forms provided by the 

LPNNRD. An aerial photo showing the proposed project location must accompany the 

application. The application must be signed by the applicant and sent to the LPNNRD 

before December 15 of each year to insure consideration for the immediate year’s 

construction. 

D. At the time of application, the NRCS will be requested to provide an estimate of 

drainage acres, percentage of land treatment present, quantities and costs for the 

project. 

 

VII. APPLICATION EVALUATION AND TENTATIVE APPROVAL 

A. Application sites will be inspected by LPNNRD and NRCS representatives to evaluate 

feasibility, benefits and cost. Benefits to be evaluated will include but not be limited to: 

flood control, grade control, erosion and sediment control, wildlife habitat 

enhancement, livestock water, and protection to public roads and property. 

B. The Projects Committee will most generally review, prioritize, and make 

recommendations on applications at their January meeting. 

C. The NRD Board of Directors will generally approve, reject, or table each request at the 

January Board Meeting. 

D. After receiving LPNNRD approval, the applicant will be required to submit a $500 

deposit to the NRD before a survey or design is started. The deposit will be returned to 

the applicant after project completion. If the deposit is not received by February 1, the 

application will be canceled. If the applicant withdraws from the project after the 

design has been complete, the deposit will be retained by the LPNNRD unless 

conditions in XII. B. apply. 

E. In February of each year, the Natural Resources Conservation Service will be requested 

to proceed with survey and design of approved projects. 

F. After receiving LPNNRD approval, the applicant will be given two years to obtain 

necessary permits, complete the structure and submit all required paperwork. If the 

project is delayed due to adverse weather conditions, or other conditions beyond the 
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applicant's control, an extension may be granted by the LPNNRD Board of Directors. 

Extensions will be considered by the LPNNRD Board on a case-by-case basis. 

 

VIII. LAND RIGHTS, AGREEMENTS AND PERMITS 

A. The applicant is responsible for obtaining any required easements and any required 

federal, state and local (i.e. NDNR, Army COE, and County Zoning) permits. 

B. The applicant is responsible for the relocation or modification of water lines, power 

lines and telephone lines and pay the costs involved. 

C. The applicant will be required to enter into a 25-year cost-share agreement with the 

LPNNRD. This agreement states that the applicant will refund cost-share funds if the 

project is removed, altered, or modified without the consent of the LPNNRD. 

 

IX. STRUCTURE DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION 

A. The NRCS will be requested to survey, design, and supervise all structures approved by 

the LPNNRD Board. 

B. Construction will not commence until formal notice to proceed is given by the 

LPNNRD. This notice will be given after NRD Board approval, and after receiving the 

applicant's deposit and signed cost-share agreement. 

 

X. FINAL APPROVAL AND PAYMENT 

A. Final Approval and Payment will occur when: 

1. The project is completed and certified by the NRCS/NRD technician to meet all 

NRCS standards and specifications. 

2. The completed application form NSWCP-3 is signed and returned to the 

LPNNRD with a copy of all project bills. 

 

Xl. OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE 

The landowner is responsible for all operation and maintenance after project construction. 

 

XII. SMALL DAM DEPOSIT REQUIREMENT & REIMBURSEMENT 

A. The applicant will be required to submit a $500 deposit to the NRD before a survey or 

design is started. The deposit will be returned to the applicant after NRCS approves the 

completed project and all paperwork is submitted and approved by the District. If the 

deposit is not received by February 1, the application will be canceled. If the applicant 

withdraws from the project after the design has been complete, the deposit will be 

retained by the LPNNRD unless conditions in B. apply. 

B. If a landowner does not proceed with the small dam project because the final cost 

estimate is 40% or more over the original project estimate, the LPNNRD will return the 

$500 deposit based on financial hardship.  All other conditions will be reviewed by the 

Projects Committee on a case-by-case basis. 
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LOWER PLATTE NORTH NRD 

SWCP ATTACHMENT D 

WINDBREAK RENOVATION PRACTICE 

 

I. PURPOSE 

To provide for the restoration of farmstead, acreage or field windbreaks that have been rendered 

substantially ineffective due to the death of trees or other windbreak plantings as a result of 

weather, disease, or other natural causes. 

 

II. PLAN REQUIREMENT 

A windbreak renovation plan is to be based on a plan reviewed and approved by a forester of the 

Nebraska Forest Service. The forester is to certify that the windbreak has lost its effectiveness, 

should be renovated and that they approve the plan of renovation. 

 

III. SITE PREPARATION 

Tree removal off the site is required to be accomplished in late fall/early winter at least before the 

planting occurs the following spring. The only area that is replanted with a new windbreak 

receives cost share for removal costs. Tree removal work should not be initiated until the 

application is approved by the Lower Platte North NRD and the landowner agrees to replant the 

windbreak in the same area. 

 

IV. COST SHARE RATE AND MAXIMUM ASSISTANCE 

The windbreak renovation cost-share payment will not be based on a cost greater than the county 

average unit cost adopted by the USDA-FSA. The renovation practice is not to include the 

replanting of the windbreak because of different cost-share percentage rates. The windbreak 

planting cost-share will be separate. The Lower Platte North NRD will cost share at a 50% rate, 

up to $1,000. 

 

Tree planting cost-share is eligible for riparian buffers, farmsteads, acreages, field and livestock 

protection windbreaks. Windbreaks must contain 200 or more trees and shrubs which are 

purchased through and planted by the NRD. When the planting is strictly for wildlife habitat, a 

minimum of 300 trees/shrubs purchased and planted by the NRD is required. 



17  

LOWER PLATTE NORTH NRD 

SWCP ATTACHMENT E 

FOR EMERGENCY REPAIR OF CONSERVATION PRACTICES 

 

I. PURPOSE 

On occasion, the LPNNRD Board of Directors may approve local SWCP funds for the 

Repair of conservation practices damaged from intense rainstorms. The decision for approving 

emergency repair funds will be considered annually, with the location and total amount of 

available funds dependent on the severity of storm damage to conservation practices in designated 

areas in the District. When approved by the Board, Emergency repair funds will be allocated in 

the following manner: 

 

A. The LPNNRD Board will consider approval of the amount and eligible area for 

emergency repair funds, with a recommendation from the Projects Committee. 

Typically, this will occur on or prior to the LPNNRD September Board Meeting. 

B. Only eligible Conservation Practices, two years old and newer that were originally 

built to NRCS design specifications, will be eligible for cost-share assistance. 

C. The committee will consider approval of emergency repair assistance only when it 

is determined by an NRCS technician that the damage was not due to landowner 

negligence in performing normal maintenance as outlined in NRCS O&M 

specifications. 

D. To be eligible for emergency repair funds, the landowner must be following an 

approved NRCS farm plan. 

E. Prior to LPNNRD approval, applications will receive recommendation s from 

LPNNRD and NRCS staff. The LPNNRD Projects Committee will prioritize 

application practices and areas. 

F. Eligible assistance will be 50% of the approved amount up to a maximum of 

$1,000 per landowner per program period. 
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LOWER PLATTE NORTH NRD 

SWCP ATTACHMENT F 

2022 LANDS FOR CONSERVATION PROGRAM 

) 

 

Purpose: The Lands for Conservation program provides landowners with an incentive to get 

conservation structures constructed on the land during the growing season. 
 

1. The Lands for Conservation program will be on contractual basis between the landowner 

(cooperator) and the Lower Platte North Natural Resources District for one year while conservation practices are 

being established. Applications deadline for each calendar year will be February 1. 

 

2. Sediment and Water Control Basins with tile outlets and/or terraces with grassed waterways and terraces with tile 

outlets qualify for this program. Sediment and Water Control Basins/Terraces and/or waterways must be seeded 

during the contract period. 

 

3. NRCS and/or NRD personnel will design terraces with waterways or tile drains or Sediment and Water Control 

Basins with tile outlets. These practices must protect the entire field on which they are established. However, the area 

under contract will be the smallest practical area to encompass the practices, as agreed upon with the cooperator. 
4. Land enrolled in another program (ex: CRP) may not be eligible for Lands for Conservation contracts. 

 

5. Sediment and Water Control Basins with tile outlets and terraces with waterways or tile outlets may be cost-shared 

through the EQIP program administered by Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS). If federal funds are 

not available, cost-sharing assistance may be available through LPNNRD's Soil & Water Conservation Cost-Share 

Program. 

 

6. Construction must be done between June 1 and September 15. The field must be available for construction by 

August 1. The area enrolled in the LPNNRD Lands for Conservation will be planted to cover crop or a non-grain 

forage crop (forage sorghum, etc.) preceding and/or after construction. The crop or cover may be harvested or 

pastured during the contract period. 

 

7. For 2022: Payment is $195 per acre*. 

*Payment Rate will be reviewed annually. Payment rate is based on 2021 Nebraska Non-Irrigated 

Cropland Cash Rent Paid per Acre, Source: USDA National Agricultural Statistics Service. 

Payment will not be processed and forward to the NRD applicant until the project (including 

the planting of the cover crop) has been certified as completed by the NRCS. 

 

8. If used for permanent pasture before or after the contract period, these areas are not eligible for the Lands for 

Conservation Program. Money received through this program resulting in permanent pasture after the contract period, 

must be returned. Land can be used for hayland as a normal part of the crop rotation. 

 

9. If ownership of land changes during the contract period, the contract becomes void. The new owner may continue 

the contract, if agreed to with the Lower Platte North NRD. 

 

10. Approval of contracts will be on a rotating basis. 

 

11. The landowner will contract for the construction of Sediment and Water Control Basins, terraces, waterways, 

tile outlets and any other necessary construction. 

 

12. Terraces, Sediment and Water Control Basins, waterways and tile outlets must be maintained for 10 years or as 

long as the current owner has control of the land, whichever is less. 

 

13. Eligible Watersheds for the Lands for Conservation Program: Within the Wahoo Watershed, three of the 

HUC 12 sub watersheds were identified as highest priority areas for this program: North Fork-Wahoo Creek, 

Dunlop Creek and Miller Branch-Wahoo Creek. The Shell Creek Watershed.  Applications OUTSIDE of 

priority watersheds will be evaluated after high priority applications. 

 

14. Separate fund pool allotted in 2022 for the remainder of the LPNNRD outside of 319/NWQI watersheds. 
 



Practice Code Practice Name
313 Waste Storage Facility
313 Waste Storage Facility
313 Waste Storage Facility
313 Waste Storage Facility
313 Waste Storage Facility
313 Waste Storage Facility
313 Waste Storage Facility
313 Waste Storage Facility
313 Waste Storage Facility
313 Waste Storage Facility
313 Waste Storage Facility
313 Waste Storage Facility
313 Waste Storage Facility
313 Waste Storage Facility
313 Waste Storage Facility
313 Waste Storage Facility
313 Waste Storage Facility
313 Waste Storage Facility
313 Waste Storage Facility
313 Waste Storage Facility
313 Waste Storage Facility
313 Waste Storage Facility
313 Waste Storage Facility
313 Waste Storage Facility
314 Brush Management
314 Brush Management
314 Brush Management
314 Brush Management
314 Brush Management
314 Brush Management
314 Brush Management
314 Brush Management
314 Brush Management
314 Brush Management
314 Brush Management
314 Brush Management
314 Brush Management
314 Brush Management
314 Brush Management
314 Brush Management
314 Brush Management
314 Brush Management
315 Herbaceous Weed Treatment
315 Herbaceous Weed Treatment
315 Herbaceous Weed Treatment
315 Herbaceous Weed Treatment
315 Herbaceous Weed Treatment



315 Herbaceous Weed Treatment
315 Herbaceous Weed Treatment
315 Herbaceous Weed Treatment
315 Herbaceous Weed Treatment
315 Herbaceous Weed Treatment
315 Herbaceous Weed Treatment
315 Herbaceous Weed Treatment
315 Herbaceous Weed Treatment
315 Herbaceous Weed Treatment
315 Herbaceous Weed Treatment
315 Herbaceous Weed Treatment
316 Animal Mortality Facility
316 Animal Mortality Facility
316 Animal Mortality Facility
316 Animal Mortality Facility
316 Animal Mortality Facility
316 Animal Mortality Facility
317 Composting Facility
317 Composting Facility
317 Composting Facility
317 Composting Facility
320 Irrigation Canal or Lateral
320 Irrigation Canal or Lateral
325 High Tunnel System
325 High Tunnel System
325 High Tunnel System
325 High Tunnel System
325 High Tunnel System
325 High Tunnel System
325 High Tunnel System
325 High Tunnel System
325 High Tunnel System
325 High Tunnel System
325 High Tunnel System
325 High Tunnel System
327 Conservation Cover
327 Conservation Cover
327 Conservation Cover
327 Conservation Cover
327 Conservation Cover
327 Conservation Cover
327 Conservation Cover
327 Conservation Cover
327 Conservation Cover
327 Conservation Cover
327 Conservation Cover
327 Conservation Cover
327 Conservation Cover



327 Conservation Cover
327 Conservation Cover
327 Conservation Cover
327 Conservation Cover
327 Conservation Cover
327 Conservation Cover
327 Conservation Cover
327 Conservation Cover
327 Conservation Cover
327 Conservation Cover
328 Conservation Crop Rotation
328 Conservation Crop Rotation
328 Conservation Crop Rotation
328 Conservation Crop Rotation
328 Conservation Crop Rotation
328 Conservation Crop Rotation
328 Conservation Crop Rotation
328 Conservation Crop Rotation
328 Conservation Crop Rotation
328 Conservation Crop Rotation
328 Conservation Crop Rotation
329 Residue and Tillage Management, No Till
329 Residue and Tillage Management, No Till
329 Residue and Tillage Management, No Till
329 Residue and Tillage Management, No Till
329 Residue and Tillage Management, No Till
330 Contour Farming
330 Contour Farming
332 Contour Buffer Strips
332 Contour Buffer Strips
332 Contour Buffer Strips
332 Contour Buffer Strips
332 Contour Buffer Strips
332 Contour Buffer Strips
336 Soil Carbon Amendment
336 Soil Carbon Amendment
336 Soil Carbon Amendment
336 Soil Carbon Amendment
336 Soil Carbon Amendment
336 Soil Carbon Amendment
336 Soil Carbon Amendment
336 Soil Carbon Amendment
336 Soil Carbon Amendment
336 Soil Carbon Amendment
336 Soil Carbon Amendment
336 Soil Carbon Amendment
336 Soil Carbon Amendment
336 Soil Carbon Amendment



336 Soil Carbon Amendment
336 Soil Carbon Amendment
336 Soil Carbon Amendment
336 Soil Carbon Amendment
336 Soil Carbon Amendment
336 Soil Carbon Amendment
338 Prescribed Burning
338 Prescribed Burning
338 Prescribed Burning
338 Prescribed Burning
338 Prescribed Burning
338 Prescribed Burning
338 Prescribed Burning
338 Prescribed Burning
338 Prescribed Burning
338 Prescribed Burning
338 Prescribed Burning
338 Prescribed Burning
338 Prescribed Burning
338 Prescribed Burning
338 Prescribed Burning
340 Cover Crop
340 Cover Crop
340 Cover Crop
340 Cover Crop
340 Cover Crop
340 Cover Crop
340 Cover Crop
340 Cover Crop
340 Cover Crop
340 Cover Crop
340 Cover Crop
340 Cover Crop
340 Cover Crop
340 Cover Crop
340 Cover Crop
340 Cover Crop
342 Critical Area Planting
342 Critical Area Planting
342 Critical Area Planting
342 Critical Area Planting
342 Critical Area Planting
342 Critical Area Planting
342 Critical Area Planting
342 Critical Area Planting
342 Critical Area Planting
342 Critical Area Planting
342 Critical Area Planting



342 Critical Area Planting
348 Dam, Diversion
348 Dam, Diversion
350 Sediment Basin
350 Sediment Basin
350 Sediment Basin
350 Sediment Basin
351 Well Decommissioning
351 Well Decommissioning
351 Well Decommissioning
351 Well Decommissioning
351 Well Decommissioning
351 Well Decommissioning
351 Well Decommissioning
351 Well Decommissioning
351 Well Decommissioning
351 Well Decommissioning
351 Well Decommissioning
351 Well Decommissioning
351 Well Decommissioning
351 Well Decommissioning
351 Well Decommissioning
355 Groundwater Testing
355 Groundwater Testing
355 Groundwater Testing
355 Groundwater Testing
355 Groundwater Testing
355 Groundwater Testing
356 Dike and Levee
356 Dike and Levee
356 Dike and Levee
356 Dike and Levee
356 Dike and Levee
356 Dike and Levee
359 Waste Treatment Lagoon
359 Waste Treatment Lagoon
359 Waste Treatment Lagoon
359 Waste Treatment Lagoon
360 Waste Facility Closure
360 Waste Facility Closure
360 Waste Facility Closure
360 Waste Facility Closure
360 Waste Facility Closure
360 Waste Facility Closure
362 Diversion
362 Diversion
366 Anaerobic Digester
366 Anaerobic Digester



367 Roofs and Covers
367 Roofs and Covers
367 Roofs and Covers
367 Roofs and Covers
367 Roofs and Covers
367 Roofs and Covers
367 Roofs and Covers
367 Roofs and Covers
368 Emergency Animal Mortality Management
368 Emergency Animal Mortality Management
368 Emergency Animal Mortality Management
368 Emergency Animal Mortality Management
368 Emergency Animal Mortality Management
368 Emergency Animal Mortality Management
368 Emergency Animal Mortality Management
368 Emergency Animal Mortality Management
368 Emergency Animal Mortality Management
368 Emergency Animal Mortality Management
368 Emergency Animal Mortality Management
368 Emergency Animal Mortality Management
368 Emergency Animal Mortality Management
368 Emergency Animal Mortality Management
368 Emergency Animal Mortality Management
368 Emergency Animal Mortality Management
368 Emergency Animal Mortality Management
368 Emergency Animal Mortality Management
368 Emergency Animal Mortality Management
368 Emergency Animal Mortality Management
371 Air Filtration and Scrubbing
371 Air Filtration and Scrubbing
372 Combustion System Improvement
372 Combustion System Improvement
372 Combustion System Improvement
372 Combustion System Improvement
372 Combustion System Improvement
372 Combustion System Improvement
372 Combustion System Improvement
372 Combustion System Improvement
374 Energy Efficient Agricultural Operation
374 Energy Efficient Agricultural Operation
374 Energy Efficient Agricultural Operation
374 Energy Efficient Agricultural Operation
374 Energy Efficient Agricultural Operation
374 Energy Efficient Agricultural Operation
374 Energy Efficient Agricultural Operation
374 Energy Efficient Agricultural Operation
374 Energy Efficient Agricultural Operation
374 Energy Efficient Agricultural Operation



374 Energy Efficient Agricultural Operation
374 Energy Efficient Agricultural Operation
374 Energy Efficient Agricultural Operation
374 Energy Efficient Agricultural Operation
374 Energy Efficient Agricultural Operation
374 Energy Efficient Agricultural Operation
374 Energy Efficient Agricultural Operation
374 Energy Efficient Agricultural Operation
374 Energy Efficient Agricultural Operation
374 Energy Efficient Agricultural Operation
374 Energy Efficient Agricultural Operation
374 Energy Efficient Agricultural Operation
374 Energy Efficient Agricultural Operation
374 Energy Efficient Agricultural Operation
374 Energy Efficient Agricultural Operation
374 Energy Efficient Agricultural Operation
378 Pond
378 Pond
378 Pond
378 Pond
378 Pond
378 Pond
378 Pond
378 Pond
378 Pond
378 Pond
380 Windbreak/Shelterbelt Establishment and Renovation
380 Windbreak/Shelterbelt Establishment and Renovation
380 Windbreak/Shelterbelt Establishment and Renovation
380 Windbreak/Shelterbelt Establishment and Renovation
380 Windbreak/Shelterbelt Establishment and Renovation
380 Windbreak/Shelterbelt Establishment and Renovation
380 Windbreak/Shelterbelt Establishment and Renovation
380 Windbreak/Shelterbelt Establishment and Renovation
380 Windbreak/Shelterbelt Establishment and Renovation
380 Windbreak/Shelterbelt Establishment and Renovation
380 Windbreak/Shelterbelt Establishment and Renovation
380 Windbreak/Shelterbelt Establishment and Renovation
380 Windbreak/Shelterbelt Establishment and Renovation
380 Windbreak/Shelterbelt Establishment and Renovation
380 Windbreak/Shelterbelt Establishment and Renovation
380 Windbreak/Shelterbelt Establishment and Renovation
380 Windbreak/Shelterbelt Establishment and Renovation
380 Windbreak/Shelterbelt Establishment and Renovation
380 Windbreak/Shelterbelt Establishment and Renovation
380 Windbreak/Shelterbelt Establishment and Renovation
380 Windbreak/Shelterbelt Establishment and Renovation
380 Windbreak/Shelterbelt Establishment and Renovation



380 Windbreak/Shelterbelt Establishment and Renovation
380 Windbreak/Shelterbelt Establishment and Renovation
382 Fence
382 Fence
382 Fence
382 Fence
382 Fence
382 Fence
382 Fence
382 Fence
382 Fence
382 Fence
382 Fence
382 Fence
382 Fence
382 Fence
382 Fence
382 Fence
382 Fence
382 Fence
382 Fence
382 Fence
383 Fuel Break
383 Fuel Break
383 Fuel Break
383 Fuel Break
383 Fuel Break
383 Fuel Break
384 Woody Residue Treatment
384 Woody Residue Treatment
384 Woody Residue Treatment
384 Woody Residue Treatment
384 Woody Residue Treatment
384 Woody Residue Treatment
384 Woody Residue Treatment
384 Woody Residue Treatment
386 Field Border
386 Field Border
386 Field Border
386 Field Border
386 Field Border
386 Field Border
386 Field Border
386 Field Border
386 Field Border
386 Field Border
386 Field Border
386 Field Border



386 Field Border
386 Field Border
386 Field Border
390 Riparian Herbaceous Cover
390 Riparian Herbaceous Cover
390 Riparian Herbaceous Cover
390 Riparian Herbaceous Cover
390 Riparian Herbaceous Cover
390 Riparian Herbaceous Cover
391 Riparian Forest Buffer
391 Riparian Forest Buffer
391 Riparian Forest Buffer
391 Riparian Forest Buffer
391 Riparian Forest Buffer
391 Riparian Forest Buffer
391 Riparian Forest Buffer
391 Riparian Forest Buffer
391 Riparian Forest Buffer
391 Riparian Forest Buffer
391 Riparian Forest Buffer
391 Riparian Forest Buffer
393 Filter Strip
393 Filter Strip
393 Filter Strip
393 Filter Strip
393 Filter Strip
393 Filter Strip
393 Filter Strip
393 Filter Strip
393 Filter Strip
393 Filter Strip
393 Filter Strip
393 Filter Strip
393 Filter Strip
393 Filter Strip
393 Filter Strip
393 Filter Strip
394 Firebreak
394 Firebreak
394 Firebreak
394 Firebreak
394 Firebreak
394 Firebreak
394 Firebreak
394 Firebreak
394 Firebreak
394 Firebreak
394 Firebreak



394 Firebreak
395 Stream Habitat Improvement and Management
395 Stream Habitat Improvement and Management
395 Stream Habitat Improvement and Management
395 Stream Habitat Improvement and Management
395 Stream Habitat Improvement and Management
395 Stream Habitat Improvement and Management
395 Stream Habitat Improvement and Management
395 Stream Habitat Improvement and Management
396 Aquatic Organism Passage
396 Aquatic Organism Passage
396 Aquatic Organism Passage
396 Aquatic Organism Passage
396 Aquatic Organism Passage
396 Aquatic Organism Passage
396 Aquatic Organism Passage
396 Aquatic Organism Passage
399 Fishpond Management
399 Fishpond Management
399 Fishpond Management
399 Fishpond Management
399 Fishpond Management
399 Fishpond Management
410 Grade Stabilization Structure
410 Grade Stabilization Structure
410 Grade Stabilization Structure
410 Grade Stabilization Structure
410 Grade Stabilization Structure
410 Grade Stabilization Structure
410 Grade Stabilization Structure
410 Grade Stabilization Structure
410 Grade Stabilization Structure
410 Grade Stabilization Structure
410 Grade Stabilization Structure
410 Grade Stabilization Structure
410 Grade Stabilization Structure
410 Grade Stabilization Structure
410 Grade Stabilization Structure
410 Grade Stabilization Structure
410 Grade Stabilization Structure
410 Grade Stabilization Structure
410 Grade Stabilization Structure
410 Grade Stabilization Structure
410 Grade Stabilization Structure
410 Grade Stabilization Structure
410 Grade Stabilization Structure
410 Grade Stabilization Structure
412 Grassed Waterway



412 Grassed Waterway
412 Grassed Waterway
412 Grassed Waterway
412 Grassed Waterway
412 Grassed Waterway
420 Wildlife Habitat Planting
420 Wildlife Habitat Planting
420 Wildlife Habitat Planting
420 Wildlife Habitat Planting
420 Wildlife Habitat Planting
420 Wildlife Habitat Planting
420 Wildlife Habitat Planting
420 Wildlife Habitat Planting
420 Wildlife Habitat Planting
420 Wildlife Habitat Planting
420 Wildlife Habitat Planting
420 Wildlife Habitat Planting
420 Wildlife Habitat Planting
420 Wildlife Habitat Planting
420 Wildlife Habitat Planting
420 Wildlife Habitat Planting
420 Wildlife Habitat Planting
420 Wildlife Habitat Planting
420 Wildlife Habitat Planting
420 Wildlife Habitat Planting
420 Wildlife Habitat Planting
422 Hedgerow Planting
422 Hedgerow Planting
422 Hedgerow Planting
422 Hedgerow Planting
430 Irrigation Pipeline
430 Irrigation Pipeline
430 Irrigation Pipeline
430 Irrigation Pipeline
430 Irrigation Pipeline
430 Irrigation Pipeline
430 Irrigation Pipeline
430 Irrigation Pipeline
430 Irrigation Pipeline
430 Irrigation Pipeline
430 Irrigation Pipeline
430 Irrigation Pipeline
436 Irrigation Reservoir
436 Irrigation Reservoir
436 Irrigation Reservoir
436 Irrigation Reservoir
436 Irrigation Reservoir
436 Irrigation Reservoir



436 Irrigation Reservoir
436 Irrigation Reservoir
441 Irrigation System, Microirrigation
441 Irrigation System, Microirrigation
441 Irrigation System, Microirrigation
441 Irrigation System, Microirrigation
441 Irrigation System, Microirrigation
441 Irrigation System, Microirrigation
441 Irrigation System, Microirrigation
441 Irrigation System, Microirrigation
441 Irrigation System, Microirrigation
441 Irrigation System, Microirrigation
441 Irrigation System, Microirrigation
441 Irrigation System, Microirrigation
441 Irrigation System, Microirrigation
442 Sprinkler System
442 Sprinkler System
442 Sprinkler System
442 Sprinkler System
442 Sprinkler System
442 Sprinkler System
442 Sprinkler System
442 Sprinkler System
442 Sprinkler System
442 Sprinkler System
442 Sprinkler System
442 Sprinkler System
442 Sprinkler System
442 Sprinkler System
442 Sprinkler System
449 Irrigation Water Management
449 Irrigation Water Management
449 Irrigation Water Management
449 Irrigation Water Management
449 Irrigation Water Management
449 Irrigation Water Management
449 Irrigation Water Management
449 Irrigation Water Management
449 Irrigation Water Management
449 Irrigation Water Management
449 Irrigation Water Management
460 Land Clearing
460 Land Clearing
462 Precision Land Forming and Smoothing
462 Precision Land Forming and Smoothing
468 Lined Waterway or Outlet
468 Lined Waterway or Outlet
468 Lined Waterway or Outlet



468 Lined Waterway or Outlet
468 Lined Waterway or Outlet
468 Lined Waterway or Outlet
468 Lined Waterway or Outlet
468 Lined Waterway or Outlet
468 Lined Waterway or Outlet
468 Lined Waterway or Outlet
468 Lined Waterway or Outlet
468 Lined Waterway or Outlet
468 Lined Waterway or Outlet
468 Lined Waterway or Outlet
472 Access Control
472 Access Control
472 Access Control
484 Mulching
484 Mulching
484 Mulching
484 Mulching
484 Mulching
484 Mulching
484 Mulching
484 Mulching
484 Mulching
484 Mulching
484 Mulching
484 Mulching
490 Tree/Shrub Site Preparation
490 Tree/Shrub Site Preparation
490 Tree/Shrub Site Preparation
490 Tree/Shrub Site Preparation
490 Tree/Shrub Site Preparation
490 Tree/Shrub Site Preparation
490 Tree/Shrub Site Preparation
490 Tree/Shrub Site Preparation
490 Tree/Shrub Site Preparation
490 Tree/Shrub Site Preparation
490 Tree/Shrub Site Preparation
490 Tree/Shrub Site Preparation
500 Obstruction Removal
500 Obstruction Removal
500 Obstruction Removal
500 Obstruction Removal
500 Obstruction Removal
500 Obstruction Removal
500 Obstruction Removal
500 Obstruction Removal
500 Obstruction Removal
500 Obstruction Removal



500 Obstruction Removal
500 Obstruction Removal
500 Obstruction Removal
500 Obstruction Removal
500 Obstruction Removal
500 Obstruction Removal
500 Obstruction Removal
500 Obstruction Removal
511 Forage Harvest Management
511 Forage Harvest Management
511 Forage Harvest Management
511 Forage Harvest Management
512 Pasture and Hay Planting
512 Pasture and Hay Planting
512 Pasture and Hay Planting
512 Pasture and Hay Planting
512 Pasture and Hay Planting
512 Pasture and Hay Planting
512 Pasture and Hay Planting
512 Pasture and Hay Planting
512 Pasture and Hay Planting
512 Pasture and Hay Planting
512 Pasture and Hay Planting
512 Pasture and Hay Planting
512 Pasture and Hay Planting
512 Pasture and Hay Planting
512 Pasture and Hay Planting
512 Pasture and Hay Planting
512 Pasture and Hay Planting
512 Pasture and Hay Planting
512 Pasture and Hay Planting
512 Pasture and Hay Planting
512 Pasture and Hay Planting
512 Pasture and Hay Planting
512 Pasture and Hay Planting
512 Pasture and Hay Planting
512 Pasture and Hay Planting
512 Pasture and Hay Planting
512 Pasture and Hay Planting
512 Pasture and Hay Planting
512 Pasture and Hay Planting
512 Pasture and Hay Planting
516 Livestock Pipeline
516 Livestock Pipeline
516 Livestock Pipeline
516 Livestock Pipeline
516 Livestock Pipeline
516 Livestock Pipeline



516 Livestock Pipeline
516 Livestock Pipeline
516 Livestock Pipeline
516 Livestock Pipeline
516 Livestock Pipeline
516 Livestock Pipeline
516 Livestock Pipeline
516 Livestock Pipeline
516 Livestock Pipeline
516 Livestock Pipeline
516 Livestock Pipeline
516 Livestock Pipeline
520 Pond Sealing or Lining, Compacted Soil Treatment
520 Pond Sealing or Lining, Compacted Soil Treatment
520 Pond Sealing or Lining, Compacted Soil Treatment
520 Pond Sealing or Lining, Compacted Soil Treatment
521 Pond Sealing or Lining, Geomembrane or Geosynthetic Clay Liner
521 Pond Sealing or Lining, Geomembrane or Geosynthetic Clay Liner
521 Pond Sealing or Lining, Geomembrane or Geosynthetic Clay Liner
521 Pond Sealing or Lining, Geomembrane or Geosynthetic Clay Liner
521 Pond Sealing or Lining, Geomembrane or Geosynthetic Clay Liner
521 Pond Sealing or Lining, Geomembrane or Geosynthetic Clay Liner
528 Prescribed Grazing
528 Prescribed Grazing
528 Prescribed Grazing
528 Prescribed Grazing
528 Prescribed Grazing
528 Prescribed Grazing
528 Prescribed Grazing
528 Prescribed Grazing
528 Prescribed Grazing
528 Prescribed Grazing
528 Prescribed Grazing
528 Prescribed Grazing
533 Pumping Plant
533 Pumping Plant
533 Pumping Plant
533 Pumping Plant
533 Pumping Plant
533 Pumping Plant
533 Pumping Plant
533 Pumping Plant
533 Pumping Plant
533 Pumping Plant
533 Pumping Plant
533 Pumping Plant
533 Pumping Plant
533 Pumping Plant



533 Pumping Plant
533 Pumping Plant
533 Pumping Plant
533 Pumping Plant
533 Pumping Plant
533 Pumping Plant
533 Pumping Plant
533 Pumping Plant
533 Pumping Plant
533 Pumping Plant
533 Pumping Plant
533 Pumping Plant
533 Pumping Plant
533 Pumping Plant
533 Pumping Plant
533 Pumping Plant
550 Range Planting
550 Range Planting
550 Range Planting
550 Range Planting
550 Range Planting
550 Range Planting
550 Range Planting
550 Range Planting
550 Range Planting
550 Range Planting
550 Range Planting
550 Range Planting
554 Drainage Water Management
554 Drainage Water Management
558 Roof Runoff Structure
558 Roof Runoff Structure
558 Roof Runoff Structure
558 Roof Runoff Structure
558 Roof Runoff Structure
558 Roof Runoff Structure
558 Roof Runoff Structure
558 Roof Runoff Structure
560 Access Road
560 Access Road
560 Access Road
560 Access Road
560 Access Road
560 Access Road
560 Access Road
560 Access Road
561 Heavy Use Area Protection
561 Heavy Use Area Protection



561 Heavy Use Area Protection
561 Heavy Use Area Protection
561 Heavy Use Area Protection
561 Heavy Use Area Protection
561 Heavy Use Area Protection
561 Heavy Use Area Protection
570 Stormwater Runoff Control
570 Stormwater Runoff Control
574 Spring Development
574 Spring Development
574 Spring Development
574 Spring Development
575 Trails and Walkways
575 Trails and Walkways
575 Trails and Walkways
575 Trails and Walkways
575 Trails and Walkways
575 Trails and Walkways
576 Livestock Shelter Structure
576 Livestock Shelter Structure
578 Stream Crossing
578 Stream Crossing
578 Stream Crossing
578 Stream Crossing
578 Stream Crossing
578 Stream Crossing
578 Stream Crossing
578 Stream Crossing
578 Stream Crossing
578 Stream Crossing
578 Stream Crossing
578 Stream Crossing
580 Streambank and Shoreline Protection
580 Streambank and Shoreline Protection
580 Streambank and Shoreline Protection
580 Streambank and Shoreline Protection
580 Streambank and Shoreline Protection
580 Streambank and Shoreline Protection
580 Streambank and Shoreline Protection
580 Streambank and Shoreline Protection
582 Open Channel
582 Open Channel
584 Channel Bed Stabilization
584 Channel Bed Stabilization
584 Channel Bed Stabilization
584 Channel Bed Stabilization
585 Stripcropping
585 Stripcropping



587 Structure for Water Control
587 Structure for Water Control
587 Structure for Water Control
587 Structure for Water Control
587 Structure for Water Control
587 Structure for Water Control
587 Structure for Water Control
587 Structure for Water Control
587 Structure for Water Control
587 Structure for Water Control
587 Structure for Water Control
587 Structure for Water Control
587 Structure for Water Control
587 Structure for Water Control
587 Structure for Water Control
587 Structure for Water Control
587 Structure for Water Control
587 Structure for Water Control
587 Structure for Water Control
587 Structure for Water Control
587 Structure for Water Control
587 Structure for Water Control
587 Structure for Water Control
587 Structure for Water Control
587 Structure for Water Control
587 Structure for Water Control
587 Structure for Water Control
587 Structure for Water Control
587 Structure for Water Control
587 Structure for Water Control
587 Structure for Water Control
587 Structure for Water Control
587 Structure for Water Control
590 Nutrient Management
590 Nutrient Management
590 Nutrient Management
590 Nutrient Management
590 Nutrient Management
590 Nutrient Management
590 Nutrient Management
590 Nutrient Management
590 Nutrient Management
590 Nutrient Management
590 Nutrient Management
590 Nutrient Management
590 Nutrient Management
590 Nutrient Management
590 Nutrient Management



590 Nutrient Management
590 Nutrient Management
590 Nutrient Management
590 Nutrient Management
590 Nutrient Management
590 Nutrient Management
590 Nutrient Management
590 Nutrient Management
590 Nutrient Management
590 Nutrient Management
590 Nutrient Management
590 Nutrient Management
595 Pest Management Conservation System
595 Pest Management Conservation System
595 Pest Management Conservation System
595 Pest Management Conservation System
595 Pest Management Conservation System
595 Pest Management Conservation System
595 Pest Management Conservation System
595 Pest Management Conservation System
595 Pest Management Conservation System
595 Pest Management Conservation System
595 Pest Management Conservation System
595 Pest Management Conservation System
595 Pest Management Conservation System
595 Pest Management Conservation System
595 Pest Management Conservation System
595 Pest Management Conservation System
595 Pest Management Conservation System
595 Pest Management Conservation System
595 Pest Management Conservation System
595 Pest Management Conservation System
595 Pest Management Conservation System
595 Pest Management Conservation System
595 Pest Management Conservation System
595 Pest Management Conservation System
595 Pest Management Conservation System
595 Pest Management Conservation System
595 Pest Management Conservation System
595 Pest Management Conservation System
600 Terrace
600 Terrace
600 Terrace
600 Terrace
600 Terrace
600 Terrace
600 Terrace
600 Terrace



600 Terrace
600 Terrace
600 Terrace
600 Terrace
600 Terrace
600 Terrace
600 Terrace
600 Terrace
600 Terrace
600 Terrace
601 Vegetative Barrier
601 Vegetative Barrier
603 Herbaceous Wind Barriers
603 Herbaceous Wind Barriers
604 Saturated Buffer
604 Saturated Buffer
605 Denitrifying Bioreactor
605 Denitrifying Bioreactor
606 Subsurface Drain
606 Subsurface Drain
606 Subsurface Drain
606 Subsurface Drain
606 Subsurface Drain
606 Subsurface Drain
606 Subsurface Drain
606 Subsurface Drain
606 Subsurface Drain
606 Subsurface Drain
612 Tree/Shrub Establishment
612 Tree/Shrub Establishment
612 Tree/Shrub Establishment
612 Tree/Shrub Establishment
612 Tree/Shrub Establishment
612 Tree/Shrub Establishment
612 Tree/Shrub Establishment
612 Tree/Shrub Establishment
612 Tree/Shrub Establishment
612 Tree/Shrub Establishment
612 Tree/Shrub Establishment
612 Tree/Shrub Establishment
614 Watering Facility
614 Watering Facility
614 Watering Facility
614 Watering Facility
614 Watering Facility
614 Watering Facility
614 Watering Facility
614 Watering Facility



614 Watering Facility
614 Watering Facility
614 Watering Facility
614 Watering Facility
614 Watering Facility
614 Watering Facility
614 Watering Facility
614 Watering Facility
620 Underground Outlet
620 Underground Outlet
620 Underground Outlet
620 Underground Outlet
620 Underground Outlet
620 Underground Outlet
620 Underground Outlet
620 Underground Outlet
620 Underground Outlet
620 Underground Outlet
620 Underground Outlet
620 Underground Outlet
620 Underground Outlet
620 Underground Outlet
620 Underground Outlet
620 Underground Outlet
620 Underground Outlet
620 Underground Outlet
620 Underground Outlet
620 Underground Outlet
629 Waste Treatment
629 Waste Treatment
632 Waste Separation Facility
632 Waste Separation Facility
632 Waste Separation Facility
632 Waste Separation Facility
632 Waste Separation Facility
632 Waste Separation Facility
632 Waste Separation Facility
632 Waste Separation Facility
632 Waste Separation Facility
632 Waste Separation Facility
634 Waste Transfer
634 Waste Transfer
634 Waste Transfer
634 Waste Transfer
634 Waste Transfer
634 Waste Transfer
634 Waste Transfer
634 Waste Transfer



634 Waste Transfer
634 Waste Transfer
634 Waste Transfer
634 Waste Transfer
634 Waste Transfer
634 Waste Transfer
635 Vegetated Treatment Area
635 Vegetated Treatment Area
635 Vegetated Treatment Area
635 Vegetated Treatment Area
635 Vegetated Treatment Area
635 Vegetated Treatment Area
635 Vegetated Treatment Area
635 Vegetated Treatment Area
635 Vegetated Treatment Area
635 Vegetated Treatment Area
635 Vegetated Treatment Area
635 Vegetated Treatment Area
635 Vegetated Treatment Area
635 Vegetated Treatment Area
635 Vegetated Treatment Area
635 Vegetated Treatment Area
635 Vegetated Treatment Area
635 Vegetated Treatment Area
635 Vegetated Treatment Area
635 Vegetated Treatment Area
635 Vegetated Treatment Area
635 Vegetated Treatment Area
635 Vegetated Treatment Area
635 Vegetated Treatment Area
636 Water Harvesting Catchment
636 Water Harvesting Catchment
638 Water and Sediment Control Basin
638 Water and Sediment Control Basin
638 Water and Sediment Control Basin
638 Water and Sediment Control Basin
640 Waterspreading
640 Waterspreading
642 Water Well
642 Water Well
642 Water Well
642 Water Well
642 Water Well
642 Water Well
642 Water Well
642 Water Well
642 Water Well
642 Water Well



642 Water Well
642 Water Well
643 Restoration of Rare or Declining Natural Communities
643 Restoration of Rare or Declining Natural Communities
644 Wetland Wildlife Habitat Management
644 Wetland Wildlife Habitat Management
645 Upland Wildlife Habitat Management
645 Upland Wildlife Habitat Management
645 Upland Wildlife Habitat Management
645 Upland Wildlife Habitat Management
645 Upland Wildlife Habitat Management
645 Upland Wildlife Habitat Management
646 Shallow Water Development and Management
646 Shallow Water Development and Management
646 Shallow Water Development and Management
646 Shallow Water Development and Management
647 Early Successional Habitat Development-Mgt
647 Early Successional Habitat Development-Mgt
647 Early Successional Habitat Development-Mgt
647 Early Successional Habitat Development-Mgt
647 Early Successional Habitat Development-Mgt
647 Early Successional Habitat Development-Mgt
649 Structures for Wildlife
649 Structures for Wildlife
649 Structures for Wildlife
649 Structures for Wildlife
649 Structures for Wildlife
649 Structures for Wildlife
649 Structures for Wildlife
649 Structures for Wildlife
650 Windbreak/Shelterbelt Renovation
650 Windbreak/Shelterbelt Renovation
650 Windbreak/Shelterbelt Renovation
650 Windbreak/Shelterbelt Renovation
650 Windbreak/Shelterbelt Renovation
650 Windbreak/Shelterbelt Renovation
656 Constructed Wetland
656 Constructed Wetland
656 Constructed Wetland
656 Constructed Wetland
656 Constructed Wetland
656 Constructed Wetland
656 Constructed Wetland
656 Constructed Wetland
656 Constructed Wetland
657 Wetland Restoration
657 Wetland Restoration
657 Wetland Restoration



657 Wetland Restoration
657 Wetland Restoration
657 Wetland Restoration
657 Wetland Restoration
657 Wetland Restoration
657 Wetland Restoration
657 Wetland Restoration
657 Wetland Restoration
657 Wetland Restoration
657 Wetland Restoration
657 Wetland Restoration
657 Wetland Restoration
657 Wetland Restoration
657 Wetland Restoration
657 Wetland Restoration
657 Wetland Restoration
657 Wetland Restoration
658 Wetland Creation
658 Wetland Creation
658 Wetland Creation
658 Wetland Creation
658 Wetland Creation
658 Wetland Creation
659 Wetland Enhancement
659 Wetland Enhancement
659 Wetland Enhancement
659 Wetland Enhancement
659 Wetland Enhancement
659 Wetland Enhancement
659 Wetland Enhancement
659 Wetland Enhancement
659 Wetland Enhancement
660 Tree-Shrub Pruning
660 Tree-Shrub Pruning
666 Forest Stand Improvement
666 Forest Stand Improvement
666 Forest Stand Improvement
666 Forest Stand Improvement
666 Forest Stand Improvement
666 Forest Stand Improvement
666 Forest Stand Improvement
666 Forest Stand Improvement
666 Forest Stand Improvement
666 Forest Stand Improvement
670 Energy Efficient Lighting System
670 Energy Efficient Lighting System
670 Energy Efficient Lighting System
670 Energy Efficient Lighting System



670 Energy Efficient Lighting System
670 Energy Efficient Lighting System
672 Energy Efficient Building Envelope
672 Energy Efficient Building Envelope
672 Energy Efficient Building Envelope
672 Energy Efficient Building Envelope
672 Energy Efficient Building Envelope
672 Energy Efficient Building Envelope
672 Energy Efficient Building Envelope
672 Energy Efficient Building Envelope
672 Energy Efficient Building Envelope
672 Energy Efficient Building Envelope
810 Annual Forages for Grazing Systems
810 Annual Forages for Grazing Systems
810 Annual Forages for Grazing Systems
810 Annual Forages for Grazing Systems
812 Raised Beds
812 Raised Beds
812 Raised Beds
812 Raised Beds
812 Raised Beds
812 Raised Beds
812 Raised Beds
812 Raised Beds
812 Raised Beds
812 Raised Beds
821 Low Tunnel Systems
821 Low Tunnel Systems
821 Low Tunnel Systems
821 Low Tunnel Systems
821 Low Tunnel Systems
821 Low Tunnel Systems
823 Organic Management
823 Organic Management
823 Organic Management
823 Organic Management
823 Organic Management
823 Organic Management
823 Organic Management
823 Organic Management
823 Organic Management
823 Organic Management
823 Organic Management
823 Organic Management
823 Organic Management
823 Organic Management
823 Organic Management
823 Organic Management



823 Organic Management
823 Organic Management
823 Organic Management
823 Organic Management
823 Organic Management
823 Organic Management
823 Organic Management
823 Organic Management
823 Organic Management
823 Organic Management
911 TA Design
911 TA Design
911 TA Design
911 TA Design
911 TA Design
911 TA Design
911 TA Design
911 TA Design
911 TA Design
912 TA Application
912 TA Application
912 TA Application
912 TA Application
912 TA Application
912 TA Application
912 TA Application
912 TA Application
913 TA Check-Out
913 TA Check-Out
913 TA Check-Out
913 TA Check-Out
913 TA Check-Out
913 TA Check-Out
913 TA Check-Out
913 TA Check-Out
913 TA Check-Out



Scenario Number
1
1
2
2
3
3
4
4
5
5
6
6
7
7
9
9

10
10
11
11
13
13
14
14

3
3
5
5
6
6
7
7
8
8

38
38
78
78

276
276
375
375

1
1
2
2
3



3
4
4
5
5
6
6

85
85
91
91
24
24
25
25
26
26

1
1

31
31

1
1

97
97
98
98
99
99

100
100
116
116
117
117

45
45
45
46
46
46
47
47
47
48
48
48
49



49
49
50
50
50
54
54
54

102
102

64
64
64
64
65
65
65
65
95
95
95

9
9
9

31
31

4
4

56
56
56
57
57
57
52
52
53
53
54
54
55
55
56
56
57
57
58
58



59
59
60
60
61
61

1
1
1
2
2
2
3
3
3
4
4
4

68
68
68
17
17
17
18
18
18
19
19
19
44
44
44
51
51
85
85
26
26
26
69
69
69
74
74
74
75
75



75
1
1
1
1
2
2
1
1
1
2
2
2
3
3
3
4
4
4
5
5
5
1
1
1
3
3
3
1
1
2
2
3
3
1
1
2
2
1
1
2
2
3
3
1
1
7
7



1
1
2
2
3
3
4
4

64
64
68
68
69
69
70
70
71
71

185
185
201
201
217
217
233
233
249
249

3
3
3
3
7
7

109
109
110
110

1
1
2
2
3
3
4
4
5
5



7
7
8
8
9
9

10
10
11
11
12
12
13
13
14
14

1
1
2
2
3
3
4
4
5
5
1
1
5
5
6
6
7
7

12
12
84
84

111
111
112
112
115
115
116
116
125
125



250
250

1
1
2
2
3
3
4
4
5
5
7
7
8
8
9
9

10
10
11
11

1
1
5
5
6
6

13
13
14
14
16
16
18
18
31
31
31
31
32
32
32
32
33
33
33
33



81
81
81

1
1
1
2
2
2
1
1
1
1
2
2
2
2
3
3
3
3

25
25
25
25
26
26
26
26
55
55
55
55
56
56
56
56

1
1
2
2
3
3
4
4
5
5
6



6
2
2
3
3
4
4
5
5
1
1
2
2
3
3
4
4
2
2
3
3
4
4
1
1
2
2
3
3
4
4
5
5
6
6
7
7
8
8
9
9

10
10
11
11
12
12

2



2
2
5
5
5

172
172
172
173
173
173
174
174
174
175
175
175
176
176
176
177
177
177
178
178
178

1
1
2
2
3
3
3

97
97
97
98
98
98
99
99
99

1
1
2
2
3
3



47
47

2
2
3
3

15
15
75
75
76
76
88
88
88

1
1
1
3
3
3
4
4
4
5
5
5

72
72
72

4
4
4

27
27
27
33
33
33

137
137

50
50
33
33

1
1
2



2
3
3
4
4
5
5
6
6
7
7
1
1
1
1
1
2
2
3
3
4
4
5
5
6
6
1
1
2
2
3
3
4
4
6
6

64
64

1
1
2
2
3
3
4
4
5
5



6
6
7
7
8
8

27
27

2
2
3
3
3
3
3
4
4
4
5
5
5
6
6
6
7
7
7
8
8
8
9
9
9

12
12
12
14
14
14
15
15
15

1
1
2
2
4
4



5
5
6
6
7
7
8
8

106
106
107
107

61
61
84
84

2
2
3
3
4
4
1
1
7
7
8
8

24
24
39
39
55
55

1
1
1
2
2
2
3
3
3
4
4
4
5
5



5
7
7
7
9
9
9

10
10
10
12
12
12
14
14
14

1
1
1
2
2
2
3
3
3
5
5
5
1
1
1
1

37
37
48
48
49
49

1
1
2
2
3
3
4
4
1
1



2
2
3
3

19
19
35
35

1
1
2
2
1
1
2
2

52
52

2
2
1
1
2
2
3
3
4
4
5
5
6
6
1
1
2
2
3
3
4
4
1
1
1
1
3
3
4
4



2
2
2
4
4
4
6
6
6

10
10
10
11
11
11
12
12
12

194
194
194
454
454
454
480
480
480
482
482
482
484
484
484
274
274
274
274
297
297
297
304
304
304
304
305
305
305
305



331
331
331
331
350
350
350
350
351
351
351
351

22
22
22
22

194
194
194
195
195
195
195
198
198
198
198
199
199
200
200
200
200
201
201
201
201
202
202
202

1
1
2
2
3
3
4
4



5
5
6
6
7
7
8
8
9
9

16
16
10
10

7
7

11
11

1
1
2
2
3
3
4
4
5
5
2
2
3
3
4
4
6
6
7
7

109
109

2
2
3
3
4
4
5
5



6
6
7
7
8
8

12
12

4
4
6
6
7
7
9
9

10
10
11
11
57
57
70
70
71
71
72
72
21
21

1
1
2
2
3
3
5
5
6
6
1
1
2
2
4
4
5
5



6
6
7
7
9
9
1
1
1
2
2
2
3
3
3
4
4
4
5
5
5
6
6
6
7
7
7
8
8
8

27
27

1
1
2
2
1
1
1
1
2
2
5
5
6
6
9
9



153
153

56
56

3
3
2
2
4
4

308
308

1
1
2
2
1
1
2
2
3
3
5
5
6
6
7
7
8
8
1
1
3
3
4
4
1
1
1
2
2
2
3
3
3
1
1
1



1
2
2
2
2
3
3
3
3
4
4
4
4
5
5
5
5
1
1
2
2
3
3
1
1
1
2
2
2
3
3
3

29
29

1
1
2
2
3
3
6
6
8
8
5
5

15
15



16
16

1
1
2
2
3
3
5
5

58
58
24
24
28
28
23
23
24
24
25
25
26
26
27
27
19
19
20
20
21
21
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA



NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA



Scenario
Embankment Storage Pond
HU-Embankment Storage Pond
Excavated Storage Pond
HU-Excavated Storage Pond
Buried Concrete Tank, Less than 14,999 c.f. of storage
HU-Buried Concrete Tank, Less than 14,999 c.f. of storage
Buried Concrete Tank, Between 15,000 to 110,000 c.f. of storage
HU-Buried Concrete Tank, Between 15,000 to 110,000 c.f. of storage
Buried Concrete Tank, Greater than 110,000 c.f. of storage
HU-Buried Concrete Tank, Greater than 110,000 c.f. of storage
Steel or Concrete Above Ground Storage Structure
HU-Steel or Concrete Above Ground Storage Structure
Bedded Pack - Concrete Floor and Concrete Walls
HU-Bedded Pack - Concrete Floor and Concrete Walls
Bedded Pack - Earth Floor and Wood Walls
HU-Bedded Pack - Earth Floor and Wood Walls
Bedded Pack - Earth Floor and Concrete Walls
HU-Bedded Pack - Earth Floor and Concrete Walls
Bedded Pack - Earth Floor with Concrete Walls and Concrete Apron
HU-Bedded Pack - Earth Floor with Concrete Walls and Concrete Apron
Dry Stack - Concrete floor and no walls
HU-Dry Stack - Concrete floor and no walls
Dry Stack - Concrete floor and concrete walls
HU-Dry Stack - Concrete floor and concrete walls
Mechanical and Chemical, Low Infestation
HU-Mechanical and Chemical, Low Infestation
Mechanical and Chemical, Heavy Infestation
HU-Mechanical and Chemical, Heavy Infestation
Chemical, Uplands
HU-Chemical, Uplands
Chemical - Riparian
HU-Chemical - Riparian
Chemical, Foliar Spot Treatment 
HU-Chemical, Foliar Spot Treatment 
Mechanical and Chemical, Medium Infestation
HU-Mechanical and Chemical, Medium Infestation
Mechanical and Chemical, Severe Infestation
HU-Mechanical and Chemical, Severe Infestation
Mechanical, Hand tools
HU-Mechanical, Hand tools
Brush Management for 1 Ac. or less
HU-Brush Management for 1 Ac. or less
Chemical, Ground or Aerial Treatment
HU-Chemical, Ground or Aerial Treatment
Chemical, Wetland
HU-Chemical, Wetland
Mechanical



HU-Mechanical
Mechanical, Tree Establishment
HU-Mechanical, Tree Establishment
Chemical, Tree Establishment - Banding
HU-Chemical, Tree Establishment - Banding
Chemical, Tree Establishment - Post-emergent Herbicide
HU-Chemical, Tree Establishment - Post-emergent Herbicide
Herbaceous Weed Treatment for One Acre or less (not to exceed 1 acre)
HU-Herbaceous Weed Treatment for One Acre or less (not to exceed 1 acre)
Multi-Year Invasive Annual Grass Control
HU-Multi-Year Invasive Annual Grass Control
Extra Large Animal - Daily Death Loss
HU-Extra Large Animal - Daily Death Loss
Small Animal - Daily Death Loss
HU-Small Animal - Daily Death Loss
Medium to Large Animal - Daily Death Loss
HU-Medium to Large Animal - Daily Death Loss
Composter, structure facility with concrete floor and walls
HU-Composter, structure facility with concrete floor and walls
Small Farm Pad + Bins
HU-Small Farm Pad + Bins
Irrigation Canal
HU-Irrigation Canal
High Tunnel, Low Snow and Wind Load
HU-High Tunnel, Low Snow and Wind Load
Contiguous US Snow
HU-Contiguous US Snow
High Tunnel Gothic with Gutters
HU-High Tunnel Gothic with Gutters
Small Gothic HT with Gutter
HU-Small Gothic HT with Gutter
Small High Tunnel, Snow and Wind
HU-Small High Tunnel, Snow and Wind
Small High Tunnel, Intensive Sun
HU-Small High Tunnel, Intensive Sun
Introduced with Forgone Income
Wp_Introduced with Forgone Income
HU-Introduced with Forgone Income
Native Species with Forgone Income
Wp_Native Species with Forgone Income
HU-Native Species with Forgone Income
Pollinator Species with Forgone Income
Wp_Pollinator Species with Forgone Income
HU-Pollinator Species with Forgone Income
Introduced Species
Wp_Introduced Species
HU-Introduced Species
Native Species



Wp_Native Species
HU-Native Species
Pollinator Species
Wp_Pollinator Species
HU-Pollinator Species
Monarch Species Mix
Wp_Monarch Species Mix
HU-Monarch Species Mix
Pollinator Mix-Small Footprint
HU-Pollinator Mix-Small Footprint
Basic Rotation Organic and Non-Organic
HU-Basic Rotation Organic and Non-Organic
Pr_Basic Rotation Organic and Non-Organic
Wp_Basic Rotation Organic and Non-Organic
HU-Irrigated to Dryland Rotation Organic and Non-Organic
Irrigated to Dryland Rotation Organic and Non-Organic
Pr_Irrigated to Dryland Rotation Organic and Non-Organic
Wp_Irrigated to Dryland Rotation Organic and Non-Organic
HU-Specialty Crop Rotations-Small Scale
Pr_Specialty Crop Rotations-Small Scale
Specialty Crop Rotations-Small Scale
No-Till/Strip-Till
Wp_No-Till/Strip-Till
HU-No-Till/Strip-Till
Small Scale No Till
HU-Small Scale No Till
Contour Farming
HU-Contour Farming
Introduced Species, Foregone Income (Organic and Non-Organic)
Wp_Introduced Species, Foregone Income (Organic and Non-Organic)
HU-Introduced Species, Foregone Income (Organic and Non-Organic)
Native Species, Foregone Income (Organic and Non-organic)
Wp_Native Species, Foregone Income (Organic and Non-organic)
HU-Native Species, Foregone Income (Organic and Non-organic)
Compost - On Site
HU-Compost - On Site
Compost - Off Site
HU-Compost - Off Site
100% Biochar
HU-100% Biochar
Other Carbon Amendment
HU-Other Carbon Amendment
Compost - Small Areas
HU-Compost - Small Areas
Compost + Biochar - Small Areas
HU-Compost + Biochar - Small Areas
20% Biochar-80% Compost
HU-20% Biochar-80% Compost



60% Biochar-40% Compost
HU-60% Biochar-40% Compost
40% Biochar-60% Compost
HU-40% Biochar-60% Compost
80% Biochar-20% Compost
HU-80% Biochar-20% Compost
Herbaceous Fuel, Small Acreage
Pr_Herbaceous Fuel, Small Acreage
HU-Herbaceous Fuel, Small Acreage
Herbaceous Fuel - Standard
Pr_Herbaceous Fuel - Standard
HU-Herbaceous Fuel - Standard
Site Preparation
Pr_Site Preparation
HU-Site Preparation
Level terrain, volatile fuel (wood) <640 acres
Pr_Level terrain, volatile fuel (wood) <640 acres
HU-Level terrain, volatile fuel (wood) <640 acres
Steep Terrain, Volatile or Woody fuels
Pr_Steep Terrain, Volatile or Woody fuels
HU-Steep Terrain, Volatile or Woody fuels
Cover Crop - Basic (Organic and Non-organic)
Wp_Cover Crop - Basic (Organic and Non-organic)
HU-Cover Crop - Basic (Organic and Non-organic)
Cover Crop - Adaptive Management
Wp_Cover Crop - Adaptive Management
HU-Cover Crop - Adaptive Management
Cover Crop - Multiple Species (Organic and Non-organic)
Wp_Cover Crop - Multiple Species (Organic and Non-organic)
HU-Cover Crop - Multiple Species (Organic and Non-organic)
Cover Crop Multiple Species Frost Terminated Organic and Non-Organic
Wp_Cover Crop Multiple Species Frost Terminated Organic and Non-Organic
HU-Cover Crop Multiple Species Frost Terminated Organic and Non-Organic
Cover Crop - 1 acre or less
HU-Cover Crop - 1 acre or less
Multi-species Cover Crop per 1000 square feet
HU-Multi-species Cover Crop per 1000 square feet
Native or Introduced Vegetation - Normal Tillage (Organic and Non-Organic)
Wp_Native or Introduced Vegetation - Normal Tillage (Organic and Non-Organic)
HU-Native or Introduced Vegetation - Normal Tillage (Organic and Non-Organic)
Permanent Cover
Wp_Permanent Cover
HU-Permanent Cover
Native Vegetation - Moderate Grading
Wp_Native Vegetation - Moderate Grading
HU-Native Vegetation - Moderate Grading
Native Vegetation - Heavy Grading
Wp_Native Vegetation - Heavy Grading



HU-Native Vegetation - Heavy Grading
Earthfill
HU-Earthfill
Excavated Basin
HU-Excavated Basin
Embankment Basin
HU-Embankment Basin
Shallow, Greater than 15 in. dia.
Wp_Shallow, Greater than 15 in. dia.
HU-Shallow, Greater than 15 in. dia.
Shallow, less than 15 in. dia.
Wp_Shallow, less than 15 in. dia.
HU-Shallow, less than 15 in. dia.
Drilled, less than 300 feet
Wp_Drilled, less than 300 feet
HU-Drilled, less than 300 feet
Drilled, between 300 and 1,000 feet
Wp_Drilled, between 300 and 1,000 feet
HU-Drilled, between 300 and 1,000 feet
Drilled, greater than 1,000 feet
Wp_Drilled, greater than 1,000 feet
HU-Drilled, greater than 1,000 feet
Basic Water Test
Wp_Basic Water Test
HU-Basic Water Test
Full Spectrum Test
Wp_Full Spectrum Test
HU-Full Spectrum Test
Wetland Dike
HU-Wetland Dike
Protective dike 6 feet high or less
HU-Protective dike 6 feet high or less
Protective Dike >6 feet high
HU-Protective Dike >6 feet high
Embankment Lagoon
HU-Embankment Lagoon
Excavated Lagoon
HU-Excavated Lagoon
Decommissioning of Concrete Waste Storage Structure
HU-Decommissioning of Concrete Waste Storage Structure
Earthen Waste Impoundment Closure 
HU-Earthen Waste Impoundment Closure 
Liquid Waste Impoundment Conversion to Fresh Water Storage
HU-Liquid Waste Impoundment Conversion to Fresh Water Storage
Diversion  
HU-Diversion  
Covered Lagoon/Holding Pond
HU-Covered Lagoon/Holding Pond



Hoop Structure Roof
HU-Hoop Structure Roof
Timber or Steel Sheet Roof
HU-Timber or Steel Sheet Roof
Flexible Membrane Cover Only
HU-Flexible Membrane Cover Only
Flex Membrane w/Flare
HU-Flex Membrane w/Flare
Burial
HU-Burial
Cattle or Horse Disposal Other Than Burial
HU-Cattle or Horse Disposal Other Than Burial
Swine Disposal Other Than Burial
HU-Swine Disposal Other Than Burial
Disposal of Goats or Sheep Other Than Burial
HU-Disposal of Goats or Sheep Other Than Burial
Forced Air Incineration
HU-Forced Air Incineration
National Emergency Shallow Burial of Swine or Cattle
HU-National Emergency Shallow Burial of Swine or Cattle
National Emergency Composting ??? purchase carbon material and mobilize equipment
HU-National Emergency Composting ??? purchase carbon material and mobilize equipment
National Emergency Carcass Disposal  Other Than Burial, Incineration, Landfill or Render
HU-National Emergency Carcass Disposal  Other Than Burial, Incineration, Landfill or Render
National Emergency Disposal At Landfill or Render
HU-National Emergency Disposal At Landfill or Render
National Emergency In-House Composting
HU-National Emergency In-House Composting
Biofilter-Traditional Horizontal
HU-Biofilter-Traditional Horizontal
IC Engine Repower, 100-199 bhp
HU-IC Engine Repower, 100-199 bhp
Electric Motor in-lieu of IC Engine, 75-149 HP 
HU-Electric Motor in-lieu of IC Engine, 75-149 HP 
Tractor Replacement, Electric
HU-Tractor Replacement, Electric
Non-Tractor Mobile Agricultural Equipment IC System Replacement
HU-Non-Tractor Mobile Agricultural Equipment IC System Replacement
Ventilation - Exhaust
HU-Ventilation - Exhaust
Ventilation - HAF
HU-Ventilation - HAF
Plate Cooler-Small
HU-Plate Cooler-Small
Plate Cooler
HU-Plate Cooler
Scroll Compressor
HU-Scroll Compressor



Automatic Controller System
HU-Automatic Controller System
Motor Upgrade > 100 HP 
HU-Motor Upgrade > 100 HP 
Motor Upgrade 10 - 100 HP
HU-Motor Upgrade 10 - 100 HP
Motor Upgrade > 1 and < 10 HP
HU-Motor Upgrade > 1 and < 10 HP
Motor Upgrade <= 1 HP
HU-Motor Upgrade <= 1 HP
Heating - Radiant Systems
HU-Heating - Radiant Systems
Heating (Building)
HU-Heating (Building)
Heating - Attic Heat Recovery vents
HU-Heating - Attic Heat Recovery vents
Excavated Pond
HU-Excavated Pond
Excavated Pond with Embankment
HU-Excavated Pond with Embankment
Embankment Pond, No Principal Spillway
HU-Embankment Pond, No Principal Spillway
Embankment Pond with less than 24 inch Pipe
HU-Embankment Pond with less than 24 inch Pipe
Embankment Pond with greater than or equal to 24 inch Pipe
HU-Embankment Pond with greater than or equal to 24 inch Pipe
Hand Planted, Bare Root
HU-Hand Planted, Bare Root
Trees, machine planted  
HU-Trees, machine planted  
Trees, machine planted, wildlife protection
HU-Trees, machine planted, wildlife protection
Hand Planted, Bare Root, supplemental water for establishment
HU-Hand Planted, Bare Root, supplemental water for establishment
Trees, machine planted, wildlife protection, supplemental water for establishment 
HU-Trees, machine planted, wildlife protection, supplemental water for establishment 
Renovation-Thinning or tree removal with Dozer (trees > 8 inches DBH) followed by machine planting
HU-Renovation-Thinning or tree removal with Dozer (trees > 8 inches DBH) followed by machine planting
Renovation - Sod Release
HU-Renovation - Sod Release
Coppicing
HU-Coppicing
Renovation-Thinning or tree/shrub removal with Skidsteer followed by machine planting
HU-Renovation-Thinning or tree/shrub removal with Skidsteer followed by machine planting
Renovation - Tree/shrub removal with chainsaw followed by hand planting
HU-Renovation - Tree/shrub removal with chainsaw followed by hand planting
1 row windbreak - small acreage
HU-1 row windbreak - small acreage



Renovation-Supplemental hand planting with container or bare root stock
HU-Renovation-Supplemental hand planting with container or bare root stock
Barbed Wire, Multi-strand
HU-Barbed Wire, Multi-strand
Barbed Wire, Multi-strand with Fence Markers
HU-Barbed Wire, Multi-strand with Fence Markers
Barbed Wire, Multi-strand, difficult terrain
HU-Barbed Wire, Multi-strand, difficult terrain
Barbed Wire, Multi-strand with fence markers, difficult terrain
HU-Barbed Wire, Multi-strand with fence markers, difficult terrain
Woven Wire
HU-Woven Wire
Electric, high tensile with energizer
HU-Electric, high tensile with energizer
Electric, high tensile with energizer and fence markers
HU-Electric, high tensile with energizer and fence markers
Protective Fence
HU-Protective Fence
Confinement
HU-Confinement
Portable Fence
HU-Portable Fence
Fuel Break
HU-Fuel Break
Hand Fuel Break
HU-Hand Fuel Break
Non Forested Fuel Break
HU-Non Forested Fuel Break
Chipping and hauling off-site
HU-Chipping and hauling off-site
Restoration/conservation treatment following catastrophic events
HU-Restoration/conservation treatment following catastrophic events
Forest Slash Treatment - Med/Heavy 
HU-Forest Slash Treatment - Med/Heavy 
Woody residue/silvicultural slash treatment- light  
HU-Woody residue/silvicultural slash treatment- light  
Field Border, Native Species, Forgone Income
Wp_Field Border, Native Species, Forgone Income
Pr_Field Border, Native Species, Forgone Income
HU-Field Border, Native Species, Forgone Income
Field Border, Introduced Species, Forgone Income
Wp_Field Border, Introduced Species, Forgone Income
Pr_Field Border, Introduced Species, Forgone Income
HU-Field Border, Introduced Species, Forgone Income
Field Border, Pollinator, Forgone Income
Wp_Field Border, Pollinator, Forgone Income
Pr_Field Border, Pollinator, Forgone Income
HU-Field Border, Pollinator, Forgone Income



Small Scale Field Border
Pr_Small Scale Field Border
HU-Small Scale Field Border
Native Species
Wp_Native Species
HU-Native Species
Native Species with foregone income
Wp_Native Species with foregone income
HU-Native Species with foregone income
Direct Seeding (FI)
Wp_Direct Seeding (FI)
Pr_Direct Seeding (FI)
HU-Direct Seeding (FI)
Bare-root, machine planted (FI)
Wp_Bare-root, machine planted (FI)
Pr_Bare-root, machine planted (FI)
HU-Bare-root, machine planted (FI)
Small container, machine planted (FI)
Wp_Small container, machine planted (FI)
Pr_Small container, machine planted (FI)
HU-Small container, machine planted (FI)
Filter Strip, Native species, Forgone Income
Wp_Filter Strip, Native species, Forgone Income
Pr_Filter Strip, Native species, Forgone Income
HU-Filter Strip, Native species, Forgone Income
Filter Strip, Introduced species, Forgone Income
Wp_Filter Strip, Introduced species, Forgone Income
Pr_Filter Strip, Introduced species, Forgone Income
HU-Filter Strip, Introduced species, Forgone Income
Filter Strip, Native Species, Moderate Grading
Wp_Filter Strip, Native Species, Moderate Grading
Pr_Filter Strip, Native Species, Moderate Grading
HU-Filter Strip, Native Species, Moderate Grading
Filter Strip, Native species, Moderate Grading, Forgone Income
Wp_Filter Strip, Native species, Moderate Grading, Forgone Income
Pr_Filter Strip, Native species, Moderate Grading, Forgone Income
HU-Filter Strip, Native species, Moderate Grading, Forgone Income
Vegetated, permanent, grass
HU-Vegetated, permanent, grass
Mowing
HU-Mowing
Constructed, Tillage
HU-Constructed, Tillage
Constructed - Medium equipment, Dozer
HU-Constructed - Medium equipment, Dozer
Constructed - hand cleared
HU-Constructed - hand cleared
Constructed, tree clearing



HU-Constructed, tree clearing
Instream wood placement
HU-Instream wood placement
Instream rock placement
HU-Instream rock placement
Rock and wood structures
HU-Rock and wood structures
Fish Barrier
HU-Fish Barrier
Blockage Removal
HU-Blockage Removal
Nature-Like Fishway
HU-Nature-Like Fishway
CMP Culvert
HU-CMP Culvert
Low Water Crossing
HU-Low Water Crossing
Habitat Structures
HU-Habitat Structures
Planting Native Vegetation
HU-Planting Native Vegetation
Depth Management
HU-Depth Management
Embankment, No PS
HU-Embankment, No PS
Embankment, Pipe <24 inch
HU-Embankment, Pipe <24 inch
Embankment, Pipe >=24 inch
HU-Embankment, Pipe >=24 inch
Pipe Drop, Plastic - NP Reg 1
HU-Pipe Drop, Plastic - NP Reg 1
Pipe Drop, CMP
HU-Pipe Drop, CMP
Concrete Box Drop 
HU-Concrete Box Drop 
Sheet Pile Weir Drop 
HU-Sheet Pile Weir Drop 
Gabion Rock Drop Structures
HU-Gabion Rock Drop Structures
Concrete Block Chute
HU-Concrete Block Chute
Modular Concrete Block Drop
HU-Modular Concrete Block Drop
Rock Chute
HU-Rock Chute
Tied Concrete Block Mat
HU-Tied Concrete Block Mat
Waterway, 25 to 50 ft2



Wp_Waterway, 25 to 50 ft2
HU-Waterway, 25 to 50 ft2
Waterway with Side Dikes or Checks
Wp_Waterway with Side Dikes or Checks
HU-Waterway with Side Dikes or Checks
High Species Diversity on Fallow or Non-Cropland, no Foregone Income
Pr_High Species Diversity on Fallow or Non-Cropland, no Foregone Income
HU-High Species Diversity on Fallow or Non-Cropland, no Foregone Income
Specialized Habitat Requirements on Non-Cropland, no Foregone Income
Pr_Specialized Habitat Requirements on Non-Cropland, no Foregone Income
HU-Specialized Habitat Requirements on Non-Cropland, no Foregone Income
High Species Diversity on Cropland with Foregone Income
Pr_High Species Diversity on Cropland with Foregone Income
HU-High Species Diversity on Cropland with Foregone Income
Specialized Habitat Requirements on Cropland with Foregone Income
Pr_Specialized Habitat Requirements on Cropland with Foregone Income
HU-Specialized Habitat Requirements on Cropland with Foregone Income
Very Small Acreage (<.5 ac) Planting with Seedlings
Pr_Very Small Acreage (<.5 ac) Planting with Seedlings
HU-Very Small Acreage (<.5 ac) Planting with Seedlings
Low Species Diversity on Non-Cropland, no Foregone Income
Pr_Low Species Diversity on Non-Cropland, no Foregone Income
HU-Low Species Diversity on Non-Cropland, no Foregone Income
Low Species Diversity on Cropland with Foregone Income
Pr_Low Species Diversity on Cropland with Foregone Income
HU-Low Species Diversity on Cropland with Foregone Income
Bareroot, machine plant (FI)
HU-Bareroot, machine plant (FI)
Container, Machine Plant (FI)
HU-Container, Machine Plant (FI)
PVC, 10-in by the foot
Wp_PVC, 10-in by the foot
HU-PVC, 10-in by the foot
PVC (Iron Pipe Size), less than or equal to 4 inch, Small Scale System
Wp_PVC (Iron Pipe Size), less than or equal to 4 inch, Small Scale System
HU-PVC (Iron Pipe Size), less than or equal to 4 inch, Small Scale System
HDPE (Iron Pipe Size and Tubing), less than or equal to 2 inch, Small Scale
Wp_HDPE (Iron Pipe Size and Tubing), less than or equal to 2 inch, Small Scale
HU-HDPE (Iron Pipe Size and Tubing), less than or equal to 2 inch, Small Scale
Surface HDPE (Iron Pipe Size and Tubing), less than or equal to 2 inch, Small Scale
Wp_Surface HDPE (Iron Pipe Size and Tubing), less than or equal to 2 inch, Small Scale
HU-Surface HDPE (Iron Pipe Size and Tubing), less than or equal to 2 inch, Small Scale
Embankment Dam 
HU-Embankment Dam 
Embankment Reservoir > 30 Acre-Feet
HU-Embankment Reservoir > 30 Acre-Feet
Excavated Tailwater Pit
HU-Excavated Tailwater Pit



Plastic tank, less than or equal to 1,000 gallons
HU-Plastic tank, less than or equal to 1,000 gallons
Surface PE, with emitters, trees and shrubs
HU-Surface PE, with emitters, trees and shrubs
Surface PE, with emitters, high tunnel
HU-Surface PE, with emitters, high tunnel
Surface Tape <5 acres
HU-Surface Tape <5 acres
Small Microirrigation System
HU-Small Microirrigation System
Small Surface Tape System
HU-Small Surface Tape System
SDI (Subsurface Drip Irrigation)
Wp_SDI (Subsurface Drip Irrigation)
HU-SDI (Subsurface Drip Irrigation)
Gravity to Pivot Conversion
Wp_Gravity to Pivot Conversion
HU-Gravity to Pivot Conversion
System Renovation, Renozzle with Drops
Wp_System Renovation, Renozzle with Drops
HU-System Renovation, Renozzle with Drops
Gravity to Pivot Conversion with VRI
Wp_Gravity to Pivot Conversion with VRI
HU-Gravity to Pivot Conversion with VRI
VRI System Retrofit Zone
Wp_VRI System Retrofit Zone
HU-VRI System Retrofit Zone
Linear Move System
Wp_Linear Move System
HU-Linear Move System
IWM, Advanced  Technique
Wp_IWM, Advanced  Technique
HU-IWM, Advanced  Technique
IWM, Advanced Technique Incorporating Precision Irrigation
Wp_IWM, Advanced Technique Incorporating Precision Irrigation
HU-IWM, Advanced Technique Incorporating Precision Irrigation
Consulatant Based IWM No Equipment
Wp_Consulatant Based IWM No Equipment
HU-Consulatant Based IWM No Equipment
Basic IWM < 1 acre
HU-Basic IWM < 1 acre
Heavy Equipment
HU-Heavy Equipment
Terrace Removal
HU-Terrace Removal
Turf Reinforced Matting, Moderate Stress
HU-Turf Reinforced Matting, Moderate Stress
Turf Reinforced Matting, High Stress



HU-Turf Reinforced Matting, High Stress
Rock Lined, 12 in
HU-Rock Lined, 12 in
Rock Lined, 24 in
HU-Rock Lined, 24 in
Concrete - NP Reg 1
HU-Concrete - NP Reg 1
Articulated Concrete Block
HU-Articulated Concrete Block
Splash Pad
HU-Splash Pad
Animal exclusion from sensitive areas (FI)
Pr_Animal exclusion from sensitive areas (FI)
HU-Animal exclusion from sensitive areas (FI)
Natural Material - Straw
HU-Natural Material - Straw
Erosion Control Blanket
HU-Erosion Control Blanket
Tree and Shrub - Squares
HU-Tree and Shrub - Squares
Tree and Shrub - Rolls
HU-Tree and Shrub - Rolls
Hydro-mulching
HU-Hydro-mulching
Natural Materials - Large Area
HU-Natural Materials - Large Area
Mechanical, Heavy
HU-Mechanical, Heavy
Mechanical, Medium
HU-Mechanical, Medium
Windbreak, mechanical only
HU-Windbreak, mechanical only
Windbreak, chemical and mechanical
HU-Windbreak, chemical and mechanical
Windbreak, chemical only
HU-Windbreak, chemical only
Tree-Shrub Site Prep - small acreage
HU-Tree-Shrub Site Prep - small acreage
Removal and Disposal of Fence, Feedlot
HU-Removal and Disposal of Fence, Feedlot
Removal and Disposal of Fence, landscape
HU-Removal and Disposal of Fence, landscape
Removal and Disposal of Power Lines and Poles
HU-Removal and Disposal of Power Lines and Poles
Removal and Disposal of Steel and or Concrete Structures
HU-Removal and Disposal of Steel and or Concrete Structures
Removal and Disposal of Wood Structures
HU-Removal and Disposal of Wood Structures



Removal and disposal of individual landscape structures
HU-Removal and disposal of individual landscape structures
Removal and Disposal of Brush and Trees <= 6 inch Diameter
HU-Removal and Disposal of Brush and Trees <= 6 inch Diameter
Removal and Disposal of Brush and Trees > 6 inch Diameter
HU-Removal and Disposal of Brush and Trees > 6 inch Diameter
Removal and Disposal of Concrete Slab
HU-Removal and Disposal of Concrete Slab
Organic Preemptive Harvest
HU-Organic Preemptive Harvest
Per-Ann Crops - Delayed Mowing
HU-Per-Ann Crops - Delayed Mowing
Native Perennial Grasses, multi species
Wp_Native Perennial Grasses, multi species
HU-Native Perennial Grasses, multi species
Native Perennial Grasses, multi species, forgone income
Wp_Native Perennial Grasses, multi species, forgone income
HU-Native Perennial Grasses, multi species, forgone income
Introduced Perennial Grasses-Legume
Wp_Introduced Perennial Grasses-Legume
HU-Introduced Perennial Grasses-Legume
Introduced Perennial Grasses-Legume, foregone income
Wp_Introduced Perennial Grasses-Legume, foregone income
HU-Introduced Perennial Grasses-Legume, foregone income
Introduced Perennial & Native Grass Mix  
Wp_Introduced Perennial & Native Grass Mix  
HU-Introduced Perennial & Native Grass Mix  
Introduced Perennial & Native Grass Mix, foregone income  
Wp_Introduced Perennial & Native Grass Mix, foregone income  
HU-Introduced Perennial & Native Grass Mix, foregone income  
Introduced Perennial Grasses with lime application   
Wp_Introduced Perennial Grasses with lime application   
HU-Introduced Perennial Grasses with lime application   
Introduced Perennial Grasses-Legumes on irrigated cropland   
Wp_Introduced Perennial Grasses-Legumes on irrigated cropland   
HU-Introduced Perennial Grasses-Legumes on irrigated cropland   
Organic
Wp_Organic
HU-Organic
Organic, forgone income
Wp_Organic, forgone income
HU-Organic, forgone income
Shallow or Above Ground Pipeline, any diameter
HU-Shallow or Above Ground Pipeline, any diameter
Standard Installation, 2 inch dia. or less (KS/NE)
HU-Standard Installation, 2 inch dia. or less (KS/NE)
Standard Installation, greater than 2 inch dia.
HU-Standard Installation, greater than 2 inch dia.



Backhoe, 2 inch dia. or less
HU-Backhoe, 2 inch dia. or less
Backhoe, greater than 2 inch dia.
HU-Backhoe, greater than 2 inch dia.
Boring, any diameter
HU-Boring, any diameter
Rural Water Connection Equipment
HU-Rural Water Connection Equipment
HDPE (Iron Pipe Size and Tubing), Small Scale
HU-HDPE (Iron Pipe Size and Tubing), Small Scale
Surface HDPE (Iron Pipe Size and Tubing), Small Scale
HU-Surface HDPE (Iron Pipe Size and Tubing), Small Scale
Soil Dispersant - Covered
HU-Soil Dispersant - Covered
Use On-Site Material with Soil Cover
HU-Use On-Site Material with Soil Cover
Flexible Membrane - Uncovered with liner drainage or venting
HU-Flexible Membrane - Uncovered with liner drainage or venting
Flexible Membrane - Covered without liner drainage or venting
HU-Flexible Membrane - Covered without liner drainage or venting
Flexible Membrane - Covered with liner drainage or venting
HU-Flexible Membrane - Covered with liner drainage or venting
Small Ranch Unit
HU-Small Ranch Unit
Habitat Mgt
HU-Habitat Mgt
Livestock Deferment (FI)
HU-Livestock Deferment (FI)
Grazing Management System, Standard
HU-Grazing Management System, Standard
Livestock Deferment (FI) High Production Sites
HU-Livestock Deferment (FI) High Production Sites
Prescribed Grazing Management for 5 Acres or less
HU-Prescribed Grazing Management for 5 Acres or less
Irrigation, Modify Pump
Wp_Irrigation, Modify Pump
HU-Irrigation, Modify Pump
Irrigation, Submersible or Booster
Wp_Irrigation, Submersible or Booster
HU-Irrigation, Submersible or Booster
Irrigation, Variable Frequency Drive
Wp_Irrigation, Variable Frequency Drive
HU-Irrigation, Variable Frequency Drive
irrigation, Surface Water
Wp_irrigation, Surface Water
HU-irrigation, Surface Water
Livestock, Manure Transfer
Wp_Livestock, Manure Transfer



HU-Livestock, Manure Transfer
Livestock, w/ Pressure Tank, Low HP
Wp_Livestock, w/ Pressure Tank, Low HP
HU-Livestock, w/ Pressure Tank, Low HP
Livestock, without Pressure Tank (HP)
Wp_Livestock, without Pressure Tank (HP)
HU-Livestock, without Pressure Tank (HP)
Windmill-Powered Pump - NP Region
Wp_Windmill-Powered Pump - NP Region
HU-Windmill-Powered Pump - NP Region
Solar-Powered Pump 1hp
Wp_Solar-Powered Pump 1hp
HU-Solar-Powered Pump 1hp
Livestock, Variable Frequency Drive
Wp_Livestock, Variable Frequency Drive
HU-Livestock, Variable Frequency Drive
Native, Standard Prep 
Wp_Native, Standard Prep 
HU-Native, Standard Prep 
Native, Standard Prep (FI)
Wp_Native, Standard Prep (FI)
HU-Native, Standard Prep (FI)
Native, Heavy Prep
Wp_Native, Heavy Prep
HU-Native, Heavy Prep
Native, Wildlife, or Pollinator (FI)
Wp_Native, Wildlife, or Pollinator (FI)
HU-Native, Wildlife, or Pollinator (FI)
Drainage Water Management (DWM)
HU-Drainage Water Management (DWM)
Roof Gutter
HU-Roof Gutter
High Tunnel Roof Runoff Trench Drain and Storage
HU-High Tunnel Roof Runoff Trench Drain and Storage
Roof Gutter, 6 inches wide with runoff Storage Tank
HU-Roof Gutter, 6 inches wide with runoff Storage Tank
Trench Drain
HU-Trench Drain
New 6 inch gravel road without Geotextile, Less than 2.5 Ft.
HU-New 6 inch gravel road without Geotextile, Less than 2.5 Ft.
New 6 inch gravel road with Geotextile, less than 2.5 Ft.
HU-New 6 inch gravel road with Geotextile, less than 2.5 Ft.
New 6 inch gravel road without Geotextile, 2.5 ft. or higher
HU-New 6 inch gravel road without Geotextile, 2.5 ft. or higher
New 6 inch gravel road with Geotextile, 2.5 ft. or higher
HU-New 6 inch gravel road with Geotextile, 2.5 ft. or higher
Reinforced Concrete with sand or gravel foundation - cubic yard - NP Region
HU-Reinforced Concrete with sand or gravel foundation - cubic yard - NP Region



Rock/Gravel on Geotextile - cubic yard - NP Region
HU-Rock/Gravel on Geotextile - cubic yard - NP Region
Rock/Gravel
HU-Rock/Gravel
Rock/Gravel-GeoCell-Geotextile
HU-Rock/Gravel-GeoCell-Geotextile
Rain Garden, 750 sqft or less
HU-Rain Garden, 750 sqft or less
Spring, up to 50 ft Collection
HU-Spring, up to 50 ft Collection
Spring, > 50 ft Collection
HU-Spring, > 50 ft Collection
Earthfill Walkway, 4 Ft high or less
HU-Earthfill Walkway, 4 Ft high or less
Earthfill Walkway, Higher than 4 Ft.
HU-Earthfill Walkway, Higher than 4 Ft.
Wood Chips, Walkway, 1000 sqft or less
HU-Wood Chips, Walkway, 1000 sqft or less
Permanent Metal Wind Shelter
HU-Permanent Metal Wind Shelter
Bridge 
HU-Bridge 
Culvert installation
HU-Culvert installation
Low water crossing, rock armor
HU-Low water crossing, rock armor
Low water crossing, concrete slab
HU-Low water crossing, concrete slab
Low water crossing, concrete block
HU-Low water crossing, concrete block
Low water crossing, geocell
HU-Low water crossing, geocell
Shaping
HU-Shaping
Bioengineered
HU-Bioengineered
Rock Riprap
HU-Rock Riprap
Gabion
HU-Gabion
Excavate & Fill
HU-Excavate & Fill
Bio-engineering
HU-Bio-engineering
Wood structures
HU-Wood structures
Stripcropping - wind and water erosion
HU-Stripcropping - wind and water erosion



Inline Flashboard Riser, Metal - Reg 1
Wp_Inline Flashboard Riser, Metal - Reg 1
HU-Inline Flashboard Riser, Metal - Reg 1
Culvert <30 inches HDPE - NP Reg 1
Wp_Culvert <30 inches HDPE - NP Reg 1
HU-Culvert <30 inches HDPE - NP Reg 1
Slide Gate - Flood Dike
Wp_Slide Gate - Flood Dike
HU-Slide Gate - Flood Dike
Rock Check
Wp_Rock Check
HU-Rock Check
Earth Check
Wp_Earth Check
HU-Earth Check
Buried Automatic Valve
Wp_Buried Automatic Valve
HU-Buried Automatic Valve
Commercial Inline Flashboard Riser
Wp_Commercial Inline Flashboard Riser
HU-Commercial Inline Flashboard Riser
Inlet Flashboard Riser, Metal
Wp_Inlet Flashboard Riser, Metal
HU-Inlet Flashboard Riser, Metal
Culvert <30 inches CMP
Wp_Culvert <30 inches CMP
HU-Culvert <30 inches CMP
Flow Meter with Mechanical Index
Wp_Flow Meter with Mechanical Index
HU-Flow Meter with Mechanical Index
Flow Meter with Electronic Index & Telemetry 
Wp_Flow Meter with Electronic Index & Telemetry 
HU-Flow Meter with Electronic Index & Telemetry 
Adaptive NM
Wp_Adaptive NM
Pr_Adaptive NM
HU-Adaptive NM
Small Scale Basic Nutrient Management
Pr_Small Scale Basic Nutrient Management
HU-Small Scale Basic Nutrient Management
Precision Nutrient Application
Wp_Precision Nutrient Application
Pr_Precision Nutrient Application
HU-Precision Nutrient Application
Prescription Nutrient Efficiency
Wp_Prescription Nutrient Efficiency
Pr_Prescription Nutrient Efficiency
HU-Prescription Nutrient Efficiency



Nutrient Management - Manure Injection
Wp_Nutrient Management - Manure Injection
Pr_Nutrient Management - Manure Injection
HU-Nutrient Management - Manure Injection
Nutrient Management
Wp_Nutrient Management
Pr_Nutrient Management
HU-Nutrient Management
Nutrient Management - Non-Organic
Wp_Nutrient Management - Non-Organic
Pr_Nutrient Management - Non-Organic
HU-Nutrient Management - Non-Organic
Basic IPM Field Crops ??? Herbicide Substitution
Wp_Basic IPM Field Crops ??? Herbicide Substitution
Pr_Basic IPM Field Crops ??? Herbicide Substitution
HU-Basic IPM Field Crops ??? Herbicide Substitution
Plant Health PAMS (acs) Low labor only
Pr_Plant Health PAMS (acs) Low labor only
HU-Plant Health PAMS (acs) Low labor only
Pest Management Precision Ag
Wp_Pest Management Precision Ag
Pr_Pest Management Precision Ag
HU-Pest Management Precision Ag
Water Quality Pesticide Mitigation > 30 Point AND/OR Beneficial Insect Pesticide Mitigation - Small Farm
Wp_Water Quality Pesticide Mitigation > 30 Point AND/OR Beneficial Insect Pesticide Mitigation - Small Farm
Pr_Water Quality Pesticide Mitigation > 30 Point AND/OR Beneficial Insect Pesticide Mitigation - Small Farm
HU-Water Quality Pesticide Mitigation > 30 Point AND/OR Beneficial Insect Pesticide Mitigation - Small Farm
Wp_Water Quality Pesticide Mitigation = 30 Point AND/OR Beneficial Insect Pesticide Mitigation - Small Farm
Pr_Water Quality Pesticide Mitigation = 30 Point AND/OR Beneficial Insect Pesticide Mitigation - Small Farm
Water Quality Pesticide Mitigation > 30 Point AND/OR Beneficial Insect Pesticide Mitigation
Wp_Water Quality Pesticide Mitigation > 30 Point AND/OR Beneficial Insect Pesticide Mitigation
Pr_Water Quality Pesticide Mitigation > 30 Point AND/OR Beneficial Insect Pesticide Mitigation
HU-Water Quality Pesticide Mitigation > 30 Point AND/OR Beneficial Insect Pesticide Mitigation
Water Quality Pesticide Mitigation = 30 Point AND/OR Beneficial Insect Pesticide Mitigation
Wp_Water Quality Pesticide Mitigation = 30 Point AND/OR Beneficial Insect Pesticide Mitigation
Pr_Water Quality Pesticide Mitigation = 30 Point AND/OR Beneficial Insect Pesticide Mitigation
HU-Water Quality Pesticide Mitigation = 30 Point AND/OR Beneficial Insect Pesticide Mitigation
Plant health PAMS (Small Farm - each) labor only
Pr_Plant health PAMS (Small Farm - each) labor only
HU-Plant health PAMS (Small Farm - each) labor only
Storage - Level or Flat Channel
HU-Storage - Level or Flat Channel
Non-Storage - Broadbase
HU-Non-Storage - Broadbase
Storage - Broadbase
HU-Storage - Broadbase
Broad Base, Rebuild
HU-Broad Base, Rebuild



Non-Storage - Grass Back
HU-Non-Storage - Grass Back
Storage - Grass Back
HU-Storage - Grass Back
Non-Storage - Narrow Base
HU-Non-Storage - Narrow Base
Storage - Narrow Base
HU-Storage - Narrow Base
Narrow Base, Rebuild
HU-Narrow Base, Rebuild
Vegetative Planting
HU-Vegetative Planting
Cool Season Annual/Perennial Species
HU-Cool Season Annual/Perennial Species
Saturated Buffer
HU-Saturated Buffer
Denitrifying Bioreactor
HU-Denitrifying Bioreactor
Corrugated Plastic Pipe (CPP), Single-Wall, <= 6 inch
HU-Corrugated Plastic Pipe (CPP), Single-Wall, <= 6 inch
Enveloped Corrugated Plastic Pipe (CPP), Single-Wall, <= 6 inch
HU-Enveloped Corrugated Plastic Pipe (CPP), Single-Wall, <= 6 inch
Corrugated Plastic Pipe (CPP), Single-Wall, >= 8 inch
HU-Corrugated Plastic Pipe (CPP), Single-Wall, >= 8 inch
Corrugated Plastic Pipe (CPP), Twin-Wall, >= 8 inch
HU-Corrugated Plastic Pipe (CPP), Twin-Wall, >= 8 inch
Secondary Main Retrofit for DWM
HU-Secondary Main Retrofit for DWM
Individual tree - hand planting w/browse protection
HU-Individual tree - hand planting w/browse protection
Trees, Machine planted with tubes for animal protection
HU-Trees, Machine planted with tubes for animal protection
Trees, Machine planted - no tubes
HU-Trees, Machine planted - no tubes
Trees, Machine planted, no tubes, supplemental water for establishment
HU-Trees, Machine planted, no tubes, supplemental water for establishment
Hardwood Planting 1 gal pots
HU-Hardwood Planting 1 gal pots
Tree-Shrub Establishment - Small Acreage
HU-Tree-Shrub Establishment - Small Acreage
Steel Tank
HU-Steel Tank
Rubber Tire Tank on Earth
HU-Rubber Tire Tank on Earth
Fiberglass Tank on Earth
HU-Fiberglass Tank on Earth
Rubber Tire Tank on Concrete
HU-Rubber Tire Tank on Concrete



Fiberglass Tank on Concrete
HU-Fiberglass Tank on Concrete
Steel Rim Tank - Bottomless
HU-Steel Rim Tank - Bottomless
Steel Rim Tank - Concrete Base
HU-Steel Rim Tank - Concrete Base
Enclosed Storage Tank
HU-Enclosed Storage Tank
4 inch - 6 inch PVC or DW Pipe, Multi-Inlet System
HU-4 inch - 6 inch PVC or DW Pipe, Multi-Inlet System
6 inch or smaller Single Wall PE Pipe(non-perf or perf), Multi-Inlet System
HU-6 inch or smaller Single Wall PE Pipe(non-perf or perf), Multi-Inlet System
8 inch - 10 inch PVC or DW Pipe, Multi-Inlet System
HU-8 inch - 10 inch PVC or DW Pipe, Multi-Inlet System
12 inch - 18 inch PVC or DW Pipe, Multi-Inlet System
HU-12 inch - 18 inch PVC or DW Pipe, Multi-Inlet System
12 inch - 18 inch PVC or DW Pipe, Single-Inlet System
HU-12 inch - 18 inch PVC or DW Pipe, Single-Inlet System
Over 18 inch  PVC or DW Pipe, Single- or Multi-Inlet System
HU-Over 18 inch  PVC or DW Pipe, Single- or Multi-Inlet System
6 inch - 10 inch PVC or DW Pipe, Single-Inlet System
HU-6 inch - 10 inch PVC or DW Pipe, Single-Inlet System
8 inch Single Wall PE Pipe (non-perf or perf), Multi-Inlet System
HU-8 inch Single Wall PE Pipe (non-perf or perf), Multi-Inlet System
10 inch Single Wall PE Pipe (non-perf or perf), Multi-Inlet System
HU-10 inch Single Wall PE Pipe (non-perf or perf), Multi-Inlet System
>=12 inch Single Wall PE Pipe (non-perf or perf), Multi-Inlet System
HU->=12 inch Single Wall PE Pipe (non-perf or perf), Multi-Inlet System
Aerobic Circulator
HU-Aerobic Circulator
Mechanical Separator
HU-Mechanical Separator
Earthen Settling Structure with picket screen outlet
HU-Earthen Settling Structure with picket screen outlet
Earthen settling structure with pipe outlet
HU-Earthen settling structure with pipe outlet
Concrete Settling Structure with picket screen outlet
HU-Concrete Settling Structure with picket screen outlet
Concrete Sand Settling Lane
HU-Concrete Sand Settling Lane
Concrete Channel
HU-Concrete Channel
Gravity flow, less than or equal to 18 inch diameter conduit
HU-Gravity flow, less than or equal to 18 inch diameter conduit
Pressure flow, less than or equal to 6 inch diameter conduit
HU-Pressure flow, less than or equal to 6 inch diameter conduit
Pressure flow, 8 inch diameter conduit
HU-Pressure flow, 8 inch diameter conduit



Pressure flow, 10 inch diameter conduit
HU-Pressure flow, 10 inch diameter conduit
Pressure flow, 12 inch or greater diameter conduit
HU-Pressure flow, 12 inch or greater diameter conduit
Agitator, Slurry Transfer
HU-Agitator, Slurry Transfer
Concrete Curb, with or without flow spreaders
Wp_Concrete Curb, with or without flow spreaders
HU-Concrete Curb, with or without flow spreaders
Concrete Curb with major shaping
Wp_Concrete Curb with major shaping
HU-Concrete Curb with major shaping
Gated Pipe, with or without flow spreaders
Wp_Gated Pipe, with or without flow spreaders
HU-Gated Pipe, with or without flow spreaders
Gated Pipe with major shaping
Wp_Gated Pipe with major shaping
HU-Gated Pipe with major shaping
Sprinkler, Solid Set Distribution
Wp_Sprinkler, Solid Set Distribution
HU-Sprinkler, Solid Set Distribution
Sprinkler, Mobile Pods
Wp_Sprinkler, Mobile Pods
HU-Sprinkler, Mobile Pods
Sprinkler, Center Pivot
Wp_Sprinkler, Center Pivot
HU-Sprinkler, Center Pivot
Minor Shaping
Wp_Minor Shaping
HU-Minor Shaping
Plastic tank, less than or equal to 1,000 gallons
HU-Plastic tank, less than or equal to 1,000 gallons
WASCOB base
HU-WASCOB base
WASCOB topsoil
HU-WASCOB topsoil
Dikes
HU-Dikes
Well Point
HU-Well Point
Dug (Excavated) Well
HU-Dug (Excavated) Well
Single PVC Casing, greater than 100 ft. deep
HU-Single PVC Casing, greater than 100 ft. deep
Single PVC Casing with pitless unit, greater than 100 ft. deep
HU-Single PVC Casing with pitless unit, greater than 100 ft. deep
Dual Casing PVC
HU-Dual Casing PVC



Steel or Copper, 100 ft. or deeper
HU-Steel or Copper, 100 ft. or deeper
Beaver Dam Analogues or Post-Assisted Log Structures
HU-Beaver Dam Analogues or Post-Assisted Log Structures
Management and monitoring only, foregone income (FI)
HU-Management and monitoring only, foregone income (FI)
Greater Prairie Chicken Habitat Development 
HU-Greater Prairie Chicken Habitat Development 
Wildlife Habitat Enhancement - Former Cropland (FI)  
HU-Wildlife Habitat Enhancement - Former Cropland (FI)  
Habitat Monitoring and Management, Medium Intensity and Complexity
HU-Habitat Monitoring and Management, Medium Intensity and Complexity
Shallow Water Management-Low Level
HU-Shallow Water Management-Low Level
Shallow Water Management, High Level
HU-Shallow Water Management, High Level
Mowing
HU-Mowing
Disking
HU-Disking
Chemical
HU-Chemical
Escape Ramp
HU-Escape Ramp
Fence Markers, Vinyl Undersill 
HU-Fence Markers, Vinyl Undersill 
Brush Pile - Small
HU-Brush Pile - Small
Brush Pile - Large
HU-Brush Pile - Large
Sod Release
HU-Sod Release
Removal <8 inches DBH with Skidsteer
HU-Removal <8 inches DBH with Skidsteer
Removal > 8 inches DBH with Dozer
HU-Removal > 8 inches DBH with Dozer
Medium, 0.5 ac or less
Wp_Medium, 0.5 ac or less
HU-Medium, 0.5 ac or less
Large, 0.5 to 1.0 ac.
Wp_Large, 0.5 to 1.0 ac.
HU-Large, 0.5 to 1.0 ac.
Large, more than 1.0 ac.
Wp_Large, more than 1.0 ac.
HU-Large, more than 1.0 ac.
Fill in dugout
Wp_Fill in dugout
Pr_Fill in dugout



HU-Fill in dugout
Depression Sediment Removal
Wp_Depression Sediment Removal
Pr_Depression Sediment Removal
HU-Depression Sediment Removal
Sediment Removal - Saturated Site
Wp_Sediment Removal - Saturated Site
Pr_Sediment Removal - Saturated Site
HU-Sediment Removal - Saturated Site
Ditch plug - Lateral Restoration
Wp_Ditch plug - Lateral Restoration
Pr_Ditch plug - Lateral Restoration
HU-Ditch plug - Lateral Restoration
Embankment - Fill Height <= 4 feet
Wp_Embankment - Fill Height <= 4 feet
Pr_Embankment - Fill Height <= 4 feet
HU-Embankment - Fill Height <= 4 feet
Wetland Creation, Excavation
HU-Wetland Creation, Excavation
Excavation at Saturated Site
HU-Excavation at Saturated Site
Excavation and Embankment
HU-Excavation and Embankment
Excavation
Wp_Excavation
HU-Excavation
Excavation on Saturated Site
Wp_Excavation on Saturated Site
HU-Excavation on Saturated Site
Depression Sediment Removal and Ditch Plug
Wp_Depression Sediment Removal and Ditch Plug
HU-Depression Sediment Removal and Ditch Plug
Pruning Individual Agroforestry tree - small acreage
HU-Pruning Individual Agroforestry tree - small acreage
Pre-commercial Thinning , Hand tools
HU-Pre-commercial Thinning , Hand tools
Timber Stand Improvement, Single Stem Treatment
HU-Timber Stand Improvement, Single Stem Treatment
Timber Stand Improvement, Chemical, Ground
HU-Timber Stand Improvement, Chemical, Ground
Competition Control, Mechanical, Heavy Equipment
HU-Competition Control, Mechanical, Heavy Equipment
Thinning for Wildlife and Forest Health
HU-Thinning for Wildlife and Forest Health
Automatic Controller System
HU-Automatic Controller System
Lighting - Replace Existing Lighting Fixture with Linear LED
HU-Lighting - Replace Existing Lighting Fixture with Linear LED



Lighting - Replace Existing Lighting Fixture with High Bay LED
HU-Lighting - Replace Existing Lighting Fixture with High Bay LED
Building Envelope - Attic Insulation
HU-Building Envelope - Attic Insulation
Building Envelope - Wall Insulation
HU-Building Envelope - Wall Insulation
Building Envelope - Sealant
HU-Building Envelope - Sealant
Greenhouse - Insulate Unglazed Walls
HU-Greenhouse - Insulate Unglazed Walls
Building Envelope - Greenhouse Screens
HU-Building Envelope - Greenhouse Screens
Annual forages mix
HU-Annual forages mix
Annual forages to Defer Grazing on Rangeland with FI
HU-Annual forages to Defer Grazing on Rangeland with FI
Unframed Raised Bed field size < 0.10 acres Contamination or Debris Sites only
HU-Unframed Raised Bed field size < 0.10 acres Contamination or Debris Sites only
Unframed Raised Bedfield size < 0.5 acres Contamination or Debris Sites only
HU-Unframed Raised Bedfield size < 0.5 acres Contamination or Debris Sites only
Framed Raised Bed Small Lot Contamination or Debris Sites only
HU-Framed Raised Bed Small Lot Contamination or Debris Sites only
Framed Raised Bed < 500 sq ft Contamination or Debris Sites only
HU-Framed Raised Bed < 500 sq ft Contamination or Debris Sites only
Framed Raised Bed greater than or equal to 500 sq ft Contamination or Debris Sites only
HU-Framed Raised Bed greater than or equal to 500 sq ft Contamination or Debris Sites only
Low tunnel < 1000 square feet- Year 1
HU-Low tunnel < 1000 square feet- Year 1
Low tunnel management- Year 2-3
HU-Low tunnel management- Year 2-3
Low tunnel 1000-5000 square feet, Year 1
HU-Low tunnel 1000-5000 square feet, Year 1
OM Small Scale - FI
HU-OM Simple Crops Only
HU-OM Small Scale
OM Complex Crops and Livestock-FI
HU-OM Simple Crops and Livestock
OM Simple Crops and Livestock-FI
OM Simple Crops and Livestock
HU-OM Simple Crops, Large Acreage
OM Simple Crops Only-FI
OM Small Scale
OM Complex Crops and Livestock
OM Simple Crops Only
HU-OM Small Scale - FI
HU-Organic Pasture/Livestock Management
Organic Pasture/Livestock Management
HU-OM Simple Crops, Large Acreage-FI



OM Complex Crops Only-FI
HU-OM Complex Crops Only-FI
HU-OM Complex Crops and Livestock-FI
HU-OM Complex Crops Only
HU-OM Simple Crops Only-FI
OM Simple Crops, Large Acreage
HU-OM Simple Crops and Livestock-FI
OM Simple Crops, Large Acreage-FI
OM Complex Crops Only
HU-OM Complex Crops and Livestock
TSPR-Pressure flow, less than or equal to 6 inch diameter conduit: 634-Waste Transfer
TSPR-SDI (Subsurface Drip Irrigation): 441-Irrigation System, Microirrigation
TSPR-Dry Stack - Concrete floor and concrete walls: 313-Waste Storage Facility
TSPR-Hoop Structure Roof: 367-Roofs and Covers
TSPR-Bed Pack - Concrete Floor and Concrete Walls: 313-Waste Storage Facility
TSPR-Flexible Membrane - Uncovered with liner drainage or venting: 521-Pond Sealing or Lining, Geomembrane or Geosynthetic Clay Liner
TSPR-Livestock, Manure Transfer: 533-Pumping Plant
TSPR-Bedded Pack - Earth Floor and Wood Walls: 313-Waste Storage Facility
TSPR-Timber or Steel Sheet Roof: 367-Roofs and Covers
TSPR-Pressure flow, less than or equal to 6 inch diameter conduit: 634-Waste Transfer
TSPR-Dry Stack - Concrete floor and concrete walls: 313-Waste Storage Facility
TSPR-Bedded Pack - Earth Floor and Wood Walls: 313-Waste Storage Facility
TSPR-Hoop Structure Roof: 367-Roofs and Covers
TSPR-Bed Pack - Concrete Floor and Concrete Walls: 313-Waste Storage Facility
TSPR-SDI (Subsurface Drip Irrigation): 441-Irrigation System, Microirrigation
TSPR-Timber or Steel Sheet Roof: 367-Roofs and Covers
TSPR-Flexible Membrane - Uncovered with liner drainage or venting: 521-Pond Sealing or Lining, Geomembrane or Geosynthetic Clay Liner
TSPR-Livestock, Manure Transfer: 533-Pumping Plant
TSPR-Timber or Steel Sheet Roof: 367-Roofs and Covers
TSPR-Dry Stack - Concrete floor and concrete walls: 313-Waste Storage Facility
TSPR-Bed Pack - Concrete Floor and Concrete Walls: 313-Waste Storage Facility
TSPR-SDI (Subsurface Drip Irrigation): 441-Irrigation System, Microirrigation
TSPR-Hoop Structure Roof: 367-Roofs and Covers
TSPR-Flexible Membrane - Uncovered with liner drainage or venting: 521-Pond Sealing or Lining, Geomembrane or Geosynthetic Clay Liner
TSPR-Pressure flow, less than or equal to 6 inch diameter conduit: 634-Waste Transfer
TSPR-Bedded Pack - Earth Floor and Wood Walls: 313-Waste Storage Facility



Scenario Unit Total Cost per Unit EQIP Payment Per Unit EQIP Share Rate
Cubic Feet $0.08 $0.04 50%
Cubic Feet $0.08 $0.06 75%
Cubic Feet $0.14 $0.07 50%
Cubic Feet $0.14 $0.10 71%
Cubic Feet $4.61 $2.31 50%
Cubic Feet $4.61 $3.46 75%
Cubic Feet $2.94 $1.47 50%
Cubic Feet $2.94 $2.21 75%
Cubic Feet $2.92 $1.46 50%
Cubic Feet $2.92 $2.19 75%
Cubic Feet $4.36 $2.18 50%
Cubic Feet $4.36 $3.27 75%
Square Feet $14.71 $7.36 50%
Square Feet $14.71 $11.04 75%
Square Feet $4.14 $2.07 50%
Square Feet $4.14 $3.10 75%
Square Feet $6.17 $3.08 50%
Square Feet $6.17 $4.62 75%
Square Feet $8.81 $4.40 50%
Square Feet $8.81 $6.61 75%
Square Feet $9.87 $4.94 50%
Square Feet $9.87 $7.40 75%
Square Feet $12.87 $6.43 50%
Square Feet $12.87 $9.65 75%
Acres $71.96 $53.97 75%
Acres $71.96 $64.76 90%
Acres $487.25 $365.44 75%
Acres $487.25 $438.53 90%
Acres $30.60 $18.36 60%
Acres $30.60 $26.01 85%
Acres $412.67 $226.97 55%
Acres $412.67 $330.13 80%
Acres $48.08 $28.85 60%
Acres $48.08 $40.87 85%
Acres $173.56 $130.17 75%
Acres $173.56 $156.21 90%
Acres $755.92 $566.94 75%
Acres $755.92 $680.33 90%
Acres $69.63 $17.41 25%
Acres $69.63 $34.82 50%
Acres $493.53 $370.15 75%
Acres $493.53 $444.18 90%
Acres $25.19 $18.89 75%
Acres $25.19 $22.67 90%
Acres $37.11 $27.83 75%
Acres $37.11 $33.40 90%
Acres $13.31 $9.98 75%



Acres $13.31 $11.98 90%
Acres $344.87 $258.65 75%
Acres $344.87 $310.38 90%
Acres $72.46 $54.35 75%
Acres $72.46 $65.21 90%
Acres $67.53 $50.65 75%
Acres $67.53 $60.78 90%
Acres $340.26 $255.20 75%
Acres $340.26 $306.24 90%
Acres $92.52 $50.88 55%
Acres $92.52 $74.01 80%
Pounds per Day $415.35 $207.67 50%
Pounds per Day $415.35 $311.51 75%
Pounds per Day $227.52 $113.76 50%
Pounds per Day $227.52 $170.64 75%
Pounds per Day $193.88 $96.94 50%
Pounds per Day $193.88 $145.41 75%
Square Feet $21.05 $15.79 75%
Square Feet $21.05 $18.95 90%
Square Feet $72.54 $14.51 20%
Square Feet $72.54 $32.64 45%
Cubic Yards $2.58 $1.29 50%
Cubic Yards $2.58 $1.94 75%
Square Feet $5.07 $3.81 75%
Square Feet $5.07 $4.57 90%
Square Feet $7.91 $5.93 75%
Square Feet $7.91 $7.12 90%
Square Feet $7.28 $5.46 75%
Square Feet $7.28 $6.56 90%
Square Feet $12.52 $9.39 75%
Square Feet $12.52 $11.27 90%
Square Feet $13.48 $10.11 75%
Square Feet $13.48 $12.13 90%
Square Feet $9.54 $7.15 75%
Square Feet $9.54 $8.58 90%
Acres $467.83 $426.41 91%
Acres $467.83 $426.41 91%
Acres $467.83 $451.26 96%
Acres $557.09 $493.35 89%
Acres $557.09 $493.35 89%
Acres $557.09 $531.59 95%
Acres $891.93 $744.48 83%
Acres $891.93 $744.48 83%
Acres $891.93 $832.95 93%
Acres $213.09 $138.51 65%
Acres $213.09 $138.51 65%
Acres $213.09 $191.78 90%
Acres $254.95 $191.21 75%



Acres $254.95 $191.21 75%
Acres $254.95 $229.45 90%
Acres $759.85 $303.94 40%
Acres $759.85 $303.94 40%
Acres $759.85 $493.90 65%
Acres $947.77 $426.50 45%
Acres $947.77 $426.50 45%
Acres $947.77 $663.44 70%
1,000 Square Foot $142.38 $106.78 75%
1,000 Square Foot $142.38 $128.14 90%
Acres $13.55 $10.16 75%
Acres $13.55 $12.20 90%
Acres $13.55 $12.20 90%
Acres $13.55 $12.20 90%
Acres $321.75 $321.07 100%
Acres $321.75 $320.05 99%
Acres $321.75 $321.07 100%
Acres $321.75 $321.07 100%
1,000 Square Foot $35.75 $32.17 90%
1,000 Square Foot $35.75 $32.17 90%
1,000 Square Foot $35.75 $26.81 75%
Acres $21.65 $12.99 60%
Acres $21.65 $12.99 60%
Acres $21.65 $18.40 85%
1,000 Square Foot $40.63 $30.48 75%
1,000 Square Foot $40.63 $36.57 90%
Acres $10.49 $5.24 50%
Acres $10.49 $7.86 75%
Acres $457.47 $386.22 84%
Acres $457.47 $386.22 84%
Acres $457.47 $421.85 92%
Acres $491.08 $403.03 82%
Acres $491.08 $403.03 82%
Acres $491.08 $447.05 91%
Acres $120.31 $90.23 75%
Acres $120.31 $108.28 90%
Acres $272.93 $204.70 75%
Acres $272.93 $245.64 90%
Acres $1,018.54 $763.90 75%
Acres $1,018.54 $916.68 90%
Acres $959.37 $287.81 30%
Acres $959.37 $527.65 55%
1,000 Square Foot $52.37 $39.28 75%
1,000 Square Foot $52.37 $47.13 90%
1,000 Square Foot $63.31 $47.48 75%
1,000 Square Foot $63.31 $56.98 90%
Acres $634.45 $475.84 75%
Acres $634.45 $571.01 90%



Acres $842.61 $631.96 75%
Acres $842.61 $758.35 90%
Acres $738.53 $553.90 75%
Acres $738.53 $664.68 90%
Acres $946.69 $710.02 75%
Acres $946.69 $852.02 90%
Acres $30.38 $22.78 75%
Acres $30.38 $27.34 90%
Acres $30.38 $27.34 90%
Acres $10.60 $7.95 75%
Acres $10.60 $9.54 90%
Acres $10.60 $9.54 90%
Acres $60.91 $45.69 75%
Acres $60.91 $54.82 90%
Acres $60.91 $54.82 90%
Acres $10.88 $8.16 75%
Acres $10.88 $9.79 90%
Acres $10.88 $9.79 90%
Acres $24.39 $18.29 75%
Acres $24.39 $21.95 90%
Acres $24.39 $21.95 90%
Acres $81.93 $40.97 50%
Acres $81.93 $40.97 50%
Acres $81.93 $61.45 75%
Each $2,849.92 $1,994.94 70%
Each $2,849.92 $1,994.94 70%
Each $2,849.92 $2,564.93 90%
Acres $102.50 $51.25 50%
Acres $102.50 $51.25 50%
Acres $102.50 $76.88 75%
Acres $83.01 $41.51 50%
Acres $83.01 $41.51 50%
Acres $83.01 $62.26 75%
Acres $551.02 $413.27 75%
Acres $551.02 $495.92 90%
1,000 Square Foot $64.44 $48.33 75%
1,000 Square Foot $64.44 $58.00 90%
Acres $426.87 $320.15 75%
Acres $426.87 $320.15 75%
Acres $426.87 $384.18 90%
1,000 Square Foot $20.90 $15.68 75%
1,000 Square Foot $20.90 $15.68 75%
1,000 Square Foot $20.90 $18.81 90%
Acres $1,013.72 $760.29 75%
Acres $1,013.72 $760.29 75%
Acres $1,013.72 $912.35 90%
Acres $1,470.93 $1,103.19 75%
Acres $1,470.93 $1,103.19 75%



Acres $1,470.93 $1,323.83 90%
Cubic Yards $3.83 $1.91 50%
Cubic Yards $3.83 $2.87 75%
Cubic Yards $4.76 $2.38 50%
Cubic Yards $4.76 $3.57 75%
Cubic Yards $3.80 $1.90 50%
Cubic Yards $3.80 $2.85 75%
Feet $69.93 $52.45 75%
Feet $69.93 $52.45 75%
Feet $69.93 $62.94 90%
Feet $16.21 $8.11 50%
Feet $16.21 $8.11 50%
Feet $16.21 $12.16 75%
Feet $27.64 $13.82 50%
Feet $27.64 $13.82 50%
Feet $27.64 $20.73 75%
Feet $22.53 $11.27 50%
Feet $22.53 $11.27 50%
Feet $22.53 $16.90 75%
Feet $12.24 $6.12 50%
Feet $12.24 $6.12 50%
Feet $12.24 $9.18 75%
Each $211.77 $105.89 50%
Each $211.77 $105.89 50%
Each $211.77 $158.83 75%
Each $361.99 $181.00 50%
Each $361.99 $181.00 50%
Each $361.99 $271.49 75%
Cubic Yards $4.97 $3.73 75%
Cubic Yards $4.97 $4.47 90%
Feet $28.78 $14.39 50%
Feet $28.78 $21.59 75%
Feet $42.09 $21.05 50%
Feet $42.09 $31.57 75%
Cubic Feet $0.09 $0.05 56%
Cubic Feet $0.09 $0.07 78%
Cubic Feet $0.12 $0.06 50%
Cubic Feet $0.12 $0.09 75%
Cubic Feet $0.21 $0.11 52%
Cubic Feet $0.21 $0.16 76%
Cubic Feet $0.11 $0.06 55%
Cubic Feet $0.11 $0.08 73%
Cubic Feet $0.06 $0.03 50%
Cubic Feet $0.06 $0.04 67%
Cubic Yards $4.16 $2.71 65%
Cubic Yards $4.16 $3.75 90%
Animal Unit $485.33 $242.66 50%
Animal Unit $485.33 $364.00 75%



Square Feet $11.14 $5.57 50%
Square Feet $11.14 $8.35 75%
Square Feet $14.83 $7.41 50%
Square Feet $14.83 $11.12 75%
Square Feet $1.23 $0.62 50%
Square Feet $1.23 $0.92 75%
Square Feet $10.67 $5.33 50%
Square Feet $10.67 $8.00 75%
Animal Unit $150.77 $113.07 75%
Animal Unit $150.77 $135.69 90%
Each $630.94 $473.20 75%
Each $630.94 $567.84 90%
Each $265.65 $199.24 75%
Each $265.65 $239.08 90%
Each $234.20 $175.65 75%
Each $234.20 $210.78 90%
Animal Unit $354.33 $265.75 75%
Animal Unit $354.33 $318.90 90%
Animal Unit $203.05 $152.29 75%
Animal Unit $203.05 $182.74 90%
Animal Unit $561.52 $421.14 75%
Animal Unit $561.52 $505.37 90%
Animal Unit $372.01 $279.01 75%
Animal Unit $372.01 $334.81 90%
Pound $0.07 $0.05 71%
Pound $0.07 $0.06 86%
Animal Unit $117.72 $88.29 75%
Animal Unit $117.72 $105.94 90%
Cubic Yards $54.63 $27.31 50%
Cubic Yards $54.63 $40.97 75%
Each $23,171.81 $13,903.09 60%
Each $23,171.81 $19,696.04 85%
Each $12,072.16 $7,243.30 60%
Each $12,072.16 $10,261.34 85%
Horsepower $1,947.62 $1,460.72 75%
Horsepower $1,947.62 $1,752.86 90%
Horsepower $1,566.40 $1,174.80 75%
Horsepower $1,566.40 $1,409.76 90%
Each $2,237.27 $1,342.36 60%
Each $2,237.27 $1,901.68 85%
Each $271.81 $163.09 60%
Each $271.81 $231.04 85%
Each $5,573.59 $3,344.15 60%
Each $5,573.59 $4,737.55 85%
Each $36,633.92 $12,821.87 35%
Each $36,633.92 $21,980.35 60%
Horsepower $699.13 $419.48 60%
Horsepower $699.13 $594.26 85%



Each $2,345.38 $1,407.23 60%
Each $2,345.38 $1,993.58 85%
Horsepower $159.70 $95.82 60%
Horsepower $159.70 $135.75 85%
Horsepower $116.72 $70.03 60%
Horsepower $116.72 $99.21 85%
Horsepower $236.15 $141.69 60%
Horsepower $236.15 $200.73 85%
Horsepower $797.06 $478.24 60%
Horsepower $797.06 $677.50 85%
Each $1,822.77 $1,093.66 60%
Each $1,822.77 $1,549.36 85%
1,000 BTU/Hour $22.77 $13.66 60%
1,000 BTU/Hour $22.77 $19.35 85%
Each $228.43 $137.06 60%
Each $228.43 $194.16 85%
Cubic Yards $3.16 $1.58 50%
Cubic Yards $3.16 $2.37 75%
Cubic Yards $3.76 $1.88 50%
Cubic Yards $3.76 $2.82 75%
Cubic Yards $5.51 $2.76 50%
Cubic Yards $5.51 $4.13 75%
Cubic Yards $6.84 $3.42 50%
Cubic Yards $6.84 $5.13 75%
Cubic Yards $5.56 $2.78 50%
Cubic Yards $5.56 $4.17 75%
Each $2.73 $2.05 75%
Each $2.73 $2.46 90%
Feet $0.39 $0.29 74%
Feet $0.39 $0.35 90%
Feet $1.12 $0.84 75%
Feet $1.12 $1.01 90%
Each $9.54 $5.72 60%
Each $9.54 $8.10 85%
Feet $1.71 $1.28 75%
Feet $1.71 $1.54 90%
Feet $4.19 $3.14 75%
Feet $4.19 $3.77 90%
Feet $0.61 $0.45 74%
Feet $0.61 $0.54 89%
Feet $3.31 $2.48 75%
Feet $3.31 $2.98 90%
Feet $3.66 $2.74 75%
Feet $3.66 $3.29 90%
Feet $4.53 $3.40 75%
Feet $4.53 $4.08 90%
Feet $4.29 $3.22 75%
Feet $4.29 $3.87 90%



Feet $3.27 $0.98 30%
Feet $3.27 $1.80 55%
Feet $2.93 $2.20 75%
Feet $2.93 $2.64 90%
Feet $3.15 $2.36 75%
Feet $3.15 $2.83 90%
Feet $3.48 $2.61 75%
Feet $3.48 $3.13 90%
Feet $3.64 $2.73 75%
Feet $3.64 $3.28 90%
Feet $2.83 $2.12 75%
Feet $2.83 $2.55 90%
Feet $1.41 $1.05 74%
Feet $1.41 $1.27 90%
Feet $1.65 $1.24 75%
Feet $1.65 $1.48 90%
Feet $2.72 $2.04 75%
Feet $2.72 $2.45 90%
Feet $7.09 $5.32 75%
Feet $7.09 $6.38 90%
Feet $0.30 $0.22 73%
Feet $0.30 $0.27 90%
Acres $1,956.68 $1,467.51 75%
Acres $1,956.68 $1,761.01 90%
Acres $2,362.23 $1,771.67 75%
Acres $2,362.23 $2,126.01 90%
Acres $346.21 $259.66 75%
Acres $346.21 $311.59 90%
Acres $330.58 $247.93 75%
Acres $330.58 $297.52 90%
Acres $770.31 $577.73 75%
Acres $770.31 $693.28 90%
Acres $259.55 $194.66 75%
Acres $259.55 $233.59 90%
Acres $224.94 $168.70 75%
Acres $224.94 $202.44 90%
Acres $502.15 $452.15 90%
Acres $502.15 $482.15 96%
Acres $502.15 $482.15 96%
Acres $502.15 $482.15 96%
Acres $421.61 $391.75 93%
Acres $421.61 $409.67 97%
Acres $421.61 $409.67 97%
Acres $421.61 $409.67 97%
Acres $836.99 $703.28 84%
Acres $836.99 $783.51 94%
Acres $836.99 $783.51 94%
Acres $836.99 $783.51 94%



1,000 Square Foot $79.50 $59.62 75%
1,000 Square Foot $79.50 $71.55 90%
1,000 Square Foot $79.50 $71.55 90%
Acres $182.12 $136.59 75%
Acres $182.12 $136.59 75%
Acres $182.12 $163.91 90%
Acres $227.46 $181.93 80%
Acres $227.46 $181.93 80%
Acres $227.46 $209.25 92%
Acres $1,535.95 $1,247.21 81%
Acres $1,535.95 $1,420.46 92%
Acres $1,535.95 $1,420.46 92%
Acres $1,535.95 $1,420.46 92%
Acres $2,080.33 $1,656.18 80%
Acres $2,080.33 $1,910.67 92%
Acres $2,080.33 $1,910.67 92%
Acres $2,080.33 $1,910.67 92%
Acres $3,150.02 $2,458.45 78%
Acres $3,150.02 $2,873.39 91%
Acres $3,150.02 $2,873.39 91%
Acres $3,150.02 $2,873.39 91%
Acres $587.58 $516.22 88%
Acres $587.58 $559.04 95%
Acres $587.58 $559.04 95%
Acres $587.58 $559.04 95%
Acres $526.79 $470.63 89%
Acres $526.79 $504.33 96%
Acres $526.79 $504.33 96%
Acres $526.79 $504.33 96%
Acres $1,518.55 $1,138.91 75%
Acres $1,518.55 $1,366.69 90%
Acres $1,518.55 $1,366.69 90%
Acres $1,518.55 $1,366.69 90%
Acres $1,820.69 $1,441.05 79%
Acres $1,820.69 $1,668.83 92%
Acres $1,820.69 $1,668.83 92%
Acres $1,820.69 $1,668.83 92%
Feet $0.14 $0.10 71%
Feet $0.14 $0.12 86%
100 Foot $3.39 $2.54 75%
100 Foot $3.39 $3.05 90%
Feet $0.18 $0.13 72%
Feet $0.18 $0.16 89%
Feet $1.27 $0.95 75%
Feet $1.27 $1.14 90%
Feet $0.82 $0.62 76%
Feet $0.82 $0.74 90%
Feet $1.09 $0.82 75%



Feet $1.09 $0.98 90%
Acres $19,778.83 $14,834.12 75%
Acres $19,778.83 $17,800.95 90%
Acres $18,036.13 $13,527.10 75%
Acres $18,036.13 $16,232.52 90%
Acres $34,780.70 $26,085.53 75%
Acres $34,780.70 $31,302.63 90%
Cubic Yards $8,204.57 $6,153.43 75%
Cubic Yards $8,204.57 $7,384.11 90%
Cubic Yards $36.66 $27.49 75%
Cubic Yards $36.66 $32.99 90%
Acres $40,231.04 $30,173.28 75%
Acres $40,231.04 $36,207.93 90%
Each $10,339.72 $7,754.79 75%
Each $10,339.72 $9,305.75 90%
Cubic Yards $219.34 $164.51 75%
Cubic Yards $219.34 $197.41 90%
Acres $1,133.05 $849.79 75%
Acres $1,133.05 $1,019.74 90%
Acres $1,128.52 $846.39 75%
Acres $1,128.52 $1,015.67 90%
Acres $7,946.37 $5,959.78 75%
Acres $7,946.37 $7,151.73 90%
Cubic Yards $5.50 $2.75 50%
Cubic Yards $5.50 $4.12 75%
Cubic Yards $6.84 $4.44 65%
Cubic Yards $6.84 $6.15 90%
Cubic Yards $5.56 $3.62 65%
Cubic Yards $5.56 $5.01 90%
Square Feet $71.04 $35.52 50%
Square Feet $71.04 $53.28 75%
Square Feet $23.96 $11.98 50%
Square Feet $23.96 $17.97 75%
Cubic Yards $1,163.77 $581.88 50%
Cubic Yards $1,163.77 $872.83 75%
Square Feet $73.67 $47.88 65%
Square Feet $73.67 $66.30 90%
Cubic Yards $241.00 $120.50 50%
Cubic Yards $241.00 $180.75 75%
Square Feet $8.35 $4.18 50%
Square Feet $8.35 $6.27 75%
Cubic Yards $240.73 $156.47 65%
Cubic Yards $240.73 $216.66 90%
Cubic Yards $141.51 $91.98 65%
Cubic Yards $141.51 $127.36 90%
Square Feet $10.41 $5.21 50%
Square Feet $10.41 $7.81 75%
Acres $5,375.33 $3,225.20 60%



Acres $5,375.33 $3,225.20 60%
Acres $5,375.33 $4,569.03 85%
Acres $6,867.80 $4,120.68 60%
Acres $6,867.80 $4,120.68 60%
Acres $6,867.80 $5,837.63 85%
Acres $585.68 $439.26 75%
Acres $585.68 $527.11 90%
Acres $585.68 $527.11 90%
Acres $1,215.40 $911.55 75%
Acres $1,215.40 $1,093.86 90%
Acres $1,215.40 $1,093.86 90%
Acres $1,068.65 $880.23 82%
Acres $1,068.65 $993.29 93%
Acres $1,068.65 $993.29 93%
Acres $1,511.39 $1,212.28 80%
Acres $1,511.39 $1,391.75 92%
Acres $1,511.39 $1,391.75 92%
Square Feet $0.65 $0.49 75%
Square Feet $0.65 $0.59 91%
Square Feet $0.65 $0.59 91%
Acres $306.68 $230.01 75%
Acres $306.68 $276.01 90%
Acres $306.68 $276.01 90%
Acres $696.16 $600.86 86%
Acres $696.16 $658.04 95%
Acres $696.16 $658.04 95%
Feet $1.26 $0.99 79%
Feet $1.26 $1.15 91%
Feet $1.42 $1.11 78%
Feet $1.42 $1.30 92%
Feet $16.10 $12.07 75%
Feet $16.10 $14.49 90%
Feet $16.10 $14.49 90%
Linear Feet $9.94 $7.46 75%
Linear Feet $9.94 $8.95 90%
Linear Feet $9.94 $8.95 90%
Pound $65.56 $49.17 75%
Pound $65.56 $59.00 90%
Pound $65.56 $59.00 90%
Pound $11.29 $8.46 75%
Pound $11.29 $10.16 90%
Pound $11.29 $10.16 90%
Cubic Yards $5.53 $2.77 50%
Cubic Yards $5.53 $4.15 75%
Cubic Yards $4.12 $2.06 50%
Cubic Yards $4.12 $3.09 75%
Cubic Yards $2.51 $1.25 50%
Cubic Yards $2.51 $1.88 75%



Gallons $5.72 $4.29 75%
Gallons $5.72 $5.15 90%
Each $4.02 $2.01 50%
Each $4.02 $3.01 75%
Square Feet $1.13 $0.34 30%
Square Feet $1.13 $0.62 55%
Acres $4,894.24 $3,670.68 75%
Acres $4,894.24 $4,404.82 90%
Square Feet $1.25 $0.94 75%
Square Feet $1.25 $1.13 90%
Square Feet $1.03 $0.77 75%
Square Feet $1.03 $0.93 90%
Acres $2,586.16 $1,293.08 50%
Acres $2,586.16 $1,293.08 50%
Acres $2,586.16 $1,939.62 75%
Feet $75.65 $37.83 50%
Feet $75.65 $37.83 50%
Feet $75.65 $56.74 75%
Each $39.04 $19.52 50%
Each $39.04 $19.52 50%
Each $39.04 $29.28 75%
Feet $123.76 $61.88 50%
Feet $123.76 $61.88 50%
Feet $123.76 $92.82 75%
Feet $51.30 $25.65 50%
Feet $51.30 $25.65 50%
Feet $51.30 $38.48 75%
Feet $133.53 $66.76 50%
Feet $133.53 $66.76 50%
Feet $133.53 $100.15 75%
Each $3,050.82 $1,525.41 50%
Each $3,050.82 $1,525.41 50%
Each $3,050.82 $2,288.11 75%
Each $4,975.76 $2,487.88 50%
Each $4,975.76 $2,487.88 50%
Each $4,975.76 $3,731.82 75%
Each $722.73 $361.37 50%
Each $722.73 $361.37 50%
Each $722.73 $542.05 75%
Each $1,084.10 $813.07 75%
Each $1,084.10 $975.69 90%
Acres $1,085.66 $814.24 75%
Acres $1,085.66 $977.09 90%
Feet $0.78 $0.23 29%
Feet $0.78 $0.43 55%
Square Feet $3.09 $1.55 50%
Square Feet $3.09 $2.32 75%
Square Feet $2.73 $1.37 50%



Square Feet $2.73 $2.05 75%
Square Feet $6.23 $3.12 50%
Square Feet $6.23 $4.67 75%
Square Feet $13.81 $6.91 50%
Square Feet $13.81 $10.36 75%
Square Feet $8.79 $4.40 50%
Square Feet $8.79 $6.59 75%
Square Feet $12.10 $6.05 50%
Square Feet $12.10 $9.07 75%
Square Feet $11.02 $5.51 50%
Square Feet $11.02 $8.27 75%
Acres $45.83 $45.14 98%
Acres $45.83 $45.56 99%
Acres $45.83 $45.56 99%
Acres $545.14 $408.86 75%
Acres $545.14 $490.63 90%
Square Feet $0.26 $0.20 77%
Square Feet $0.26 $0.24 92%
Each $1.09 $0.82 75%
Each $1.09 $0.98 90%
Feet $0.81 $0.61 75%
Feet $0.81 $0.73 90%
Acres $1,133.33 $680.00 60%
Acres $1,133.33 $963.33 85%
Acres $460.93 $276.56 60%
Acres $460.93 $391.79 85%
Acres $298.68 $224.01 75%
Acres $298.68 $268.81 90%
Acres $415.13 $207.57 50%
Acres $415.13 $311.35 75%
Acres $119.76 $71.85 60%
Acres $119.76 $101.79 85%
Acres $697.73 $523.30 75%
Acres $697.73 $627.96 90%
Acres $151.10 $75.55 50%
Acres $151.10 $113.33 75%
1,000 Square Foot $18.36 $13.77 75%
1,000 Square Foot $18.36 $16.53 90%
Feet $6.17 $3.09 50%
Feet $6.17 $4.63 75%
Feet $1.51 $0.75 50%
Feet $1.51 $1.13 75%
Feet $4.30 $2.15 50%
Feet $4.30 $3.22 75%
Square Feet $14.47 $7.23 50%
Square Feet $14.47 $10.85 75%
Square Feet $7.89 $3.94 50%
Square Feet $7.89 $5.92 75%



Square Feet $13.27 $6.63 50%
Square Feet $13.27 $9.95 75%
Acres $1,533.16 $766.58 50%
Acres $1,533.16 $1,149.87 75%
Acres $2,709.97 $1,354.98 50%
Acres $2,709.97 $2,032.48 75%
Square Feet $1.32 $0.66 50%
Square Feet $1.32 $0.99 75%
Acres $5.08 $3.81 75%
Acres $5.08 $4.57 90%
Acres $5.08 $3.81 75%
Acres $5.08 $4.57 90%
Acres $171.08 $119.76 70%
Acres $171.08 $119.76 70%
Acres $171.08 $153.98 90%
Acres $363.56 $320.79 88%
Acres $363.56 $320.79 88%
Acres $363.56 $346.45 95%
Acres $83.87 $62.91 75%
Acres $83.87 $62.91 75%
Acres $83.87 $75.49 90%
Acres $276.35 $255.38 92%
Acres $276.35 $255.38 92%
Acres $276.35 $267.96 97%
Acres $124.91 $74.95 60%
Acres $124.91 $74.95 60%
Acres $124.91 $106.18 85%
Acres $317.39 $286.16 90%
Acres $317.39 $286.16 90%
Acres $317.39 $304.90 96%
Acres $174.01 $104.41 60%
Acres $174.01 $104.41 60%
Acres $174.01 $147.91 85%
Acres $131.63 $78.98 60%
Acres $131.63 $78.98 60%
Acres $131.63 $111.89 85%
Acres $138.60 $83.16 60%
Acres $138.60 $83.16 60%
Acres $138.60 $117.81 85%
Acres $331.07 $296.42 90%
Acres $331.07 $296.42 90%
Acres $331.07 $317.21 96%
Feet $3.45 $1.73 50%
Feet $3.45 $2.59 75%
Feet $3.50 $1.75 50%
Feet $3.50 $2.63 75%
Feet $5.07 $2.53 50%
Feet $5.07 $3.80 75%



Feet $6.54 $3.27 50%
Feet $6.54 $4.91 75%
Feet $8.56 $4.28 50%
Feet $8.56 $6.42 75%
Feet $80.85 $40.42 50%
Feet $80.85 $60.64 75%
Each $5,439.31 $4,079.48 75%
Each $5,439.31 $4,895.38 90%
Pound $65.56 $49.17 75%
Pound $65.56 $59.00 90%
Pound $21.21 $15.91 75%
Pound $21.21 $19.09 90%
Cubic Yards $7.19 $3.95 55%
Cubic Yards $7.19 $5.75 80%
Cubic Yards $6.23 $3.12 50%
Cubic Yards $6.23 $4.67 75%
Square Yard $19.33 $9.67 50%
Square Yard $19.33 $14.50 75%
Square Yard $10.53 $5.26 50%
Square Yard $10.53 $7.90 75%
Square Yard $20.71 $10.36 50%
Square Yard $20.71 $15.54 75%
Acres $30.55 $18.33 60%
Acres $30.55 $25.97 85%
Acres $17.23 $10.34 60%
Acres $17.23 $14.64 85%
Acres $45.83 $45.14 98%
Acres $45.83 $45.56 99%
Acres $9.12 $6.84 75%
Acres $9.12 $8.20 90%
Acres $59.43 $58.74 99%
Acres $59.43 $59.16 100%
Acres $230.94 $173.20 75%
Acres $230.94 $207.84 90%
Each $39,016.54 $19,508.27 50%
Each $39,016.54 $19,508.27 50%
Each $39,016.54 $29,262.41 75%
Each $13,260.61 $6,630.30 50%
Each $13,260.61 $6,630.30 50%
Each $13,260.61 $9,945.46 75%
Each $6,811.61 $5,108.71 75%
Each $6,811.61 $5,108.71 75%
Each $6,811.61 $6,130.45 90%
Each $19,676.01 $9,838.00 50%
Each $19,676.01 $9,838.00 50%
Each $19,676.01 $14,757.01 75%
Each $24,367.85 $12,183.93 50%
Each $24,367.85 $12,183.93 50%



Each $24,367.85 $18,275.89 75%
Each $6,129.41 $3,677.65 60%
Each $6,129.41 $3,677.65 60%
Each $6,129.41 $5,210.00 85%
Horsepower $2,724.43 $2,043.33 75%
Horsepower $2,724.43 $2,043.33 75%
Horsepower $2,724.43 $2,451.99 90%
Each $8,309.96 $4,154.98 50%
Each $8,309.96 $4,154.98 50%
Each $8,309.96 $6,232.47 75%
Each $8,821.82 $6,616.37 75%
Each $8,821.82 $6,616.37 75%
Each $8,821.82 $7,939.64 90%
Each $6,743.40 $5,057.55 75%
Each $6,743.40 $5,057.55 75%
Each $6,743.40 $6,069.06 90%
Acres $171.08 $119.76 70%
Acres $171.08 $119.76 70%
Acres $171.08 $153.98 90%
Acres $216.42 $173.65 80%
Acres $216.42 $173.65 80%
Acres $216.42 $199.32 92%
Acres $193.07 $135.15 70%
Acres $193.07 $135.15 70%
Acres $193.07 $173.76 90%
Acres $294.25 $232.02 79%
Acres $294.25 $232.02 79%
Acres $294.25 $269.36 92%
Each $121.05 $90.79 75%
Each $121.05 $108.94 90%
Feet $5.72 $2.86 50%
Feet $5.72 $4.29 75%
Linear Feet $47.28 $35.46 75%
Linear Feet $47.28 $42.55 90%
Feet $22.02 $16.51 75%
Feet $22.02 $19.82 90%
Feet $13.54 $10.16 75%
Feet $13.54 $12.19 90%
Feet $14.41 $7.21 50%
Feet $14.41 $10.81 75%
Feet $16.83 $8.42 50%
Feet $16.83 $12.62 75%
Feet $20.47 $10.23 50%
Feet $20.47 $15.35 75%
Feet $23.29 $11.64 50%
Feet $23.29 $17.46 75%
Cubic Yards $567.50 $283.75 50%
Cubic Yards $567.50 $425.63 75%



Cubic Yards $66.41 $49.81 75%
Cubic Yards $66.41 $59.77 90%
Cubic Yards $30.83 $15.42 50%
Cubic Yards $30.83 $23.13 75%
Square Feet $4.28 $3.21 75%
Square Feet $4.28 $3.85 90%
Square Feet $1.92 $1.44 75%
Square Feet $1.92 $1.73 90%
Each $4,728.11 $3,546.08 75%
Each $4,728.11 $4,255.30 90%
Each $7,093.06 $5,319.79 75%
Each $7,093.06 $6,383.75 90%
Feet $13.88 $6.94 50%
Feet $13.88 $10.41 75%
Feet $26.61 $13.30 50%
Feet $26.61 $19.95 75%
Square Feet $1.97 $1.47 75%
Square Feet $1.97 $1.77 90%
Feet $159.55 $119.66 75%
Feet $159.55 $143.60 90%
Square Feet $69.45 $52.09 75%
Square Feet $69.45 $62.51 90%
Diameter Inch Foot $3.93 $2.94 75%
Diameter Inch Foot $3.93 $3.53 90%
Square Feet $8.67 $6.50 75%
Square Feet $8.67 $7.80 90%
Square Feet $13.67 $10.25 75%
Square Feet $13.67 $12.30 90%
Square Feet $13.84 $10.38 75%
Square Feet $13.84 $12.45 90%
Square Feet $6.29 $4.72 75%
Square Feet $6.29 $5.67 90%
Feet $10.15 $7.61 75%
Feet $10.15 $9.13 90%
Feet $32.87 $24.65 75%
Feet $32.87 $29.58 90%
Cubic Yards $143.29 $107.47 75%
Cubic Yards $143.29 $128.97 90%
Feet $681.30 $510.98 75%
Feet $681.30 $613.17 90%
Cubic Yards $2.41 $1.21 50%
Cubic Yards $2.41 $1.81 75%
Square Feet $4.51 $2.26 50%
Square Feet $4.51 $3.38 75%
Each $4,542.33 $2,271.17 50%
Each $4,542.33 $3,406.75 75%
Acres $2.00 $1.20 60%
Acres $2.00 $1.70 85%



Diameter Inch Foot $4.32 $2.16 50%
Diameter Inch Foot $4.32 $2.16 50%
Diameter Inch Foot $4.32 $3.24 75%
Diameter Inch Foot $6.65 $3.32 50%
Diameter Inch Foot $6.65 $3.32 50%
Diameter Inch Foot $6.65 $4.99 75%
Feet $80.59 $40.29 50%
Feet $80.59 $40.29 50%
Feet $80.59 $60.44 75%
Each $2,039.09 $1,019.55 50%
Each $2,039.09 $1,019.55 50%
Each $2,039.09 $1,529.32 75%
Each $1,318.86 $659.43 50%
Each $1,318.86 $659.43 50%
Each $1,318.86 $989.14 75%
Each $1,088.33 $544.17 50%
Each $1,088.33 $544.17 50%
Each $1,088.33 $816.25 75%
Diameter Inch Foot $5.56 $2.78 50%
Diameter Inch Foot $5.56 $2.78 50%
Diameter Inch Foot $5.56 $4.17 75%
Diameter Inch Foot $5.25 $2.62 50%
Diameter Inch Foot $5.25 $2.62 50%
Diameter Inch Foot $5.25 $3.94 75%
Diameter Inch Foot $4.04 $2.02 50%
Diameter Inch Foot $4.04 $2.02 50%
Diameter Inch Foot $4.04 $3.03 75%
Inch $211.16 $105.58 50%
Inch $211.16 $105.58 50%
Inch $211.16 $158.37 75%
Inch $557.78 $278.89 50%
Inch $557.78 $278.89 50%
Inch $557.78 $418.33 75%
Each $2,845.99 $2,134.49 75%
Each $2,845.99 $2,561.39 90%
Each $2,845.99 $2,561.39 90%
Each $2,845.99 $2,561.39 90%
1,000 Square Foot $34.34 $25.76 75%
1,000 Square Foot $34.34 $30.91 90%
1,000 Square Foot $34.34 $30.91 90%
Acres $78.33 $58.75 75%
Acres $78.33 $70.50 90%
Acres $78.33 $70.50 90%
Acres $78.33 $70.50 90%
Acres $58.64 $43.98 75%
Acres $58.64 $52.78 90%
Acres $58.64 $52.78 90%
Acres $58.64 $52.78 90%



Acres $193.75 $145.31 75%
Acres $193.75 $174.37 90%
Acres $193.75 $174.37 90%
Acres $193.75 $174.37 90%
Acres $37.97 $28.48 75%
Acres $37.97 $34.17 90%
Acres $37.97 $34.17 90%
Acres $37.97 $34.17 90%
Acres $27.90 $20.92 75%
Acres $27.90 $25.11 90%
Acres $27.90 $25.11 90%
Acres $27.90 $25.11 90%
Acres $34.79 $26.09 75%
Acres $34.79 $31.31 90%
Acres $34.79 $31.31 90%
Acres $34.79 $31.31 90%
Acres $15.58 $11.68 75%
Acres $15.58 $14.02 90%
Acres $15.58 $14.02 90%
Acres $62.07 $46.55 75%
Acres $62.07 $55.86 90%
Acres $62.07 $55.86 90%
Acres $62.07 $55.86 90%
Each $1,897.99 $1,423.49 75%
Each $1,897.99 $1,708.19 90%
Each $1,897.99 $1,708.19 90%
Each $1,897.99 $1,708.19 90%
Each $1,146.79 $1,032.11 90%
Each $1,146.79 $1,032.11 90%
Acres $67.00 $50.25 75%
Acres $67.00 $60.30 90%
Acres $67.00 $60.30 90%
Acres $67.00 $60.30 90%
Acres $38.40 $28.80 75%
Acres $38.40 $34.56 90%
Acres $38.40 $34.56 90%
Acres $38.40 $34.56 90%
Each $587.02 $440.26 75%
Each $587.02 $528.31 90%
Each $587.02 $528.31 90%
Feet $2.21 $1.44 65%
Feet $2.21 $1.99 90%
Feet $2.40 $1.32 55%
Feet $2.40 $1.92 80%
Feet $3.85 $2.12 55%
Feet $3.85 $3.08 80%
Feet $2.09 $1.04 50%
Feet $2.09 $1.57 75%



Feet $3.58 $1.79 50%
Feet $3.58 $2.68 75%
Feet $4.72 $2.36 50%
Feet $4.72 $3.54 75%
Feet $3.33 $1.83 55%
Feet $3.33 $2.67 80%
Feet $3.58 $1.79 50%
Feet $3.58 $2.68 75%
Feet $1.57 $0.79 50%
Feet $1.57 $1.18 75%
Feet $8.60 $6.45 75%
Feet $8.60 $7.74 90%
Linear Feet $0.10 $0.07 70%
Linear Feet $0.10 $0.09 90%
Feet $10.50 $7.88 75%
Feet $10.50 $9.45 90%
Cubic Yards $84.44 $63.33 75%
Cubic Yards $84.44 $75.99 90%
Feet $4.03 $3.03 75%
Feet $4.03 $3.63 90%
Feet $5.21 $3.90 75%
Feet $5.21 $4.69 90%
Feet $6.39 $4.79 75%
Feet $6.39 $5.75 90%
Feet $16.15 $12.11 75%
Feet $16.15 $14.54 90%
Feet $8.57 $6.43 75%
Feet $8.57 $7.71 90%
Each $7.53 $5.65 75%
Each $7.53 $6.78 90%
Each $12.89 $9.67 75%
Each $12.89 $11.60 90%
Each $3.71 $2.78 75%
Each $3.71 $3.34 90%
Each $9.24 $6.93 75%
Each $9.24 $8.31 90%
Acres $1,439.63 $1,079.72 75%
Acres $1,439.63 $1,295.67 90%
Each $19.79 $14.85 75%
Each $19.79 $17.81 90%
Gallons $3.24 $1.62 50%
Gallons $3.24 $2.43 75%
Gallons $2.79 $1.54 55%
Gallons $2.79 $2.23 80%
Gallons $2.98 $1.49 50%
Gallons $2.98 $2.23 75%
Gallons $3.34 $1.67 50%
Gallons $3.34 $2.50 75%



Gallons $3.53 $1.76 50%
Gallons $3.53 $2.65 75%
Gallons $0.66 $0.40 61%
Gallons $0.66 $0.56 85%
Gallons $2.39 $1.31 55%
Gallons $2.39 $1.91 80%
Gallons $1.75 $0.87 50%
Gallons $1.75 $1.31 75%
Feet $10.70 $5.35 50%
Feet $10.70 $8.03 75%
Feet $7.70 $3.85 50%
Feet $7.70 $5.77 75%
Feet $23.07 $9.23 40%
Feet $23.07 $15.00 65%
Feet $48.39 $19.35 40%
Feet $48.39 $31.45 65%
Feet $50.18 $25.09 50%
Feet $50.18 $37.63 75%
Feet $66.54 $33.27 50%
Feet $66.54 $49.90 75%
Feet $36.30 $18.15 50%
Feet $36.30 $27.22 75%
Linear Feet $8.42 $4.21 50%
Linear Feet $8.42 $6.32 75%
Linear Feet $10.99 $5.50 50%
Linear Feet $10.99 $8.24 75%
Linear Feet $14.57 $7.28 50%
Linear Feet $14.57 $10.92 75%
Animal Unit $130.09 $65.04 50%
Animal Unit $130.09 $97.57 75%
Each $66,015.80 $39,609.48 60%
Each $66,015.80 $56,113.43 85%
Cubic Feet $0.42 $0.25 60%
Cubic Feet $0.42 $0.35 83%
Cubic Feet $0.26 $0.16 62%
Cubic Feet $0.26 $0.22 85%
Cubic Feet $4.27 $2.56 60%
Cubic Feet $4.27 $3.63 85%
Square Feet $11.44 $6.86 60%
Square Feet $11.44 $9.72 85%
Square Feet $16.98 $8.49 50%
Square Feet $16.98 $12.73 75%
Feet $35.07 $17.54 50%
Feet $35.07 $26.31 75%
Feet $16.74 $8.37 50%
Feet $16.74 $12.56 75%
Feet $24.30 $12.15 50%
Feet $24.30 $18.23 75%



Feet $34.76 $17.38 50%
Feet $34.76 $26.07 75%
Feet $51.53 $25.77 50%
Feet $51.53 $38.65 75%
Each $34,791.59 $17,395.79 50%
Each $34,791.59 $26,093.69 75%
Acres $5,658.96 $2,829.48 50%
Acres $5,658.96 $2,829.48 50%
Acres $5,658.96 $4,244.22 75%
Acres $12,800.05 $6,400.03 50%
Acres $12,800.05 $6,400.03 50%
Acres $12,800.05 $9,600.04 75%
Acres $2,787.63 $1,393.81 50%
Acres $2,787.63 $1,393.81 50%
Acres $2,787.63 $2,090.72 75%
Acres $12,247.20 $6,123.60 50%
Acres $12,247.20 $6,123.60 50%
Acres $12,247.20 $9,185.40 75%
Acres $7,910.98 $3,955.49 50%
Acres $7,910.98 $3,955.49 50%
Acres $7,910.98 $5,933.24 75%
Acres $4,991.42 $2,495.71 50%
Acres $4,991.42 $2,495.71 50%
Acres $4,991.42 $3,743.57 75%
Acres $4,342.39 $2,171.20 50%
Acres $4,342.39 $2,171.20 50%
Acres $4,342.39 $3,256.80 75%
Acres $1,958.10 $979.05 50%
Acres $1,958.10 $979.05 50%
Acres $1,958.10 $1,468.58 75%
Gallons $2.52 $1.89 75%
Gallons $2.52 $2.27 90%
Cubic Yards $3.83 $1.92 50%
Cubic Yards $3.83 $2.88 75%
Cubic Yards $4.13 $2.06 50%
Cubic Yards $4.13 $3.09 75%
Acres $2,057.95 $1,028.97 50%
Acres $2,057.95 $1,543.46 75%
Feet $149.65 $74.82 50%
Feet $149.65 $112.24 75%
Feet $640.82 $320.41 50%
Feet $640.82 $480.62 75%
Feet $37.85 $18.93 50%
Feet $37.85 $28.39 75%
Feet $62.14 $31.07 50%
Feet $62.14 $46.60 75%
Feet $66.04 $33.02 50%
Feet $66.04 $49.53 75%



Linear Feet $64.47 $32.24 50%
Linear Feet $64.47 $48.35 75%
Linear Feet $44.09 $22.04 50%
Linear Feet $44.09 $33.07 75%
Acres $276.02 $270.52 98%
Acres $276.02 $273.82 99%
Acres $11.12 $8.34 75%
Acres $11.12 $10.00 90%
Acres $255.79 $255.56 100%
Acres $255.79 $255.70 100%
Acres $13.53 $10.14 75%
Acres $13.53 $12.17 90%
Acres $171.56 $128.67 75%
Acres $171.56 $154.40 90%
Acres $368.54 $276.41 75%
Acres $368.54 $331.69 90%
Acres $12.48 $6.24 50%
Acres $12.48 $9.36 75%
Acres $32.97 $16.49 50%
Acres $32.97 $24.73 75%
Acres $26.08 $13.04 50%
Acres $26.08 $19.56 75%
Each $93.44 $46.72 50%
Each $93.44 $70.08 75%
Feet $0.24 $0.12 50%
Feet $0.24 $0.18 75%
Each $44.19 $22.10 50%
Each $44.19 $33.14 75%
Each $177.52 $88.76 50%
Each $177.52 $133.14 75%
Feet $0.15 $0.07 47%
Feet $0.15 $0.11 73%
Feet $1.69 $1.01 60%
Feet $1.69 $1.44 85%
Feet $3.18 $1.59 50%
Feet $3.18 $2.38 75%
Acres $18,326.22 $9,163.11 50%
Acres $18,326.22 $9,163.11 50%
Acres $18,326.22 $13,744.67 75%
Acres $11,896.88 $5,948.44 50%
Acres $11,896.88 $5,948.44 50%
Acres $11,896.88 $8,922.66 75%
Acres $9,215.89 $4,607.94 50%
Acres $9,215.89 $4,607.94 50%
Acres $9,215.89 $6,911.92 75%
Cubic Yards $4.18 $3.13 75%
Cubic Yards $4.18 $3.76 90%
Cubic Yards $4.18 $3.76 90%



Cubic Yards $4.18 $3.76 90%
Cubic Yards $3.91 $2.93 75%
Cubic Yards $3.91 $3.52 90%
Cubic Yards $3.91 $3.52 90%
Cubic Yards $3.91 $3.52 90%
Cubic Yards $5.01 $3.76 75%
Cubic Yards $5.01 $4.51 90%
Cubic Yards $5.01 $4.51 90%
Cubic Yards $5.01 $4.51 90%
Cubic Yards $12.21 $9.16 75%
Cubic Yards $12.21 $10.99 90%
Cubic Yards $12.21 $10.99 90%
Cubic Yards $12.21 $10.99 90%
Cubic Yards $8.21 $6.16 75%
Cubic Yards $8.21 $7.39 90%
Cubic Yards $8.21 $7.39 90%
Cubic Yards $8.21 $7.39 90%
Cubic Yards $2.95 $2.22 75%
Cubic Yards $2.95 $2.66 90%
Cubic Yards $5.01 $3.76 75%
Cubic Yards $5.01 $4.51 90%
Cubic Yards $4.65 $3.49 75%
Cubic Yards $4.65 $4.19 90%
Cubic Yards $2.61 $1.95 75%
Cubic Yards $2.61 $1.95 75%
Cubic Yards $2.61 $2.34 90%
Cubic Yards $4.66 $3.50 75%
Cubic Yards $4.66 $3.50 75%
Cubic Yards $4.66 $4.20 90%
Cubic Yards $2.64 $1.98 75%
Cubic Yards $2.64 $1.98 75%
Cubic Yards $2.64 $2.38 90%
Each $12.43 $9.32 75%
Each $12.43 $11.19 90%
Acres $338.91 $203.35 60%
Acres $338.91 $288.07 85%
Acres $398.04 $238.83 60%
Acres $398.04 $338.34 85%
Acres $51.33 $30.80 60%
Acres $51.33 $43.63 85%
Acres $707.21 $530.41 75%
Acres $707.21 $636.49 90%
Acres $1,180.66 $708.40 60%
Acres $1,180.66 $1,003.56 85%
Each $506.11 $303.66 60%
Each $506.11 $430.19 85%
Each $89.43 $67.07 75%
Each $89.43 $80.49 90%



Each $238.50 $178.87 75%
Each $238.50 $214.65 90%
Square Feet $0.94 $0.57 61%
Square Feet $0.94 $0.80 85%
Square Feet $2.49 $1.50 60%
Square Feet $2.49 $2.12 85%
Feet $1.84 $1.10 60%
Feet $1.84 $1.56 85%
Square Feet $0.42 $0.25 60%
Square Feet $0.42 $0.35 83%
Square Feet $3.08 $1.85 60%
Square Feet $3.08 $2.62 85%
Acres $96.80 $72.60 75%
Acres $96.80 $87.12 90%
Acres $345.86 $326.80 94%
Acres $345.86 $338.24 98%
Square Feet $4.81 $3.61 75%
Square Feet $4.81 $4.33 90%
Square Feet $3.60 $2.70 75%
Square Feet $3.60 $3.24 90%
Square Feet $14.51 $10.88 75%
Square Feet $14.51 $13.06 90%
Square Feet $7.66 $5.75 75%
Square Feet $7.66 $6.90 90%
Square Feet $4.46 $3.35 75%
Square Feet $4.46 $4.02 90%
Square Feet $5.82 $4.36 75%
Square Feet $5.82 $5.23 90%
Square Feet $0.54 $0.41 76%
Square Feet $0.54 $0.49 91%
Square Feet $1.57 $1.18 75%
Square Feet $1.57 $1.41 90%
Ac NA $1,957.90 NA
Ac NA $261.28 NA
Ac NA $2,085.71 NA
Ac NA $541.92 NA
Ac NA $349.01 NA
Ac NA $307.92 NA
Ac NA $290.84 NA
Ac NA $89.02 NA
Ac NA $234.81 NA
Ac NA $1,738.10 NA
Ac NA $341.37 NA
Ac NA $217.74 NA
Ac NA $2,305.51 NA
Ac NA $154.88 NA
Ac NA $129.07 NA
Ac NA $106.10 NA



Ac NA $446.74 NA
Ac NA $495.98 NA
Ac NA $610.19 NA
Ac NA $295.43 NA
Ac NA $278.36 NA
Ac NA $74.19 NA
Ac NA $366.09 NA
Ac NA $91.27 NA
Ac NA $246.19 NA
Ac NA $409.64 NA
Ft NA $1.69 NA
Ac NA $70.54 NA
No NA $5,079.16 NA
No NA $3,419.50 NA
No NA $4,232.63 NA
No NA $2,680.67 NA
No NA $493.81 NA
No NA $2,398.49 NA
No NA $3,419.50 NA
Ft NA $0.50 NA
No NA $3,456.65 NA
No NA $1,693.05 NA
No NA $1,675.94 NA
No NA $2,821.75 NA
Ac NA $30.57 NA
No NA $1,340.75 NA
No NA $2,610.12 NA
No NA $211.63 NA
No NA $563.10 NA
No NA $2,539.58 NA
No NA $2,257.40 NA
Ac NA $10.58 NA
No NA $563.10 NA
No NA $282.18 NA
Ft NA $0.35 NA
No NA $1,128.70 NA



Cost Share Assistance
2024 Tree Plantings

Landowner
Total Cost Cost Share NRD Cost Share

Name County # Trees w/out Tax CRP 50% Program75%/25% CRP

Jessica Roth Saunders 212 trees $      530.00 $   397.50

Ryan Woehl Butler 530 trees $   1,325.00 $   993.75

Tom Schrack Dodge 1,912 trees $   4,780.00 $ 3,585.00

Totals 2,654 trees $    6,635.00 $ 4,976.25

Kirk Carpenter Drip Irrigation Materials Cost $   1,257.89

Totals  



In collaboration with:
• University of Nebraska-Lincoln’s Community and 

Regional Planning Program
• JEO Consulting Group, Inc.
• The City of Fremont, NE
• Nebraska Department of Economic Development

Keene Memorial Library
1030 North Broad St
Fremont, NE 68025

Monday, April 1st, 2024
6:00-8:00 p.m.



Purpose & Goals
• Purpose: Receive community input to 

help Fremont get points for the 

Community Rating System (CRS).

• The CRS is a voluntary incentive 

program for communities. Participating 

in this can help reduce flood insurance 

rates for communities.

• Goals:

• Provide information on flood reduction 

and mitigation strategies.

• Boost Fremont’s ability to offer reduced 

rates for flood insurance.

The Open House is set up so you can move 

between information stations. You may choose 

which stations or experts to visit.

Communities receive points to improve their CRS class rating 
for higher discounts by engaging in these four categories:

1. Public Information
2. Mapping and Regulations
3. Flood Damage Reduction
4. Warning and Response

Flood Damage 
Reduction

Floodplain 
Management 

Planning

Involve the public 
to comment on 
the floodplain 

management plan

Flood Protection

Drainage System 
Maintenance

Acquisition and 
Relocation







Timeline of Major Flood Events in Fremont, NE

July 5, 2000

Heavy rainfall of 4-6 inches 
caused extensive flooding 

from North Bend to the 
Fremont area.

March 8-10, 2010

An ice jam around the North Bend area 
caused flooding of agricultural lowlands 

from North Bend to around Fremont. 
The ice jam broke loose on March 10th, 
which caused additional jamming and 

flooding around the Big Island area near 
Fremont. Six to ten people had to be 

evacuated by boat from the rising 
waters. Property damage was estimated 

at $75,000.

February 18, 2011

An ice jam near the Highway 
77 bridge caused flooding that 
closed Ridge Road for a while, 

just southwest of Fremont. 
Damage was minimal.

Source: The Guardian, Nati Harnik/AP Source: Joel Reeves, YouTubeSource: Dean Jacobs, Fremont Tribune

Fremont resident during the 2019 flood Fremont road during the 2019 flood Fremont road during the 2019 flood



Timeline of Major Flood Events in Fremont, NE

August 6, 2013

Rainfall from heavy 
thunderstorms created areas of 
street flooding across the city. 

Many intersections in town were 
underwater. 

June 2016

A flash flood from heavy rains 
caused low land flooding. 

Around seven inches fell in the 
City of Fremont, threatening 

the county hospital, airport, and 
severe assisted living facilities.

March 2019

Water began overtopping the cutoff ditch 
near Highway 30, threatening northwest 
Fremont. Flood inundation model maps 

showed that this water had the potential to 
damage critical infrastructure, including the 
county’s only hospital, the Fremont Airport, 
and 4 assisted living facilities. Fremont was 
most affected and saw widespread urban 

flooding, especially in the east. Nearly 1,000 
Fremont homes flooded. 

Courtesy: Chase Moffitt/WOWT

Courtesy: Tammy Real-Mckeighan, Fremont Tribune

June 2016 flood in Fremont, NE

March 2019 flood in Fremont, NE



What flood mitigation strategies should be implemented in Fremont? 
Use green dots if you prefer and red dots if you do not prefer.

Improve physical infrastructure. 
E.g.: levees, dams.

Improve stormwater drainage in 
the city.

Promote 
nonstructural alternatives. E.g.:  
retrofitting, utility mitigation, land 
acquisition.

Update local planning & zoning 
design standards and 
building codes.

Encourage the purchasing of flood 
insurance.

Preserve the natural open 
space in the floodplain.

Improve emergency 
management capacity (e.g.: 
warning systems, notification, 
emergency exercises).

Increase education on flood risks, 
preparation, and mitigation 
strategies.



Fremont in a Snapshot: Population

• Between 2000 and 2020, Fremont has grown 

by 7.81%

• Fremont accounts for about 73% of Dodge 

County’s population, making it the most 

populous municipality in the county.
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Population by Age 

•  The median age for residents is 37.9 years 

old.

• Almost a quarter of the population is under 

18 years of age, and about 19% of the 

population is 65 and over.

Source: 2022 ACS 5-year summary.



Fremont in a Snapshot: Population and Income
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Household Income 

• The median household income is $62,226

• About 3,782 households included Social 
Security as a part of their income

• 1,116 households have included food stamps 
or SNAP benefits in their income  

Source: 2022 ACS 5-year summary.

79.0%

16.2%

2.7% 1.0% 0.7% 0.3% 0.1% 0.0%
0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

White alone Hispanic or

Latino (of any

race)

Two or More

Races

Some Other

Race alone

Black or

African

American

alone

Asian alone American

Indian and

Alaska Native

alone

Native

Hawaiian and

Other Pacific

Islander

alone

Race Population
Racial Population

White 21,515

Hispanic or Latino (of any race) 4,422

Two or More Races 722

Some Other Race 272

Black or African American 187

Asian 93

American Indian and Alaska Native 19

Native Hawaiian and Other Pacific Islander 0



Fremont in a Snapshot: Housing
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Housing Structure Age
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Occupied vs. Vacant Housing Units

No vehicles available, 6%

1 vehicle available, 

32%

2 vehicles available, 

37%

3 or more vehicles 

available, 25%

Vehicles Available for Occupied Housing Units

• There are a total of 11,549 housing structures; of those, 

10,184 (88%) were built before the year 2000

• Median value for owner-occupied units is $174,000; $897 

for renter-occupied units

• 640 households do not have an available vehicle

Source: 2022 ACS 5-year summary.

Housing structures built from 
2000 and later (1,365)

Owner-
occupied, 

60.30%

Renter-
occupied, 

39.70%

Owner-Occupied vs. Renter-
Occupied Units



                                                                

  
 

 

Sign In Sheet 
 

Please provide your first and last name, along with your affiliation (resident, business owner, etc.) 
 

Name 
Affiliation 

(resident, business 
owner, etc.) 

Email Address (optional) 

1.     

2.     

3.     

4.     

5.     

6.     

7.     

8.     

9.     

10.     

11.     

12.     

13.     

14.     

15.     

16.     

17.     

18.     

19.     



                                                                

  
 

 
20.     

21.     

22.     

23.     

24.     

25.     

26.     

27.     

28.     

29.     

30.     

31.     

32.     

33.     

34.     

35.     

36.     

37.     

38.     

39.     

40.     

  



                                                                

  
 

 

Questionnaire 
 
• Do you live in, operate a farm or business, or work in an area that has experienced 

flooding? If so, please describe any damages or losses you have experienced from 
flooding events. 
 

 

 

 

• Have your daily activities (travel, work, etc.) been impacted by flooding? If yes, please 
provide a brief summary of the impacts. Examples of impacts can include: 
o Flooding caused property or business damage. 
o Flooding event caused closed roads or intersections. 
o Observed flooding on your property. Required to temporarily evacuate your home. 
o Required to temporarily close your business. 
o Flooding on agricultural property, impacting existing crops or preventing planting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

•  Based on your response to the previous question, what was the source of the flooding? 
 

 

 

 

• Do you have flood insurance? If yes, what prompted that decision? If not, please explain. 
 

 

 



                                                                

  
 

 
 

• Please describe steps you have taken to reduce the impact of flooding on your property. 

 

 

 

 

• Are there locations where you’ve seen flooding in the past? (road closures, parks, etc.) 

 

 

 

 

• Please share any additional comments, experiences, or concerns below:  



                                                                

  
 

 

Fact Sheet 
 
Words to Know 

• Flood Watch: A message that flooding is possible and to listen to local radio or TV 
news and weather for more information. You may receive an alert on a cell phone. 

• Flood Warning: A message that flooding will occur soon, if it hasn't already, and to 
move to higher ground or evacuate immediately. 

• Flash Flood: A flood that can happen within minutes or hours of heavy rainfall, a 
dam or levee failure, or city drains overflowing. 

• Levee/Dam: A manmade structure to contain or prevent water from moving past a 
certain point. 

 
What is the flood insurance program? 
• Flood insurance requirements for mortgages are based on the Flood Insurance Rate 

Maps (FIRM) that is in effect. 
• Flood insurance is available through the National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP), a 

federally underwritten program. It can be bought through licensed insurance agents. 
For more information on flood insurance, visit the NFIP website, 
www.FloodSmart.gov. 

• The NFIP provides flood insurance in more than 22,500 communities nationwide. 
Those communities have agreed to adopt and enforce sound floodplain management 
regulations. 

• FEMA urges all residents and business owners to buy flood insurance to help protect 
their financial investments. 

• Visit https://www.fremontne.gov/617/Flooding-Flood-Risks or 
https://dnr.nebraska.gov/floodplain/interactive-maps to learn more about 
floodplain zones. 

 
What is a 100-year floodplain? 
• A 100-year floodplain is an area of land that would be inundated during a 100-year 

flood event. A 100-year flood event is not a flood that occurs once every 100 years. 
Instead, it is a flood that has a 1% chance of occurring in any given year. Flood 

http://www.floodsmart.gov/
https://www.fremontne.gov/617/Flooding-Flood-Risks
https://dnr.nebraska.gov/floodplain/interactive-maps


                                                                

  
 

 
insurance and floodproofing your property are strongly recommended for anyone 
who lives or owns property in a floodplain.  

 
What is the Community Rating System? 
• The Community Rating System (CRS) is a voluntary incentive program that recognizes 

and encourages community floodplain management practices that exceed the 
minimum requirements of the National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP). 

• In CRS communities, flood insurance premium rates are discounted to reflect the 
reduced flood risk resulting from the community’s efforts that address the three goals 
of the program: 

o Reduce and avoid flood damage to insurable property. 
o Strengthen and support the insurance aspects of NFIP. 
o Foster comprehensive floodplain management. 

• More information on CRS can be found at: https://www.fema.gov/floodplain-
management/community-rating-system.  

 
Quick Facts on Flood Events: 
• Floods result from rain, snow, coastal storms, storm surges, and overflows of dams 

and other water systems. 
• They develop slowly or quickly. Flash floods can come with no warning. 
• Flooding can cause outages, disrupt transportation, damage buildings, and create 

landslides. 
 

 

https://www.fema.gov/floodplain-management/community-rating-system
https://www.fema.gov/floodplain-management/community-rating-system


                                                                

  
 

 

Flood Mitigation Projects Across Nebraska 
 

Grand Island, NE – The city of Grand Island and surrounding communities show the impact of 
community connections between local, county, and state agencies to take an all-hands approach to 
hazard mitigation efforts in this case flood resiliency. These efforts are taken on projects that span the 
region and are multilayered in their approach to flood risk management from dams and levees to city 
and county-led flood resilience programs such as flood water detention areas.  

• Mitigation doesn’t have to be a solo effort. 
• Project sharing and mitigation efforts can be spread out through numerous state partners. 
• Mitigation has the potential to reduce the need for flood insurance and save individuals 

money. 
 
 

Beatrice, NE – The City of Beatrice’s 
approach to mitigation focuses on 
community-established prioritization that 
has saved the city millions of dollars in 
potential loss through their approach of 
redevelopment and resident-led 
investments. Taking on a now 40-plus-year 
community initiative to prioritize mitigation 
efforts through proactive response as 
opposed to reactive can show communities 
throughout the state the value of early 
investment from the everyday citizen level. 
Beatrice leads the state for mitigation 
prevention due to community buy-in. 

• Mitigation effects everyone in the community. 
• Prevention avoids costly repairs and damages personally and throughout the community. 
• Citizen-led engagement can bring change to the community for the positive. 

 
  

Flood waters diverted to parks rather than streets and properties. 



                                                                

  
 

 
Antelope Valley (Lincoln) – Within the 
heart of Lincoln, the Antelope Valley 
project provides the value of large-scale 
urban investment in flood mitigation 
efforts while adding and addressing the 
value of aesthetics, economic 
revitalization, housing expansion, 
transportation, and recreation 
opportunities. Flood mitigation efforts in 
the urban core which could have resulted 
in millions of dollars in lost damages, 
infrastructure loss, and immobility are all 
now reduced showing the impact of how 

when you invest in mitigation the results are often unseen due to effectiveness.  
• For every $1 spent for mitigation, $6 in potential loss is saved according to FEMA. 
• Mitigation can bring value through aesthetics, recreation opportunities, and urban 

revitalization. 
• Successful mitigation efforts can be multifunctional. 

 



Fremont, NE - Elkhorn Township
DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENT PROJECT

CHALLENGE
The City of Fremont and Dodge County have experienced 
some of the nation’s highest rates of flooding events 
since the U.S. began tracking impacts in 1953.

Nebraska’s Flood Hazard Mitigation Plan repeatedly 
ranks Dodge County among the top 10 counties for 
exposure to riverine flooding. Expected annual losses in 
the county are ranked among the highest in the state.  

OPPORTUNITY
The City of Fremont, Dodge County, the Lower Platte 
North Natural Resources District (NRD), and area 
villages, townships and neighborhoods combined 
forces in 2019 to create a Joint Water Management 
Advisory Board (JWMAB). They created a partnership.

With the help of federal funding (Hazard Mitigation 
Grant Program) administered by the state, they 
developed a plan. 

Federal investment in communities at high risk of 
flood impacts has ramped up significantly over the 
past three years. A Building Resilient Infrastructure and 
Communities (BRIC) grant from the Federal Emergency 
Management Agency (FEMA) offers a path forward.

Annualized Frequency of  
Riverine Flooding by County

About BRIC
FEMA’s BRIC grants were identified in the Nebraska 
Flood Hazard Mitigation Plan as a likely source of 
funding for improvements across the state. BRIC can 
help fund projects that might otherwise be difficult 
for smaller communities to achieve. 

The City of Fremont and partners applied for a BRIC 
grant in February 2024 for the Elkhorn Township 
Drainage Improvement Project.

Elkhorn Township Drainage Improvements - Expected Return on Investment

≤ 1.17 = Relatively Moderate

≤ 0.21 = Very Low≤ 1.83 = Relatively High

≤ 0.54 = Relatively Low≤ 2.58 = Very High

Dodge County: 
Very High

Source: Nebraska Flood Hazard Mitigation Plan, 2022

98.5 
Acres

New Wetland 
Development on  

Non-Agricultural Land

5,815 
Feet
Enhanced  

Channel Length

$57.1M 
Anticipated 
Project Cost

$203M
Projected  

Economic Benefit

3.56:1
Projected  

Cost-Benefit Ratio



The Lon D. Wright Power Plant, Fremont Wastewater Treatment plant, three 
public schools, and the YMCA will benefit from the Dodge County-Elkhorn 
Township Drainage Improvement Plan. Yellow areas on the map below indicate 
reduced flood risk (in a 20% annual chance event).

RESULTS
For flood events with a 20% chance of 
occurring in any year:

•	 Reduced flood risk for over 300 parcels

•	 Regular street flooding reduced (from 
1-2 feet to less than 2 inches)

•	 Reduced flood risk near schools, 
power plant infrastructure and 
proposed inland port (from over 1 foot 
to less than 2 inches)

•	 Enhanced infiltration and recharge for 
the Platte and Elkhorn River aquifers

SUPPORTERS OF 
THE ELKHORN 

TOWNSHIP 
DRAINAGE 

IMPROVEMENT 
PROJECT:

Fremont Area  
Chamber of 
Commerce

Fremont 
Department of 

Utilities

Greater Fremont  
Development 

Council

Lower Platte River 
Consortium

Lower Platte River 
Corridor Alliance

Nebraska 
Department of 
Transportation

A PLAN FOR ELKHORN TOWNSHIP
With engineering support and public input, a plan for the first phase 
of improvements in Dodge County was identified. 

The Elkhorn Township Drainage Improvement Plan proposes to:

•	 Upgrade a critical section of Fremont’s storm sewer system along 
1st Street and Clarmar Avenue

•	 Add high-capacity culverts at Hwy 275 at key intersections and 
the Union Pacific Railroad crossing

•	 Expand channel capacity along Hwy 275 and Morningside Road

•	 Construct two stormwater detention facilities to maximize water 
storage and avoid downstream impacts

Contact 
Information

Justin Zetterman 
Director of Public Works, Fremont Department of Utilities

402.727.2636  |  justin.zetterman@fremontne.gov

The City of Fremont’s BRIC grant application for the drainage project 
was filed in February 2024 and is currently under review by FEMA. 
The grant requests funding for final design and construction. Work is 
targeted to begin in late 2024. 



In September 2023 Headwaters Economics published an article summarizing the state of the Federal Emergency 
Management Agency’s Building Resilient Infrastructure and Communities (BRIC) grant program.  The BRIC program 
is intended to reduce the impacts from natural hazards across the nation, but funding over three years  ( FY 2020, 
2021 and 2022) has been directed primarily to coastal states and jurisdictions with capacity to invest in pursuit of 
these funds, which can be a costly endeavor.  Below is key information from the Headwaters Economics article, 
which can be found by following the link below.   

Among Headwater Economics key findings: 

1. The geographic distribution of funding was very 
uneven. Half the states collectively received 
less than 5% of this year’s BRIC funding. 

2. 78% of this year’s BRIC funding went to East 
and West Coast states, compared to 22% 
that went to interior and Gulf Coast states. 

3. Often grants are going to counties that have 
received BRIC funding previously, indicating 
some recipients may have more capacity to 
pursue this funding.   

4. Over the three years of the BRIC program, only 
13% of counties (18 of the 138 counties) with 
funded projects have Rural Capacity 
Index scores below the national median. 

5. In this year’s national competition, 3% of 
funding ($50 million) went to projects in low-
capacity counties, and 83% ($1.5 billion) went 
to projects in high-capacity counties. 

 

 

Source:  
https://headwaterseconomics.
org/headwaters/femas-bric-
program-continues-to-fund-
innovative-risk-reduction-but-
community-capacity-limits-
access/ 

 

https://headwaterseconomics.org/equity/rural-capacity-map/
https://headwaterseconomics.org/equity/rural-capacity-map/
https://headwaterseconomics.org/headwaters/femas-bric-program-continues-to-fund-innovative-risk-reduction-but-community-capacity-limits-access/
https://headwaterseconomics.org/headwaters/femas-bric-program-continues-to-fund-innovative-risk-reduction-but-community-capacity-limits-access/
https://headwaterseconomics.org/headwaters/femas-bric-program-continues-to-fund-innovative-risk-reduction-but-community-capacity-limits-access/
https://headwaterseconomics.org/headwaters/femas-bric-program-continues-to-fund-innovative-risk-reduction-but-community-capacity-limits-access/
https://headwaterseconomics.org/headwaters/femas-bric-program-continues-to-fund-innovative-risk-reduction-but-community-capacity-limits-access/
https://headwaterseconomics.org/headwaters/femas-bric-program-continues-to-fund-innovative-risk-reduction-but-community-capacity-limits-access/


 

Source:  https://headwaterseconomics.org/headwaters/femas-bric-program-continues-to-fund-innovative-risk-
reduction-but-community-capacity-limits-access/ 

 

https://headwaterseconomics.org/headwaters/femas-bric-program-continues-to-fund-innovative-risk-reduction-but-community-capacity-limits-access/
https://headwaterseconomics.org/headwaters/femas-bric-program-continues-to-fund-innovative-risk-reduction-but-community-capacity-limits-access/


 

Rawhide Creek WFPO Plan-EA 

Progress Meeting - Agenda 
 

Page 1 of 2 

DATE AND TIME | March 18, 2024; 1:00-2:00 PM 

PROJECT | Rawhide Creek WFPO Plan-EA  

JEO PROJECT NO. | 200881.00 

LOCATION | Teams 

 

Attendees: 

JEO: John Petersen, Lalit Jha, Ross Lawrence, John Callen, Colleen Ocken, Dillon Vogt 

County: Tom Smith, Pat Tawney, Bob Missel 

City: Justin Zetterman 

NRD: Ryan Chapman, Sean Elliott 

 

Priority Topics: 
WFPO: 

1. Airport / Local Airport Advisory Committee Letter of Conditional Approval 

2. Depletions 

 

Rawhide WFPO: 
 

1. Alternatives, Etc  

a. Detention Cells 

i. Updates to grading  

1. Reduce wetland impacts 

2. Reduce wetland establishment for mitigation 

3. Reduce depletions 

b. Economics 

i. Changes to costs 

ii. Changing approach with reduced wetland benefits 

c. Local Airport Advisory Committee Conditional Approval 

i. FAA recommendations 

ii. No permanent standing water 

iii. Airport Advisory Committee approval 

 

2. Field Work 

a. Cultural Resources – completed and received report 

b. Environmental Science (wetlands) – completed 

c. Geotech – waiting on final report  

 

3. Plan-EA Document 

a. Updating based upon received comments 

b. Anticipated to be ready for next submittal at end of March / early April 

 

4. Public Involvement and Upcoming Meetings 

a. Next formal meetings are: Final Agency Scoping Meeting and Public Comment/Open House 

i. After draft plan, likely Spring 

 



 

Rawhide Creek WFPO Plan-EA 

Progress Meeting - Agenda 
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5. Other Discussion Points 

a. Platte Township or East Drainage Coordination 

 

 

 

 

6. Project Milestones and Schedule Overview 

 

 

7. Questions/Needs/Next Steps 

a. Next Progress Meeting: April 15 

b. Summarize Action Items from today’s meeting 

 
 

Milestone Meeting Name Focus Schedule 

Kick-off Meeting Kickoff Meeting Project Overview & Planning Process September 22, 2021 

Public & Agency Scoping Meetings 
 Scoping Meetings 

#1 
Scoping November 18, 2021 

Post-Discussion of Scoping 

 Post-Scoping 

Hydrology & Hydraulics 

Purpose & Need Refinement 

Alternatives Identification 

Tentative: 

Early January 2022 
Review Data Collection Needs 

Alternatives Discussion 

Plan-EA Development Phase 30% 30% 
Hydrology & Hydraulics, existing 

conditions 

March 30, 2022 

1:00 PM, Teams 

Review Conceptual Design Alternatives 

Alternatives Review 
Wetland/Aquatic Impacts 

404(b)(1) analysis 
August 1, 2022      Cost/logistics/technology 

     Avoid/minimize/mitigate 

Plan-EA Development Phase 60% 60% 
Alternatives Evaluation 

Economic Analysis 
 December 1, 2022 

Review Clean Water Act (CWA) Clean Water Act 

Review 

Wetland/Aquatic Impacts 

404(b)(1) analysis 
February 13, 2024 

    Requirements [including 404(b)(1)] 

Plan-Development Phase 90% 90% 

Alternative Selection 

Mitigation and other issues 

Next Steps in Process 

February 8, 2024 

Prepare Draft Plan-EA for NRCS submittal 

to NWMC 
n/a n/a 

Tentative:  

End March 2024 

Public & Agency Scoping Meetings Scoping Meetings #2 Presenting preferred alternative Tentative: TBD 

Addressing NWMC review comments 
Comment Review 

Meeting 

Developing responses to comments 

from NWMC 
 

Public & interagency review 

n/a n/a Fall 2024 Finalization of Plan-EA 

Prepare Final Plan-EA for NRCS submittal 

for Authorization 







Invoice Total $5,259.31

Invoice

Ryan Chapman
Lower Platte North NRD
PO Box 126
Wahoo, NE  68066-0126

March 28, 2024
Invoice No: 492143

601 P St Suite 200
PO Box 84608
Lincoln, NE 68501-4608
Tel 402.474.6311, Fax 402.474.5063

Olsson Project # 023-00443 LPNNRD Wahoo Creek Watershed Flood Reduction Project Real 
Estate Services

Professional services rendered through March 9, 2024 for work completed in accordance with our Agreement dated 
February 17, 2023.
          Phase 100 Real Estate Acquisitions
 Labor

Hours Amount
Principal 21.75 5,161.49

Totals 21.75 5,161.49
Total Labor 5,161.49

 Reimbursable Expenses
Personal Vehicle Mileage 97.82

Total Reimbursables 97.82 97.82

           $5,259.31Total this Phase

   Billing Limits Current Prior To-Date
Total Billings 5,259.31 38,704.10 43,963.41

Limit 210,000.00
Balance Remaining 166,036.59

     $5,259.31AMOUNT DUE THIS INVOICE

 Billings to Date
Current Prior Total

Labor 5,161.49 35,620.90 40,782.39
Expense 97.82 3,083.20 3,181.02
Totals 5,259.31 38,704.10 43,963.41

Email invoices to: rchapman@lpnnrd.org; selliott@lpnnrd.org and CC: jbreunig@lpnnrd.org

Authorized By: Danielle Allen



Drainage Improvement Project - Phase 1 Payments

Payments Deposits

Payment Date Paid JEO SENDD DDW Total Paid State of NE pd NRD pd Leshara Total

#1 11/15/22 10,547.85 8,765.51 x 891.17 x 891.17 $10,547.85

#2 12/20/22 5,067.85 4,211.51 428.17 x 428.17 $5,067.85

1/17/23 4,805.70 3,993.65 406.02 x 406.03 $4,805.70

2/21/23 13,293.80 11,047.14 1,123.33 x 1,123.33 $13,293.80

2/21/23 17,801.25 17,801.25 $17,801.25

3/21/23 4,248.66 3,530.74 358.96 x 358.96 $4,248.66

#3 4/18/23 5,236.64 4,351.64 x 442.50 x 442.50 $5,236.64

#4 5/16/23 2,021.25 1,679.65 x 170.80 x 170.80 $2,021.25

#5 6/20/23 3,775.75 3,137.64 x 638.11 $3,775.75

6/20/23 3,315.00 3,315.00 x $3,315.00

#6 7/18/23 1,843.50 1,531.94 x 311.56 $1,843.50

9/19/23 3,527.50 3,527.50 x $3,527.50

#7 9/19/23 2,963.00 2,462.25 x 500.75 $2,963.00

#8 10/17/23 2,357.90 1,959.40 x 398.50 $2,357.90

11/21/23 4,683.10 3,891.66 x 791.44 $4,683.10

11/21/23 64,597.34 53,680.38 x 10,916.96 $64,597.34

#9 2/20/24 1,000.00

12/19/23 64,471.91 54,407.15 x 11,064.76 $65,471.91

#10 2/20/24 4,389.22 4,389.22 x $4,389.22

#11 12/19/23 23,155.00 19,241.80 X 3,913.20 $23,155.00

2/20/24 13,000.00 10,803.00 X 2,197.00 $13,000.00

#12 3/19/24 2,500.00 2,077.50 422.50 $2,500.00

27,179.05 -27,179.05 Requested from NRD 3/15/2024

Total 99,500.00 29,032.97 130,069.25 258,602.22 219,805.53 31,000.00 7,796.69 258,602.22



6/19/2023

Village of LeShara, NE
Attn: Paula Wagner
210 Summit Street
LeShara, NE 68064

RE: Village of LeShara 21PW013 Draw #5

Dear Mrs. Wagner:

Enclosed is Drawdown #5 for the Streets Improvement project. After you have reviewed
the material, please have Chair Melvina Ruhe-Langfeldt and yourself sign the Drawdown
(DD) as noted and mail the original DD form back to SENDD for processing. Please sign
all documents in “BLUE INK”.

After the drawdown documents are submitted, the Village can expect an automatic
transfer from the Nebraska Department of Economic Development (NDED) within 10-30
business days that will be deposited into the designated Community Development Block
Grant (CDBG) account. Once received, please write the following check(s):

TOTAL CDBG Match
Drawdown #5 The following 21A GA, 03K Project and CM bills have not yet been paid.
SENDD Invoice #12 - 15:
Activity Code #21A
General Administration

$3,208.75 $3,208.75 $0.00

Business – JEO
Activity Code #03K
Rehabilitation

$3,775.75 $3,137.64 $638.11

SENDD Invoice #1-2
Activity Code #03K
Construction Management

$106.25 $106.25 $0.00

Totals:
$7,090.75 $6,452.64 $638.11

LINCOLN OFFICE
7407 O Street
Lincoln, NE 68510
Office: 402-475-2560

www.sendd.org AUBURN OFFICE
919 Central Ave
Auburn, NE 68305
Office: 402-862-2201

SENDD is an Equal Opportunity Provider and Employer



According to the above figures, the Village should make the following payments:

Activity Code: #21A GA and #03K CM
Amount: $3,315.00
To: Southeast Nebraska Development District
Address: 7407 O St, Lincoln, NE 68510

Activity Code: #03K
Amount: $3,775.75 ($3,137.64 - CDBG & $638.11 - Match)
To: JEO Consulting Group
Address: 1937 North Chestnut Street, Wahoo, NE 68066

NOTES:
1. Upon completed processing at NDED/State, the CDBG funds will be electronically

deposited in the identified City’s account. Please disperse NDED funds within five
days; otherwise, it may result in a finding during monitoring.

2. If you make a payment with local funds before the CDBG funds are electronically
deposited in your City account, that will be “reimbursement” and those funds are no
longer considered “federal” and may be transferred to local accounts as you wish.

3. Please remember to keep copies of the checks made as payment for CDBG activities
and keep copies of the bank statements showing deposits of CDBG funds and
clearance of checks distributed.

Please feel free to give me a call at (402) 475-2560 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Kelly Gentrup
Economic Development Specialist

LINCOLN OFFICE
7407 O Street
Lincoln, NE 68510
Office: 402-475-2560

www.sendd.org AUBURN OFFICE
919 Central Ave
Auburn, NE 68305
Office: 402-862-2201

SENDD is an Equal Opportunity Provider and Employer



CDBG Request For Funds Effective February 17, 2022 

Request for Funds (Drawdown/Payment Request)  
Community Development Block Grant Program 
Nebraska Department of Economic Development

Name of Subrecipient (Local Unit of Government) Mailing Address City     State      ZIP 

CDBG Agreement 
Number 

Federal Identification 
Number 

DUNS Number UEI Number SAM Expiration 
Date 

Number sequence 
order of funds 

Final Drawdown DED Program  
Representative 

  Part I – STATUS OF FUNDS
1. CDBG Funds Received to Date 

2. Add: Program Income Received to Date (exclude RLF) 

3. Subtotal 

4. Less: Federal Funds Disbursed To Date (Must Agree To Total Of Part II, Line 3) 

5. Total: Federal Funds On Hand (Must Agree To Part II, Line 6) 

  Part II – CASH REQUIREMENTS (Identify all activities listed in the CDBG Agreement, even if funds are not being requested.) 

Activity/Budget Category TOTAL 

1.  Total Cash Requirements To Date 

2.  Less: Local Funds Disbursed (includes RLF) 
 (exclude Program Income) 

3. Less: Federal Funds Disbursed (include Program Income)
Total Must Agree To Part I, Line 4 (exclude RLF) 

4.  Total Current Cash Requirements 

5.  Less: Unpaid Previous Request.

6.  Less: Federal Funds On Hand (Must Agree To Part I, Line 5)

7.  Net Amount of Federal Funds Requested

By signing this report, I certify to the best of my knowledge and belief that the report is true, complete, and accurate, and the expenditures, disbursements and cash receipts are for the purposes and objectives set forth in the terms 
and conditions of the Federal award, I am aware that any false, fictitious, or fraudulent information, or the omission of any material fact, may subject me to criminal, civil or administrative penalties for fraud, false statements, false 
claims or otherwise. (U.S. Code Title 18, Section 1001 and Title 31, Sections 3729-3730 and 3801-3812). I also certify that the amount of the request for federal funds is not in excess of current needs. 

Signature of Authorized Official (Mayor/Board Chairman) Typed Name of Authorized Official Date 

Signature of Authorized Official (Clerk/Treasurer) Typed Name of Authorized Official Date 

Person Preparing Request for CDBG Funds Form Name:  Organization: Telephone Number: Email:  

PLEASE REFER TO INSTRUCTIONS FOR ADDITIONAL GUIDANCE. INCOMPLETE OR INCORRECT FORMS WILL NOT BE PROCESSED 
***To update calculations, either tab two (2) fields or click on a different field with your mouse.



Street and Drainage Improvements Contract Obligation Spreadsheet
Recipient Leshara Elected Official Melvina Ruhe-Langfeldt Clerk/City Admin. Paula Wagner SENDD Admin Kelly Gentrup NOA Date

CDBG Grant # 21-PW-013 DED Program Rep. Aaron Boucher Clerk/Admin Email thevillageofleshara@gmail.com SENDD Admin Email kgentrup@sendd.org 10/18/2021
Mailing Address 210 Summit Street SOURCES 21A General Admin. 03K Construction Management 03K Streets/Bridges TOTAL

Fed. ID # 470663927  CDBG ($ 25,000.00)                            ($ 10,000.00)                                       ($ 300,000.00)                                                                                     ($ 335,000.00)                                                                                                    
DUNS 118125358  OTHER City Match ($ -  )                                       ($ 61,000.00)                                                                                       ($ 61,000.00)                                                                                                      

UEI ZAF7F9TRL5K2  TOTAL ($ 25,000.00)                            ($ 10,000.00)                                       ($ 361,000.00)                                                                                     ($ 396,000.00)                                                                                                    

Release of Funds 6/18/2022  % CDBG 100.00% 100.0000% 83.10% 84.60%
Program Income No  % Other Business 16.90%

Sam.gov Expiry 10/7/2023  1.Total Cash Requirements to Date ($ 21,010.00)                            ($ 106.25)                                             ($ 48,997.50)                                                                                       ($ 70,113.75)           Current Fund Request (3)
Amendment #  2.Local Funds Disbursed ($ -  )                                       ($ -  )                                                  ($ 8,280.02)                                                                                         ($ 8,280.02)             7. Net Fund Request  ($ 6,452.64)                    

Contract End Date 4/17/2024  3.Federal Funds Disbursed ($ 17,801.25)                            ($ -  )                                                  ($ 37,579.84)                                                                                       ($ 55,381.09)           Fed Funds Disbursed ($ 55,381.09)                  
USDA/Other Reporting No  4.Total Cash Required to Date ($ 3,208.75)                              ($ 106.25)                                             ($ 3,137.64)                                                                                         ($ 6,452.64)             Local Funds Disbursed ($ 8,280.02)                    

 5. Total Funds Remaining ($ 3,990.00)                              ($ 9,893.75)                                          ($ 312,002.50)                                                                                     ($ 325,886.25)         Funds Remaining ($ 325,886.25)               

Previous Fund Requests Submit Date Net Amount of Fed. Fund Request
21A General Admin. 03K Const. Mgmnt 03K Streets/Bridges Disbursement Date

CDBG CDBG INVOICE TOTAL CDBG LOCAL
1 12/7/2022 ($ 8,765.51)                                                   ($ -  )                                       ($ -  )                                                  ($ 10,547.85)                                           ($ 8,765.51)                       ($ 1,782.34)                                                                12/19/2022

2 1/11/2023 ($ 40,584.29)                                                 ($ 17,801.25)                            ($ -  )                                                  ($ 27,416.01)                                           ($ 22,783.04)                     ($ 4,632.97)                                                                4/6/2023
3 4/19/2023 ($ 4,351.65)                                                   ($ -  )                                                ($ -  )                                                  ($ 5,236.64)                                             ($ 4,351.64)                       ($ 885.00)                                                                   
4 5/25/2023 ($ 1,679.65)                                                   ($ -  )                                                ($ -  )                                                  ($ 2,021.25)                                             ($ 1,679.65)                       ($ 341.60)                                                                   
5 ($ 6,452.64)                                                   ($ 3,208.75)                              ($ 106.25)                                             ($ 3,775.75)                                             ($ 3,137.64)                       ($ 638.11)                                                                   

Fund Request Details
Drawdown 5

Contractor Invoice Date Invoice # CDBG 21A Gen. Admin CDBG 03K Const Mgmt. Invoice Total CDBG 03K Match 03K Budget Category  Check #
JEO Consulting Group 6/16/2023 142077 ($ 3,775.75)                                             ($ 3,137.64)                       ($ 638.11)               03K Streets/Bridges
SENDD 2/28/2023 - 4/30/2023 1 - 2 ($ 106.25)                                             03K Cont Mgmt.
SENDD 1/31/2023 - 4/30/2023 12 - 15 ($ 3,208.75)                              ($ -  )                                ($ -  )                     21A General Admin



SENDD
21A General Administration

General Administration Amount
Billed To Date Current Rate $/hr
Contract Remaining Remaining Hours
10% of Contract Close-out Hours
DD # Invoice Date Invoice # Quantity Rate Amount

Summary Check # Invoice #s Totals

$ 25,000.00
$ 22,540.00 $ 85.00
$ 2,460.00 29
$ 2,500.00 29

2

5

12/31/2021 42.25 $ 70.00 $ 2,957.50
1/31/2022 32.00 $ 70.00 $ 2,240.00
2/28/2022 1.00 $ 70.00 $ 70.00
3/31/2022 38.00 $ 70.00 $ 2,660.00
4/30/2022 40.00 $ 70.00 $ 2,800.00
5/31/2022 40.00 $ 70.00 $ 2,800.00
6/30/2022 42.00 $ 70.00 $ 2,940.00
7/31/2022 5.00 $ 75.00 $ 375.00
8/31/2022 4.00 $ 75.00 $ 300.00
11/30/2022 5.75 $ 85.00 $ 488.75
12/31/2022 2.00 $ 85.00 $ 170.00

1/31/2023 18 $ 85.00 $ 1,530.00

16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15

2/28/2023 11.50 $ 85.00 $ 977.50
3/31/2023 3.75 $ 85.00 $ 318.75
4/30/2023 4.50 $ 85.00 $ 382.50

$ 85.00
$ 85.00
$ 85.00
$ 85.00
$ 85.00
$ 85.00
$ 85.00
$ 85.00
$ 85.00
$ 85.00
$ 85.00
$ 85.00

Total Hours 289.75

DD#2 Invoice #1-11 $ 19,331.25
DD#5 Invoices #12-15 $ 3,208.75



SENDD
03L Construction Management

DD# Invoice Date Invoice # Amount

Summary Check # Invoice #s Totals

CM Contract Amount
Billed To Date Current Rate $/hr
Contract Remaining Remaining Hours

$ 10,000.00
$ 106.25 $ 85.00
$ 9,893.75 116

5 2/28/2023 $ 21.25
4/30/2023 $ 85.00

3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11

DD#5 Invoice #1-2

1
2

$ 106.25
$ -  
$ -  

Writeoff
Adjusted Total



Project Manager Jacob Miriovsky

Village of Leshara
210 Summit Street
Leshara, NE  68064

June 16, 2023
Project No: R210551.00
Invoice No: 142077
Invoice Amount: 3,775.75

Invoice

Project R210551.00 Leshara CDBG Phase I Drainage Improvements
Professional Services through June 2, 2023

• Phase 2, the study phase, is ongoing and nearing completion. The project will soon move into preliminary design with an anticipated bid period late 
Winter 2022/2023.

Contract
Amount

Percent
Complete Billed-to-Date

Previous
Billing

Current
Billing

Lump Sum Phase(s)

Funding Assistance $561.45 100% $561.45 $561.45 0.00

Topographic Survey $6,586.00 100% $6,586.00 $6,586.00 0.00

Urban Drainage Study $23,255.00 100% $23,255.00 $23,255.00 0.00

Design $15,862.55 100% $15,862.55 $13,862.55 $2,000.00

Permitting $1,270.00 100% $1,270.00 $635.00 $635.00

Bidding and Negotiation $2,925.00 50% $1,462.50 $321.75 $1,140.75

Construction Administration $7,620.00 0% 0.00 0.00 0.00

Construction Observation $25,920.00 0% 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total $84,000.00 $48,997.50 $45,221.75 $3,775.75

      $3,775.75Total Amount Due Upon Receipt :

  Email Invoice to: thevillageofleshara@gmail.com
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Southeast Nebraska Development District
7407 O St

Lincoln, NE  68510-2444 US

402-475-2560

astutzman@sendd.org

www.sendd.org

 

INVOICE
BILL TO
Village of LeShara
210 Summit
LeShara, NE  68064

INVOICE 12
DATE 01/31/2023
TERMS Net 60
DUE DATE 04/01/2023

DATE ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION QTY RATE AMOUNT

01/11/2023 GA  3. Financial 
Management

Continued work on Payment Request #2 for 
CDBG #21-PW-013

2:00 85.00 170.00

01/13/2023 GA  3. Financial 
Management

Completed Payment Request #2 for CDBG 
#21-PW-013

1:00 85.00 85.00

01/13/2023 GA  3. Financial 
Management

Began January 2023 Project Status Reports 
(PSRs)

1:00 85.00 85.00

01/17/2023 GA  3. Financial 
Management

Uploaded Payment Request Packet #2 into 
AmpliFund, submitted to DED for approval

0:15 85.00 21.25

01/18/2023 GA  5. Periodic Reports & 
Monitoring

Continued work on Project Status Reports 
(PSRs)

1:00 85.00 85.00

01/19/2023 GA  5. Periodic Reports & 
Monitoring

Completion of LMI on an Area Basis (LMA) 
and Indicator/Beneficiary Data Project Status 
Reports (PSRs)

0:30 85.00 42.50

01/23/2023 GA  5. Periodic Reports & 
Monitoring

Began work on MBE/WBE and Section 3 
Reporting Project Status Report (PSR), 
correspondence with JEO Consulting Group

0:30 85.00 42.50

01/24/2023 GA  5. Periodic Reports & 
Monitoring

Correspondence with Village Clerk and 
updated MBE/WBE PSR

0:15 85.00 21.25

01/24/2023 GA  3. Financial 
Management

Review and edit invoices for drawdown 1:30 85.00 127.50

01/25/2023 GA  3. Financial 
Management

Began work on Payment Request #3, 
uploaded all GA invoices into AmpliFund

4:00 85.00 340.00

01/26/2023 GA  3. Financial 
Management

Built out digital Payment Request files in the 
shared drive, moved financial information from 
Payment Request #3 to Payment Request #2, 
included JEO Invoice #138552 into Payment 
Request #2, completed Section 3 Part 75 PSR

3:30 85.00 297.50

01/27/2023 GA  3. Financial 
Management

Packaged the updated version of Payment 
Request #2, uploaded JEO Invoice #138552 
into AmpliFund, correspondence with Aaron 
Boucher

1:00 85.00 85.00

01/30/2023 GA  3. Financial 
Management

Completed Payment Request #2, 
correspondence with Village Clerk and Aaron 
Boucher

1:30 85.00 127.50



Page 2 of 2

 BALANCE DUE $1,530.00
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Southeast Nebraska Development District
7407 O St

Lincoln, NE  68510-2444 US

402-475-2560

astutzman@sendd.org

www.sendd.org

 

INVOICE
BILL TO
Village of LeShara
210 Summit
LeShara, NE  68064

INVOICE 13
DATE 02/28/2023
TERMS Net 60
DUE DATE 04/29/2023

DATE ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION QTY RATE AMOUNT

02/02/2023 GA  3. Financial 
Management

Received signed Request for CDBG Funds 
forms, packaged Payment Request #2 and 
submitted it into AmpliFund

0:30 85.00 42.50

02/07/2023 GA  3. Financial 
Management

Correspondence with Aaron Boucher and 
edits made to Payment Request #2

1:30 85.00 127.50

02/08/2023 GA  3. Financial 
Management

Additional correspondence with Aaron 
Boucher in regard to Payment Request #2, 
edits and updates made to Payment Request 
#2 packet

1:30 85.00 127.50

02/13/2023 GA  3. Financial 
Management

Correspondence with Aaron Boucher and 
revisions made to Payment Request Packet 
#2, uploaded updated payment request 
information into AmpliFund

1:00 85.00 85.00

02/17/2023 GA  5. Periodic Reports & 
Monitoring

Project Research for Handoff 1:00 85.00 85.00

02/17/2023 GA  8. Correspondence & 
Notes

Correspondence with clerk on staff transition 0:15 85.00 21.25

02/20/2023 GA  5. Periodic Reports & 
Monitoring

Printing and Physical File building, research 
and project familiarization after project handoff

5:00 85.00 425.00

02/21/2023 GA  2.1 Special Conditions Update RGM in Amplifund 0:15 85.00 21.25

02/28/2023 GA  8. Correspondence & 
Notes

Correspondence with clerk 0:30 85.00 42.50

 BALANCE DUE $977.50
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Southeast Nebraska Development District
7407 O St

Lincoln, NE  68510-2444 US

402-475-2560

astutzman@sendd.org

www.sendd.org

 

INVOICE
BILL TO
Village of LeShara
210 Summit
LeShara, NE  68064

INVOICE 14
DATE 03/31/2023
TERMS Quarterly
DUE DATE 07/29/2023

DATE ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION QTY RATE AMOUNT

03/07/2023 GA  5. Periodic Reports & 
Monitoring

Review of file and hand-off materials to gain 
familiarity with the project

1:15 85.00 106.25

03/07/2023 GA  8. Correspondence & 
Notes

Setting up introductory meeting 0:15 85.00 21.25

03/08/2023 GA  8. Correspondence & 
Notes

Correspondence with clerk 0:15 85.00 21.25

03/09/2023 GA  3. Financial 
Management

Correcting drawdown #2 0:30 85.00 42.50

03/10/2023 GA  3. Financial 
Management

Finalized and submitted LeShara's updated 
drawdown #2

0:30 85.00 42.50

03/10/2023 GA  8. Correspondence & 
Notes

Prepared and sent new certified grant admin 
letter

0:15 85.00 21.25

03/10/2023 GA  5. Periodic Reports & 
Monitoring

submitted new grantee information sheet 0:15 85.00 21.25

03/22/2023 GA  8. Correspondence & 
Notes

Correspondence with engineer about grant 
contract

0:15 85.00 21.25

03/22/2023 GA  3. Financial 
Management

Review of project budget for bidding purposes 0:15 85.00 21.25

 BALANCE DUE $318.75
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Southeast Nebraska Development District
7407 O St

Lincoln, NE  68510-2444 US

402-475-2560

astutzman@sendd.org

www.sendd.org

 

INVOICE
BILL TO
Village of LeShara
210 Summit
LeShara, NE  68064

INVOICE 15
DATE 04/30/2023
TERMS Quarterly
DUE DATE 08/28/2023

DATE ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION QTY RATE AMOUNT

04/12/2023 GA  8. Correspondence & 
Notes

Check in with clerk about bid opening. 0:30 85.00 42.50

04/13/2023 GA  8. Correspondence & 
Notes

Correspondence with clerk 0:15 85.00 21.25

04/18/2023 GA  5. Periodic Reports & 
Monitoring

Review of project file 1:00 85.00 85.00

04/18/2023 GA  8. Correspondence & 
Notes

Correspondence with clerk 0:15 85.00 21.25

04/18/2023 GA  3. Financial 
Management

Review of payment request 1:00 85.00 85.00

04/28/2023 GA  3. Financial 
Management

Financial file and Payment Request review 1:30 85.00 127.50

 BALANCE DUE $382.50
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Southeast Nebraska Development District
7407 O St

Lincoln, NE  68510-2444 US

402-475-2560

astutzman@sendd.org

www.sendd.org

 

INVOICE
BILL TO
Village of LeShara
210 Summit
LeShara, NE  68064

INVOICE 1
DATE 02/28/2023
TERMS Net 60
DUE DATE 04/29/2023

DATE ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION QTY RATE AMOUNT

02/07/2023 CM  1. Construction & 
Labor Standards

Included signature document within 
Construction Management contract and 
uploaded into the shared drive

0:15 85.00 21.25

 BALANCE DUE $21.25
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Southeast Nebraska Development District
7407 O St

Lincoln, NE  68510-2444 US

402-475-2560

astutzman@sendd.org

www.sendd.org

 

INVOICE
BILL TO
Village of LeShara
210 Summit
LeShara, NE  68064

INVOICE 2
DATE 04/30/2023
TERMS Quarterly
DUE DATE 08/28/2023

DATE ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION QTY RATE AMOUNT

04/25/2023 CM  1. Construction & 
Labor Standards

Review of time activities and generating CM 
invoices

1:00 85.00 85.00

 BALANCE DUE $85.00



August 18, 2023

Village of Leshara, NE
Attn: Paula Wagner
210 Summit Street
Leshara, NE 68064

RE: Village of LeShara CDBG 21-PW-013 Drawdown #6

Dear Paula Wagner:

Enclosed is Drawdown #6 for your CDBG 2021 Public Works project. After you have reviewed the
material, please have Chief Elected Official, Melvina Ruhe-Langfeldt, and yourself sign the
Drawdown (DD) as noted and mail the original DD form back to SENDD for processing. Please
sign all documents in “BLUE INK” and place in File IV.

After the DD documents are submitted, the Village can expect an automatic transfer from the
Nebraska Department of Economic Development (NDED) within 10-30 business days that will be
deposited into the designated Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) account. Once
received, please write the following check(s):

LINCOLN OFFICE
7407 O Street
Lincoln, NE 68510
Office: 402-475-2560

www.sendd.org AUBURN OFFICE
919 Central Ave
Auburn, NE 68305
Office: 402-862-2201

SENDD is an Equal Opportunity Provider and Employer

TOTAL CDBG Match
Drawdown #6: The following bills have not yet been paid.
JEO Invoice: 142803
Activity: 03K
Streets/Bridges

$1,843.50 $1,531.94 $311.56

SENDD Invoice #16 - 18:
Activity Code #21A
General Administration

$2,082.50 $2,082.50 $0.00

SENDD Invoice # 3 - 5
Activity Code 03K
Construction Management

$1,445.00 $1,445.00 $0.00

Totals:
$5,371.00 $5,059.44 $311.56



According to the above figures, the Village should make the following payments:

Activity Code: 03K Streets/Bridges
Amount: $1,843.50
To: JEO Consulting Group
Address: 1937 North Chestnut Street, Wahoo, NE 68066

Activity Codes: 03K Construction Mgmt & 21A General Admin
Amount: $3,527.50
To: Southeast Nebraska Development District
Address: 7407 O Street Lincoln, NE 68510

NOTES:
1. Upon completed processing at NDED/State, the CDBG funds will be electronically

deposited in the identified Village’s account. Please disburse NDED funds within five
days; otherwise, it may result in a finding during monitoring.

2. If you make a payment with local funds before the CDBG funds are electronically
deposited in your Village‘s account, that will be “reimbursement” and those funds are no
longer considered “federal” and may be transferred to local accounts as you wish.

3. Please remember to keep copies of the checks made as payment for CDBG activities and
keep copies of the bank statements showing deposits of CDBG funds and clearance of
checks distributed.

Please feel free to give me a call at (402) 475-2560 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Kelly Gentrup
Director of Development Services
Southeast Nebraska Development District

LINCOLN OFFICE
7407 O Street
Lincoln, NE 68510
Office: 402-475-2560

www.sendd.org AUBURN OFFICE
919 Central Ave
Auburn, NE 68305
Office: 402-862-2201

SENDD is an Equal Opportunity Provider and Employer
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CDBG Request For Funds Effective February 17, 2022 

Instructions:  CDBG Request for Funds (Drawdown/Payment Request) 

If a subrecipient has more than one CDBG agreement, funds must be requested separately. Carefully enter all requested information. 
Double check addition and subtraction. Funds requested must reflect actual eligible cost incurred. Claim exact amounts on each 
reimbursement down to the penny on the reimbursement request. Requests for funds are to be submitted only as funds are needed for 
immediate disbursement. Refer to the CDBG Administration Manual, Chapter 12 for more information.  

With the exception of the final draw, or requested by DED, there is a minimum to be drawn as described below:   
 $500:  Request for general administration expenditures only.
 $1,500:  Request amount for general administration and project expenditures
 $1,500:  Request amount for project expenditures only

Identifying Information 
The top portion of the Request for CDBG Funds will be 
completed with the appropriate identifying information.   
 Name of Subrecipient:  Input name of local unit of

government who entered into the Agreement with DED.
 Mailing Address:  Input the mailing address of the

subrecipient
 CDBG Agreement Number:  the number assigned to the

contractual agreement between DED and the 
subrecipient.  

 Federal Identification Number: Input the subrecipient’s
federal identification number.

 DUNS Number:  Input the subrecipient’s DUNS Number.
If submitting a request after April 4,2022, this can be left
blank.

 UEI Number:  Input the Unique Entity Identifier number
for the subrecipient.  This can be located on sam.gov.

 SAM Expiration Date:   System for Awards Management
(SAM) registrant expiration date to receive payment of 
federal funds. All entities receiving federal funds are 
required to have an active status within SAM. 

 Number Sequence Order of Funds:  Each request must
be sequentially numbered by the subrecipient.   Number
each request for funds in sequence based on the
signature date by the authorized officials.

 Final Drawdown: Input “yes” if this is the last request for
CDBG; Input “no” if this is not the last request for CDBG
funds.

 DED Program Representative: Identify the DED
Representative who is the main contact associated with
the CDBG Agreement.

PART I: Status of Funds 
Part I of the form will provide the status of CDBG funds for the 
related CDBG agreement. 

Line 1  List all CDBG funds received to date.  
Line 2 Add program income received from activities related 

to the CDBG agreement (exclude program income 
designated for revolving loan funds). 

Line 3  Subtotal Lines 1 and 2. 
Line 4  Subtract all disbursements of CDBG funds to date 

(MUST agree to total of Part II, Line 3). 
Line 5 Federal funds on hand should reflect CDBG funds 

which have not been disbursed.  

PART II: Cash Requirements 
Part II provides information on the subrecipient’s cash 
requirements.  In the row labeled “Activity/Budget Category”, 
identify all the activity code and activity name (as shown in the 
Sources and Uses Section of the CDBG agreement) above 
each column. Be sure to complete Part II for all approved 
activities even if funds are not requested for all activities.   

Line 1 Enter the total of all cash requirements to date for 
each activity/budget category. This amount should be 
equal to all expenditures paid to date plus cash 
needed to meet immediate cash obligations.  

Line 2  Subtract all local matching or other funds disbursed. 
(Include program income designated for revolving 
loan funds from prior CDBG agreements for same 
activities.) This will include local funds already 
expended and local funds, which will be expended to 
meet Line 1. 

Line 3 Subtract federal funds applied (include program 
income). The total of this row must equal the amount 
shown on Part I, Line 4. 

Line 4 Subtotal by subtracting Lines 2 and 3 from Line 1. 
This amount should be equal the amount of federal 
funds needed for immediate cash obligations. 

Line 5 Subtract the amount of any previous Request for 
CDBG funds, which has not yet been received. 

Line 6  Subtract the amount of federal funds on hand. This 
amount must equal the amount on Part I, Line 5. 

Line 7 The net amount of federal funds requested is 
determined by subtracting Lines 5 and 6 from Line 4. 
This should be the amount of CDBG funds needed 
(when added to CDBG funds on hand and CDBG 
funds requested but not yet received) to meet 
immediate cash obligations.  

 

Signatures 
Signatures of both the Mayor/Board Chairperson and the 
Clerk/Treasurer are necessary to process the Request for 
CDBG Funds. Signatures must agree to authorization 
signatures submitted to DED on the Authorization to Request 
Community Development Block Grant Funds.  After signing 
and dating the Request for CDBG Funds, the subrecipient 
should retain a copy of the form and upload within AmpliFund.   

INCOMPLETE OR INCORRECT FORMS WILL NOT BE PROCESSED. 
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SENDD
21A General Administration

General Administration Amount
Billed To Date Current Rate $/hr
Contract Remaining Remaining Hours
10% of Contract Close-out Hours
DD # Invoice Date Invoice # Quantity Rate Amount

Summary Check # Invoice #s Totals

$ 25,000.00
$ 23,092.50 $ 85.00
$ 1,907.50 22
$ 2,500.00 29

2

5

6

12/31/2021 42.25 $ 70.00 $ 2,957.50
1/31/2022 32.00 $ 70.00 $ 2,240.00
2/28/2022 1.00 $ 70.00 $ 70.00
3/31/2022 38.00 $ 70.00 $ 2,660.00
4/30/2022 40.00 $ 70.00 $ 2,800.00
5/31/2022 40.00 $ 70.00 $ 2,800.00
6/30/2022 42.00 $ 70.00 $ 2,940.00
7/31/2022 5.00 $ 75.00 $ 375.00
8/31/2022 4.00 $ 75.00 $ 300.00
11/30/2022 5.75 $ 85.00 $ 488.75
12/31/2022 2.00 $ 85.00 $ 170.00

1/31/2023 18 $ 85.00 $ 1,530.00

19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18

2/28/2023 11.50 $ 85.00 $ 977.50
3/31/2023 3.75 $ 85.00 $ 318.75
4/30/2023 4.50 $ 85.00 $ 382.50
5/31/2023 9.50 $ 85.00 $ 807.50
6/30/2023 9.00 $ 85.00 $ 765.00
7/31/2023 6.00 $ 85.00 $ 510.00

$ 85.00
$ 85.00
$ 85.00
$ 85.00
$ 85.00
$ 85.00
$ 85.00
$ 85.00
$ 85.00

Total Hours 289.75

DD#2 Invoice #1-11 $ 17,801.25
DD#5 Invoices #12-15 $ 3,208.75
DD#6 Invoices #16-18 $ 2,082.50



SENDD
03L Construction Management

DD# Invoice Date Invoice # Amount

Summary Check # Invoice #s Totals

CM Contract Amount
Billed To Date Current Rate $/hr
Contract Remaining Remaining Hours

$ 10,000.00
$ 1,551.25 $ 85.00
$ 8,448.75 99

5 2/28/2023 $ 21.25
4/30/2023 $ 85.00

6
05/31/2023 $ 637.50
06/30/2023 $ 446.25
07/31/2023 $ 361.25

6
7
8
9

10
11

DD#5 Invoice #1-2
DD#6 Invoice #3-5

1
2
3
4
5

$ 106.25
$ 1,445.00
$ -  

Writeoff
Adjusted Total



Project Manager Jacob Miriovsky

Village of Leshara
210 Summit Street
Leshara, NE  68064

July 13, 2023
Project No: R210551.00
Invoice No: 142803
Invoice Amount: 1,843.50

Invoice

Project R210551.00 Leshara CDBG Phase I Drainage Improvements
Professional Services through June 30, 2023

• Phase 2, the study phase, is ongoing and nearing completion. The project will soon move into preliminary design with an anticipated bid period late 
Winter 2022/2023.

Contract
Amount

Percent
Complete Billed-to-Date

Previous
Billing

Current
Billing

Lump Sum Phase(s)

Funding Assistance $561.45 100% $561.45 $561.45 0.00

Topographic Survey $6,586.00 100% $6,586.00 $6,586.00 0.00

Urban Drainage Study $23,255.00 100% $23,255.00 $23,255.00 0.00

Design $15,862.55 100% $15,862.55 $15,862.55 0.00

Permitting $1,270.00 100% $1,270.00 $1,270.00 0.00

Bidding and Negotiation $2,925.00 100% $2,925.00 $1,462.50 $1,462.50

Construction Administration $7,620.00 5% $381.00 0.00 $381.00

Construction Observation $25,920.00 0% 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total $84,000.00 $50,841.00 $48,997.50 $1,843.50

      $1,843.50Total Amount Due Upon Receipt :

 Outstanding Invoices

Number Date Balance
142077 6/16/2023 3,775.75
Total 3,775.75

Email Invoice to: thevillageofleshara@gmail.com
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Southeast Nebraska Development District
7407 O St

Lincoln, NE  68510-2444 US

402-475-2560

astutzman@sendd.org

www.sendd.org

 

INVOICE
BILL TO
Village of LeShara
210 Summit
LeShara, NE  68064

INVOICE 16
DATE 05/31/2023
TERMS Quarterly
DUE DATE 09/28/2023

DATE ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION QTY RATE AMOUNT

05/02/2023 GA  3. Financial 
Management

Correspondence with clerk about DD 0:15 85.00 21.25

05/02/2023 GA  3. Financial 
Management

Drawdown preparation 1:00 85.00 85.00

05/03/2023 GA  8. Correspondence & 
Notes

Correspondence with clerk. 0:15 85.00 21.25

05/05/2023 GA  5. Periodic Reports & 
Monitoring

Project transition preparation from J.E. 1:30 85.00 127.50

05/10/2023 GA  4. Local Advisory 
Committee

Internal meeting between grant administrators 
to go over project hand-off.

1:00 85.00 85.00

05/12/2023 GA  4. Local Advisory 
Committee

Preparation for Meeting on 05.16 1:00 85.00 85.00

05/15/2023 GA  3. Financial 
Management

Preparation of Payment Request. 0:30 85.00 42.50

05/15/2023 GA  3. Financial 
Management

Correspondence with clerk about DD#4 0:15 85.00 21.25

05/18/2023 GA  4. Local Advisory 
Committee

Internal meeting for project hand-off with new 
grant administrator.

0:30 85.00 42.50

05/19/2023 GA  3. Financial 
Management

Correspondence with clerk about DD#4 0:15 85.00 21.25

05/23/2023 GA  3. Financial 
Management

Payment request filing 1:00 85.00 85.00

05/24/2023 GA  8. Correspondence & 
Notes

Correspondence with clerk 0:30 85.00 42.50

05/26/2023 GA  8. Correspondence & 
Notes

Emails with clerk and JEO 0:30 85.00 42.50

05/31/2023 GA  3. Financial 
Management

Review of time activities and generating 
invoices

1:00 85.00 85.00

 BALANCE DUE $807.50
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Southeast Nebraska Development District
7407 O St

Lincoln, NE  68510-2444 US

402-475-2560

astutzman@sendd.org

www.sendd.org

 

INVOICE
BILL TO
Village of LeShara
210 Summit
LeShara, NE  68064

INVOICE 21PW013GA-17
DATE 06/30/2023
TERMS Quarterly
DUE DATE 10/28/2023

DATE ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION QTY RATE AMOUNT

06/12/2023 GA  3. Financial 
Management

Preparing and downloading GA invoices 0:30 85.00 42.50

06/13/2023 GA  3. Financial 
Management

Request for payment document compiling 1:00 85.00 85.00

06/14/2023 GA  3. Financial 
Management

Request for Payment compilation and review 2:30 85.00 212.50

06/15/2023 GA  8. Correspondence & 
Notes

Correspondence with Paula 0:15 85.00 21.25

06/16/2023 GA  8. Correspondence & 
Notes

Correspondence with clerk 0:15 85.00 21.25

06/19/2023 GA  8. Correspondence & 
Notes

Correspondence with JEO 0:15 85.00 21.25

06/19/2023 GA  8. Correspondence & 
Notes

Correspondence with clerk 0:15 85.00 21.25

06/20/2023 GA  8. Correspondence & 
Notes

Correspondence with clerk 0:30 85.00 42.50

06/20/2023 GA  5. Periodic Reports & 
Monitoring

Ongoing review of physical and digital files to 
ensure compliance.

0:30 85.00 42.50

06/21/2023 GA  3. Financial 
Management

Amplifund payment request file upload and 
correspondence with DED

2:30 85.00 212.50

06/27/2023 GA  3. Financial 
Management

Correspondence regarding payment request 0:30 85.00 42.50

 BALANCE DUE $765.00
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Southeast Nebraska Development District
7407 O St

Lincoln, NE  68510-2444 US

402-475-2560

astutzman@sendd.org

www.sendd.org

 

INVOICE
BILL TO
Village of LeShara
210 Summit
LeShara, NE  68064

INVOICE 21PW013GA-18
DATE 07/31/2023
TERMS Quarterly
DUE DATE 11/28/2023

DATE ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION QTY RATE AMOUNT

07/06/2023 GA  8. Correspondence & 
Notes

Correspondence with clerk 0:30 85.00 42.50

07/11/2023 GA  8. Correspondence & 
Notes

Correspondence with village clerk 0:30 85.00 42.50

07/12/2023 GA  5. Periodic Reports & 
Monitoring

Project Status Report 1:00 85.00 85.00

07/12/2023 GA  3. Financial 
Management

Gathering source documentation from 
previous drawdowns.

2:30 85.00 212.50

07/14/2023 GA  5. Periodic Reports & 
Monitoring

Project Status Report Completion in Amplifund 0:30 85.00 42.50

07/18/2023 GA  5. Periodic Reports & 
Monitoring

Amplifund File Update 0:30 85.00 42.50

07/25/2023 GA  5. Periodic Reports & 
Monitoring

Section 3 Report 0:30 85.00 42.50

 BALANCE DUE $510.00
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Southeast Nebraska Development District
7407 O St

Lincoln, NE  68510-2444 US

402-475-2560

astutzman@sendd.org

www.sendd.org

 

INVOICE
BILL TO
Village of LeShara
210 Summit
LeShara, NE  68064

INVOICE 3
DATE 05/31/2023
TERMS Quarterly
DUE DATE 09/28/2023

DATE ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION QTY RATE AMOUNT

05/02/2023 CM  1. Construction & 
Labor Standards

Review of time activities and generating CM 
invoices

1:00 85.00 85.00

05/16/2023 CM  1. Construction & 
Labor Standards

Meeting with board and JEO 3:00 85.00 255.00

05/17/2023 GA  8. Correspondence & 
Notes

Email correspondence following meeting and 
debrief with Jalynn and Kelly

1:30 85.00 127.50

05/31/2023 CM  1. Construction & 
Labor Standards

Review of CM time activities and generating 
invoices

1:00 85.00 85.00

05/31/2023 CM  1. Construction & 
Labor Standards

JEO Bid documentation review and DBRA 
compliance

1:00 85.00 85.00

 BALANCE DUE $637.50
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Southeast Nebraska Development District
7407 O St

Lincoln, NE  68510-2444 US

402-475-2560

astutzman@sendd.org

www.sendd.org

 

INVOICE
BILL TO
Village of LeShara
210 Summit
LeShara, NE  68064

INVOICE 21PW013CM-4
DATE 06/30/2023
TERMS Quarterly
DUE DATE 10/28/2023

DATE ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION QTY RATE AMOUNT

06/01/2023 CM  1. Construction & 
Labor Standards

Email regarding project transition and CM 0:30 85.00 42.50

06/02/2023 CM  1. Construction & 
Labor Standards

CM Project file and Amplifund review and 
updates

0:30 85.00 42.50

06/19/2023 CM  1. Construction & 
Labor Standards

File organization and review of CM invoices 2:00 85.00 170.00

06/22/2023 CM  1. Construction & 
Labor Standards

Correspondence with JEO 0:15 85.00 21.25

06/28/2023 CM  1. Construction & 
Labor Standards

Correspondence with JEO and bid selection 
review

1:00 85.00 85.00

06/29/2023 CM  1. Construction & 
Labor Standards

Correspondence with JEO 0:30 85.00 42.50

06/30/2023 CM  1. Construction & 
Labor Standards

Correspondence with JEO and clerk 0:30 85.00 42.50

 BALANCE DUE $446.25
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Southeast Nebraska Development District
7407 O St
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INVOICE
BILL TO
Village of LeShara
210 Summit
LeShara, NE  68064

INVOICE 21PW013CM-5
DATE 07/31/2023
TERMS Quarterly
DUE DATE 11/28/2023

DATE ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION QTY RATE AMOUNT

07/11/2023 CM  1. Construction & 
Labor Standards

Correspondence with JEO 0:30 85.00 42.50

07/12/2023 CM  1. Construction & 
Labor Standards

Correspondence with JEO 0:15 85.00 21.25

07/17/2023 CM  1. Construction & 
Labor Standards

Correspondence with JEO 0:30 85.00 42.50

07/20/2023 CM  1. Construction & 
Labor Standards

Correspondence with JEO 0:30 85.00 42.50

07/25/2023 CM  1. Construction & 
Labor Standards

Call with engineer 0:45 85.00 63.75

07/27/2023 CM  1. Construction & 
Labor Standards

Correspondence with Clerk and JEO 0:45 85.00 63.75

07/31/2023 CM  1. Construction & 
Labor Standards

Correspondence with JEO and DED 1:00 85.00 85.00

 BALANCE DUE $361.25



9/19/2023

Village of Leshara, NE
Attn: Paula Wagner
210 Summit Street
Leshara, NE 68064

RE: Village of Leshara #21-PW-013 Drawdown #7

Dear Ms. Wagner:

Enclosed is Drawdown #7 for the Street & Drainage Improvements project. After you have
reviewed the materials, please have Board Chairperson, Melvina Ruhe-Lanfeldt and yourself sign
the Drawdown (DD) as noted and mail the original DD form back to SENDD for processing. Please
sign all documents in “BLUE INK” and place them in File IV.

After the drawdown documents have been submitted and approved by the Department of
Economic Development (DED), the Village can expect an automatic transfer from DED within at
least 10-30 business days that will be deposited into the designated Community Development
Block Grant (CDBG) account. Once received, please write the following check(s):

TOTAL CDBG Match
Drawdown #7: The following #03K Streets/Bridges bills have not yet been paid.

SENDD GA Invoice(s):
Activity Code #21A

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Streets/Bridges
Activity Code #03K

$2,963.00 $2,462.25 $500.75

SENDD CM Invoice(s):
Activity Code #03K

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Totals:
$2,963.00 $2,462.25 $500.75

LINCOLN OFFICE
7407 O Street
Lincoln, NE 68510
Office: 402-475-2560

www.sendd.org AUBURN OFFICE
919 Central Ave
Auburn, NE 68305
Office: 402-862-2201

SENDD is an Equal Opportunity Provider and Employer



According to the above figures, the Village should make the following payments:
Activity Code: #03K
Amount: $2,963.00 (CDBG - $2,462.25 & Match - $500.75)
To: JEO Consulting Group
Address: 1937 North Chestnut Street, Wahoo, Nebraska 68066

NOTES:
1. Upon completed processing at NDED/State, the CDBG funds will be electronically

deposited in the identified Village’s account. Please disburse NDED funds within five
days; otherwise, it may result in a finding during monitoring.

2. If you make a payment with local funds before the CDBG funds are electronically
deposited in your Village account, that will be “reimbursement” and those funds are no
longer considered “federal” and may be transferred to local accounts as you wish.

3. Please remember to keep copies of the checks made as payment for CDBG activities and
keep copies of the bank statements showing deposits of CDBG funds and clearance of
checks distributed. Once the payments have been distributed, please send the Grant
Administrator copies of canceled checks and bank statements to upload as source
documentation in Amplifund.

Please feel free to give me a call at (402) 475-2560 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Kelly Gentrup
Director of Development Services

LINCOLN OFFICE
7407 O Street
Lincoln, NE 68510
Office: 402-475-2560

www.sendd.org AUBURN OFFICE
919 Central Ave
Auburn, NE 68305
Office: 402-862-2201

SENDD is an Equal Opportunity Provider and Employer



CDBG Request For Funds Effective February 17, 2022 

Request for Funds (Drawdown/Payment Request)  
Community Development Block Grant Program 
Nebraska Department of Economic Development

Name of Subrecipient (Local Unit of Government) Mailing Address City     State      ZIP 

CDBG Agreement 
Number 

Federal Identification 
Number 

DUNS Number UEI Number SAM Expiration 
Date 

Number sequence 
order of funds 

Final Drawdown DED Program  
Representative 

  Part I – STATUS OF FUNDS
1. CDBG Funds Received to Date 

2. Add: Program Income Received to Date (exclude RLF) 

3. Subtotal 

4. Less: Federal Funds Disbursed To Date (Must Agree To Total Of Part II, Line 3) 

5. Total: Federal Funds On Hand (Must Agree To Part II, Line 6) 

  Part II – CASH REQUIREMENTS (Identify all activities listed in the CDBG Agreement, even if funds are not being requested.) 

Activity/Budget Category TOTAL 

1.  Total Cash Requirements To Date 

2.  Less: Local Funds Disbursed (includes RLF) 
 (exclude Program Income) 

3. Less: Federal Funds Disbursed (include Program Income)
Total Must Agree To Part I, Line 4 (exclude RLF) 

4.  Total Current Cash Requirements 

5.  Less: Unpaid Previous Request.

6.  Less: Federal Funds On Hand (Must Agree To Part I, Line 5)

7.  Net Amount of Federal Funds Requested

By signing this report, I certify to the best of my knowledge and belief that the report is true, complete, and accurate, and the expenditures, disbursements and cash receipts are for the purposes and objectives set forth in the terms 
and conditions of the Federal award, I am aware that any false, fictitious, or fraudulent information, or the omission of any material fact, may subject me to criminal, civil or administrative penalties for fraud, false statements, false 
claims or otherwise. (U.S. Code Title 18, Section 1001 and Title 31, Sections 3729-3730 and 3801-3812). I also certify that the amount of the request for federal funds is not in excess of current needs. 

Signature of Authorized Official (Mayor/Board Chairman) Typed Name of Authorized Official Date 

Signature of Authorized Official (Clerk/Treasurer) Typed Name of Authorized Official Date 

Person Preparing Request for CDBG Funds Form Name:  Organization: Telephone Number: Email:  

PLEASE REFER TO INSTRUCTIONS FOR ADDITIONAL GUIDANCE. INCOMPLETE OR INCORRECT FORMS WILL NOT BE PROCESSED 
***To update calculations, either tab two (2) fields or click on a different field with your mouse.



CDBG Request For Funds Effective February 17, 2022 

Instructions:  CDBG Request for Funds (Drawdown/Payment Request) 

If a subrecipient has more than one CDBG agreement, funds must be requested separately. Carefully enter all requested information. 
Double check addition and subtraction. Funds requested must reflect actual eligible cost incurred. Claim exact amounts on each 
reimbursement down to the penny on the reimbursement request. Requests for funds are to be submitted only as funds are needed for 
immediate disbursement. Refer to the CDBG Administration Manual, Chapter 12 for more information.  

With the exception of the final draw, or requested by DED, there is a minimum to be drawn as described below:   
 $500:  Request for general administration expenditures only.
 $1,500:  Request amount for general administration and project expenditures
 $1,500:  Request amount for project expenditures only

Identifying Information 
The top portion of the Request for CDBG Funds will be 
completed with the appropriate identifying information.   
 Name of Subrecipient:  Input name of local unit of

government who entered into the Agreement with DED.
 Mailing Address:  Input the mailing address of the

subrecipient
 CDBG Agreement Number:  the number assigned to the

contractual agreement between DED and the 
subrecipient.  

 Federal Identification Number: Input the subrecipient’s
federal identification number.

 DUNS Number:  Input the subrecipient’s DUNS Number.
If submitting a request after April 4,2022, this can be left
blank.

 UEI Number:  Input the Unique Entity Identifier number
for the subrecipient.  This can be located on sam.gov.

 SAM Expiration Date:   System for Awards Management
(SAM) registrant expiration date to receive payment of 
federal funds. All entities receiving federal funds are 
required to have an active status within SAM. 

 Number Sequence Order of Funds:  Each request must
be sequentially numbered by the subrecipient.   Number
each request for funds in sequence based on the
signature date by the authorized officials.

 Final Drawdown: Input “yes” if this is the last request for
CDBG; Input “no” if this is not the last request for CDBG
funds.

 DED Program Representative: Identify the DED
Representative who is the main contact associated with
the CDBG Agreement.

PART I: Status of Funds 
Part I of the form will provide the status of CDBG funds for the 
related CDBG agreement. 

Line 1  List all CDBG funds received to date.  
Line 2 Add program income received from activities related 

to the CDBG agreement (exclude program income 
designated for revolving loan funds). 

Line 3  Subtotal Lines 1 and 2. 
Line 4  Subtract all disbursements of CDBG funds to date 

(MUST agree to total of Part II, Line 3). 
Line 5 Federal funds on hand should reflect CDBG funds 

which have not been disbursed.  

PART II: Cash Requirements 
Part II provides information on the subrecipient’s cash 
requirements.  In the row labeled “Activity/Budget Category”, 
identify all the activity code and activity name (as shown in the 
Sources and Uses Section of the CDBG agreement) above 
each column. Be sure to complete Part II for all approved 
activities even if funds are not requested for all activities.   

Line 1 Enter the total of all cash requirements to date for 
each activity/budget category. This amount should be 
equal to all expenditures paid to date plus cash 
needed to meet immediate cash obligations.  

Line 2  Subtract all local matching or other funds disbursed. 
(Include program income designated for revolving 
loan funds from prior CDBG agreements for same 
activities.) This will include local funds already 
expended and local funds, which will be expended to 
meet Line 1. 

Line 3 Subtract federal funds applied (include program 
income). The total of this row must equal the amount 
shown on Part I, Line 4. 

Line 4 Subtotal by subtracting Lines 2 and 3 from Line 1. 
This amount should be equal the amount of federal 
funds needed for immediate cash obligations. 

Line 5 Subtract the amount of any previous Request for 
CDBG funds, which has not yet been received. 

Line 6  Subtract the amount of federal funds on hand. This 
amount must equal the amount on Part I, Line 5. 

Line 7 The net amount of federal funds requested is 
determined by subtracting Lines 5 and 6 from Line 4. 
This should be the amount of CDBG funds needed 
(when added to CDBG funds on hand and CDBG 
funds requested but not yet received) to meet 
immediate cash obligations.  

 

Signatures 
Signatures of both the Mayor/Board Chairperson and the 
Clerk/Treasurer are necessary to process the Request for 
CDBG Funds. Signatures must agree to authorization 
signatures submitted to DED on the Authorization to Request 
Community Development Block Grant Funds.  After signing 
and dating the Request for CDBG Funds, the subrecipient 
should retain a copy of the form and upload within AmpliFund.   

INCOMPLETE OR INCORRECT FORMS WILL NOT BE PROCESSED. 



Street and Drainage Improvements Contract Obligation Spreadsheet
Recipient Elected Official Clerk/City Admin. SENDD Admin

CDBG Grant # DED Program Rep. Clerk/Admin Email SENDD Admin Email

Fund Request Details
Drawdown 7

Leshara Melvina Ruhe-Langfeldt Paula Wagner Kelly Gentrup
21-PW-013 Aaron Boucher thevillageofleshara@gmail.com kgentrup@sendd.org

NOA Date
10/18/2021

Mailing Address
Fed. ID #

DUNS
UEI

Release of Funds
Program Income
Sam.gov Expiry  1.Total Cash Requirements to Date  Current Fund Request 

Amendment #  2.Local Funds Disbursed  7. Net Fund Request  
Contract End Date  3.Federal Funds Disbursed  Fed Funds Disbursed 

 4.Total Cash Required to Date  Local Funds Disbursed 
 5. Total Funds Remaining  Funds Remaining 

210 Summit Street
470663927
118125358

ZAF7F9TRL5K2
6/18/2022

No 
10/7/2023

4/17/2024

SOURCES 21A General Admin. 03K Construction Management 03K Streets/Bridges TOTAL
 CDBG 

 OTHER City Match 
 TOTAL 

 % CDBG 
 % Other Business 

7
$ 2,462.25
$ 66,893.17

Previous Fund Requests Submit Date Net Amount of Fed. Fund Request
21A General Admin. 03K Const. Mgmnt 03K Streets/Bridges Disbursement Date

CDBG CDBG INVOICE TOTAL CDBG LOCAL

7 $ 2,462.25 $ -   $ -   $ 2,963.00 $ 2,462.25 $ 500.75

Contractor Invoice Date Invoice # CDBG 21A Gen. Admin CDBG 03K Const Mgmt. Invoice Total CDBG 03K Match 03K Budget Category  Check #

Total $ -   $ -   $ 2,963.00 $ 2,462.25 $ 500.75

$ 25,000.00 $ 10,000.00 $ 300,000.00 $ 335,000.00
$ -   $ 61,000.00 $ 61,000.00
$ 25,000.00 $ 10,000.00 $ 361,000.00 $ 396,000.00

100.00% 100.0000% 83.10% 84.60%
16.90%

12/7/2022 $ 8,765.51 $ -   $ -   $ 10,547.85 $ 8,765.51 $ 1,782.34
1/11/2023 $ 40,584.29 $ 17,801.25 $ -   $ 27,416.01 $ 22,783.04 $ 4,632.97
4/19/2023 $ 4,351.65 $ -   $ 5,236.64 $ 4,351.64 $ 885.00

4 5/25/2023 $ 1,679.65 $ -   $ 2,021.25 $ 1,679.65 $ 341.60
5 6/28/2023 $ 6,452.64 $ 3,208.75 $ 106.25 $ 3,775.75 $ 3,137.64 $ 638.11
6 8/25/2023 $ 5,059.44 $ 2,082.50 $ 1,445.00 $ 1,843.50 $ 1,531.94 $ 311.56

JEO Consulting Group 8/24/2023 $ -   $ -   $ 2,963.00 $ 2,462.25 $ 500.75 03K Streets/Bridges

$ 23,092.50 $ 1,551.25 $ 53,804.00 $ 78,447.75

$ -   $ -   $ 2,462.25 $ 2,462.25
$ 1,907.50 $ 8,448.75 $ 307,196.00 $ 317,552.25

$ -   $ -   $ 9,092.33 $ 9,092.33
$ 23,092.50 $ 1,551.25 $ 42,249.42 $ 66,893.17

$ 9,092.33
$ 317,552.25

USDA/Other Repor�ng No

1 12/19/2022

2 4/6/2023
3

143750

$ -  
$ -  



Project Manager Jacob Miriovsky

Village of Leshara
210 Summit Street
Leshara, NE  68064

August 24, 2023
Project No: R210551.00
Invoice No: 143750
Invoice Amount: 2,963.00

Invoice

Project R210551.00 Leshara CDBG Phase I Drainage Improvements
Professional Services through August 11, 2023

• Phase 2, the study phase, is ongoing and nearing completion. The project will soon move into preliminary design with an anticipated bid period late 
Winter 2022/2023.

Contract
Amount

Percent
Complete Billed-to-Date

Previous
Billing

Current
Billing

Lump Sum Phase(s)

Funding Assistance $561.45 100% $561.45 $561.45 0.00

Topographic Survey $6,586.00 100% $6,586.00 $6,586.00 0.00

Urban Drainage Study $23,255.00 100% $23,255.00 $23,255.00 0.00

Design $15,862.55 100% $15,862.55 $15,862.55 0.00

Permitting $2,190.00 100% $2,190.00 $1,270.00 $920.00

Bidding and Negotiation $2,925.00 100% $2,925.00 $2,925.00 0.00

Construction Administration $7,620.00 8% $609.60 $381.00 $228.60

Construction Observation $25,000.00 7% $1,814.40 0.00 $1,814.40

Total $84,000.00 $53,804.00 $50,841.00 $2,963.00

      $2,963.00Total Amount Due Upon Receipt :

 Outstanding Invoices

Number Date Balance
142803 7/13/2023 1,843.50
Total 1,843.50

Email Invoice to: thevillageofleshara@gmail.com



11/16/2023

Village of Leshara, NE
Attn: Paula Wagner
210 Summit Street
Leshara, NE 68064

RE: Village of Leshara #21-PW-013 Drawdown #8

Dear Ms. Wagner:

Enclosed is Drawdown #8 for the Street & Drainage Improvements project. After you have
reviewed the materials, please have Board Chairperson, Melvina Ruhe-Lanfeldt and yourself sign
the Drawdown (DD) as noted and mail the original DD form back to SENDD for processing. Please
sign all documents in “BLUE INK” and place them in File IV.

After the drawdown documents have been submitted and approved by the Department of
Economic Development (DED), the Village can expect an automatic transfer from DED within at
least 10-30 business days that will be deposited into the designated Community Development
Block Grant (CDBG) account. Once received, please write the following check(s):

TOTAL CDBG Match
Drawdown #8: The following #03K Streets/Bridges bills have not yet been paid.

SENDD GA Invoice(s):
Activity Code #21A

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Streets/Bridges
Activity Code #03K

$71,638.34 $59,531.44 $12,106.90

SENDD CM Invoice(s):
Activity Code #03K

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Totals:
$71,638.34 $59,531.44 $12,106.90

LINCOLN OFFICE
7407 O Street
Lincoln, NE 68510
Office: 402-475-2560

www.sendd.org AUBURN OFFICE
919 Central Ave
Auburn, NE 68305
Office: 402-862-2201

SENDD is an Equal Opportunity Provider and Employer



According to the above figures, the Village should make the following payments:
Activity Code: #03K
Amount: $7,041.00 (CDBG - $5,851.06 & Match - $1,189.94)
To: JEO Consulting Group
Address: 1937 North Chestnut Street, Wahoo, Nebraska 68066

Activity Code: #03K
Amount: $64,597.34 (CDBG - $53,680.38 & Match - $10,916.96)
To: Dynamic Dirtworks & Demolition, LLC.
Address: 13770 Firth Rd, Firth, NE 68358

NOTES:
1. Upon completed processing at NDED/State, the CDBG funds will be electronically

deposited in the identified Village’s account. Please disburse NDED funds within five
days; otherwise, it may result in a finding during monitoring.

2. If you make a payment with local funds before the CDBG funds are electronically
deposited in your Village account, that will be “reimbursement” and those funds are no
longer considered “federal” and may be transferred to local accounts as you wish.

3. Please remember to keep copies of the checks made as payment for CDBG activities and
keep copies of the bank statements showing deposits of CDBG funds and clearance of
checks distributed. Once the payments have been distributed, please send the Grant
Administrator copies of canceled checks and bank statements to upload as source
documentation in Amplifund.

Please feel free to give me a call at (402) 475-2560 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Kelly Gentrup
Director of Development Services

LINCOLN OFFICE
7407 O Street
Lincoln, NE 68510
Office: 402-475-2560

www.sendd.org AUBURN OFFICE
919 Central Ave
Auburn, NE 68305
Office: 402-862-2201

SENDD is an Equal Opportunity Provider and Employer



CDBG Request For Funds Effective February 17, 2022 

Request for Funds (Drawdown/Payment Request)  
Community Development Block Grant Program 
Nebraska Department of Economic Development

Name of Subrecipient (Local Unit of Government) Mailing Address City     State      ZIP 

CDBG Agreement 
Number 

Federal Identification 
Number 

DUNS Number UEI Number SAM Expiration 
Date 

Number sequence 
order of funds 

Final Drawdown DED Program  
Representative 

  Part I – STATUS OF FUNDS
1. CDBG Funds Received to Date 

2. Add: Program Income Received to Date (exclude RLF) 

3. Subtotal 

4. Less: Federal Funds Disbursed To Date (Must Agree To Total Of Part II, Line 3) 

5. Total: Federal Funds On Hand (Must Agree To Part II, Line 6) 

  Part II – CASH REQUIREMENTS (Identify all activities listed in the CDBG Agreement, even if funds are not being requested.) 

Activity/Budget Category TOTAL 

1.  Total Cash Requirements To Date 

2.  Less: Local Funds Disbursed (includes RLF) 
 (exclude Program Income) 

3. Less: Federal Funds Disbursed (include Program Income)
Total Must Agree To Part I, Line 4 (exclude RLF) 

4.  Total Current Cash Requirements 

5.  Less: Unpaid Previous Request.

6.  Less: Federal Funds On Hand (Must Agree To Part I, Line 5)

7.  Net Amount of Federal Funds Requested

By signing this report, I certify to the best of my knowledge and belief that the report is true, complete, and accurate, and the expenditures, disbursements and cash receipts are for the purposes and objectives set forth in the terms 
and conditions of the Federal award, I am aware that any false, fictitious, or fraudulent information, or the omission of any material fact, may subject me to criminal, civil or administrative penalties for fraud, false statements, false 
claims or otherwise. (U.S. Code Title 18, Section 1001 and Title 31, Sections 3729-3730 and 3801-3812). I also certify that the amount of the request for federal funds is not in excess of current needs. 

Signature of Authorized Official (Mayor/Board Chairman) Typed Name of Authorized Official Date 

Signature of Authorized Official (Clerk/Treasurer) Typed Name of Authorized Official Date 

Person Preparing Request for CDBG Funds Form Name:  Organization: Telephone Number: Email:  

PLEASE REFER TO INSTRUCTIONS FOR ADDITIONAL GUIDANCE. INCOMPLETE OR INCORRECT FORMS WILL NOT BE PROCESSED 
***To update calculations, either tab two (2) fields or click on a different field with your mouse.



CDBG Request For Funds Effective February 17, 2022 

Instructions:  CDBG Request for Funds (Drawdown/Payment Request) 

If a subrecipient has more than one CDBG agreement, funds must be requested separately. Carefully enter all requested information. 
Double check addition and subtraction. Funds requested must reflect actual eligible cost incurred. Claim exact amounts on each 
reimbursement down to the penny on the reimbursement request. Requests for funds are to be submitted only as funds are needed for 
immediate disbursement. Refer to the CDBG Administration Manual, Chapter 12 for more information.  

With the exception of the final draw, or requested by DED, there is a minimum to be drawn as described below:   
 $500:  Request for general administration expenditures only.
 $1,500:  Request amount for general administration and project expenditures
 $1,500:  Request amount for project expenditures only

Identifying Information 
The top portion of the Request for CDBG Funds will be 
completed with the appropriate identifying information.   
 Name of Subrecipient:  Input name of local unit of

government who entered into the Agreement with DED.
 Mailing Address:  Input the mailing address of the

subrecipient
 CDBG Agreement Number:  the number assigned to the

contractual agreement between DED and the 
subrecipient.  

 Federal Identification Number: Input the subrecipient’s
federal identification number.

 DUNS Number:  Input the subrecipient’s DUNS Number.
If submitting a request after April 4,2022, this can be left
blank.

 UEI Number:  Input the Unique Entity Identifier number
for the subrecipient.  This can be located on sam.gov.

 SAM Expiration Date:   System for Awards Management
(SAM) registrant expiration date to receive payment of 
federal funds. All entities receiving federal funds are 
required to have an active status within SAM. 

 Number Sequence Order of Funds:  Each request must
be sequentially numbered by the subrecipient.   Number
each request for funds in sequence based on the
signature date by the authorized officials.

 Final Drawdown: Input “yes” if this is the last request for
CDBG; Input “no” if this is not the last request for CDBG
funds.

 DED Program Representative: Identify the DED
Representative who is the main contact associated with
the CDBG Agreement.

PART I: Status of Funds 
Part I of the form will provide the status of CDBG funds for the 
related CDBG agreement. 

Line 1  List all CDBG funds received to date.  
Line 2 Add program income received from activities related 

to the CDBG agreement (exclude program income 
designated for revolving loan funds). 

Line 3  Subtotal Lines 1 and 2. 
Line 4  Subtract all disbursements of CDBG funds to date 

(MUST agree to total of Part II, Line 3). 
Line 5 Federal funds on hand should reflect CDBG funds 

which have not been disbursed.  

PART II: Cash Requirements 
Part II provides information on the subrecipient’s cash 
requirements.  In the row labeled “Activity/Budget Category”, 
identify all the activity code and activity name (as shown in the 
Sources and Uses Section of the CDBG agreement) above 
each column. Be sure to complete Part II for all approved 
activities even if funds are not requested for all activities.   

Line 1 Enter the total of all cash requirements to date for 
each activity/budget category. This amount should be 
equal to all expenditures paid to date plus cash 
needed to meet immediate cash obligations.  

Line 2  Subtract all local matching or other funds disbursed. 
(Include program income designated for revolving 
loan funds from prior CDBG agreements for same 
activities.) This will include local funds already 
expended and local funds, which will be expended to 
meet Line 1. 

Line 3 Subtract federal funds applied (include program 
income). The total of this row must equal the amount 
shown on Part I, Line 4. 

Line 4 Subtotal by subtracting Lines 2 and 3 from Line 1. 
This amount should be equal the amount of federal 
funds needed for immediate cash obligations. 

Line 5 Subtract the amount of any previous Request for 
CDBG funds, which has not yet been received. 

Line 6  Subtract the amount of federal funds on hand. This 
amount must equal the amount on Part I, Line 5. 

Line 7 The net amount of federal funds requested is 
determined by subtracting Lines 5 and 6 from Line 4. 
This should be the amount of CDBG funds needed 
(when added to CDBG funds on hand and CDBG 
funds requested but not yet received) to meet 
immediate cash obligations.  

 

Signatures 
Signatures of both the Mayor/Board Chairperson and the 
Clerk/Treasurer are necessary to process the Request for 
CDBG Funds. Signatures must agree to authorization 
signatures submitted to DED on the Authorization to Request 
Community Development Block Grant Funds.  After signing 
and dating the Request for CDBG Funds, the subrecipient 
should retain a copy of the form and upload within AmpliFund.   

INCOMPLETE OR INCORRECT FORMS WILL NOT BE PROCESSED. 



Street and Drainage Improvements Contract Obligation Spreadsheet
Recipient Leshara Elected Official Melvina Ruhe-Langfeldt Clerk/City Admin. Paula Wagner SENDD Admin Kelly Gentrup NOA Date

CDBG Grant # 21-PW-013 DED Program Rep. Amber Helmick Clerk/Admin Email thevillageofleshara@gmail.com SENDD Admin Email kgentrup@sendd.org 10/18/2021
Mailing Address 210 Summit Street SOURCES 21A General Admin. 03K Construction Management 03K Streets/Bridges TOTAL

Fed. ID # 470663927  CDBG ($ 25,000.00)                            ($ 10,000.00)                                       ($ 300,000.00)                                                                                     ($ 335,000.00)                                                                                                    
DUNS 118125358  OTHER City Match ($ -  )                                       ($ 61,000.00)                                                                                       ($ 61,000.00)                                                                                                      

UEI ZAF7F9TRL5K2  TOTAL ($ 25,000.00)                            ($ 10,000.00)                                       ($ 361,000.00)                                                                                     ($ 396,000.00)                                                                                                    

Release of Funds 6/18/2022  % CDBG 100.00% 100.0000% 83.10% 84.60%
Program Income No  % Other Business 16.90%

Sam.gov Expiry 9/14/2024  1.Total Cash Requirements to Date ($ 23,092.50)                            ($ 1,551.25)                                          ($ 125,442.34)                                                                                     ($ 150,086.09)         Current Fund Request (8)
Amendment #  2.Local Funds Disbursed ($ -  )                                       ($ -  )                                                  ($ 21,199.23)                                                                                       ($ 21,199.23)           7. Net Fund Request  ($ 59,531.44)                  

Contract End Date 4/17/2024  3.Federal Funds Disbursed ($ 23,092.50)                            ($ 1,551.25)                                          ($ 44,711.67)                                                                                       ($ 69,355.42)           Fed Funds Disbursed ($ 69,355.42)                  
USDA/Other Reporting No  4.Total Cash Required to Date ($ -  )                                       ($ -  )                                                  ($ 59,531.44)                                                                                       ($ 59,531.44)           Local Funds Disbursed ($ 21,199.23)                  

 5. Total Funds Remaining ($ 1,907.50)                              ($ 8,448.75)                                          ($ 235,557.66)                                                                                     ($ 245,913.91)         Funds Remaining ($ 245,913.91)               

Previous Fund Requests Submit Date Net Amount of Fed. Fund Request
21A General Admin. 03K Const. Mgmnt 03K Streets/Bridges Disbursement Date

CDBG CDBG INVOICE TOTAL CDBG LOCAL
1 12/7/2022 ($ 8,765.51)                                                   ($ -  )                                       ($ -  )                                                  ($ 10,547.85)                                           ($ 8,765.51)                       ($ 1,782.34)                                                                12/19/2022

2 1/11/2023 ($ 40,584.29)                                                 ($ 17,801.25)                            ($ -  )                                                  ($ 27,416.01)                                           ($ 22,783.04)                     ($ 4,632.97)                                                                4/6/2023
3 4/19/2023 ($ 4,351.65)                                                   ($ -  )                                                ($ -  )                                                  ($ 5,236.64)                                             ($ 4,351.64)                       ($ 885.00)                                                                   
4 5/25/2023 ($ 1,679.65)                                                   ($ -  )                                                ($ -  )                                                  ($ 2,021.25)                                             ($ 1,679.65)                       ($ 341.60)                                                                   
5 6/28/2023 ($ 6,452.64)                                                   ($ 3,208.75)                              ($ 106.25)                                             ($ 3,775.75)                                             ($ 3,137.64)                       ($ 638.11)                                                                   
6 8/25/2023 ($ 5,059.44)                                                   ($ 2,082.50)                              ($ 1,445.00)                                          ($ 1,843.50)                                             ($ 1,531.94)                       ($ 311.56)                                                                   
7 10/10/2023 ($ 2,462.25)                                                   ($ -  )                                       ($ -  )                                                  ($ 2,963.00)                                             ($ 2,462.25)                       ($ 500.75)                                                                   
8 ($ 59,531.44)                                                 ($ -  )                                       ($ -  )                                                  ($ 71,638.34)                                           ($ 59,531.44)                     ($ 12,106.90)                                                              

Fund Request Details
Drawdown 8

Contractor Invoice Date Invoice # CDBG 21A Gen. Admin CDBG 03K Const Mgmt. Invoice Total CDBG 03K Match 03K Budget Category  Check #
JEO Consulting Group 9/27/2023 144783 ($ -  )                                       ($ -  )                                                  ($ 2,357.90)                                             ($ 1,959.41)                       ($ 398.49)               03K Streets/Bridges
JEO Consulting Group 10/31/2023 145670 ($ 4,683.10)                                             ($ 3,891.65)                       ($ 791.45)               
Dynamic Dirtworks 11/1/2023 Pay App No.1 ($ 64,597.34)                                           ($ 53,680.38)                     ($ 10,916.96)          

Total ($ -  )                                       ($ -  )                                                  ($ 71,638.34)                                           ($ 59,531.44)                     ($ 12,106.90)          



Project Manager Jacob Miriovsky

Village of Leshara
210 Summit Street
Leshara, NE  68064

September 27, 2023
Project No: R210551.00
Invoice No: 144783
Invoice Amount: 2,357.90

Invoice

Project R210551.00 Leshara CDBG Phase I Drainage Improvements
Professional Services through September 15, 2023

• Phase 2, the study phase, is ongoing and nearing completion. The project will soon move into preliminary design with an anticipated bid period late 
Winter 2022/2023.

Contract
Amount

Percent
Complete Billed-to-Date

Previous
Billing

Current
Billing

Lump Sum Phase(s)

Funding Assistance $561.45 100% $561.45 $561.45 0.00

Topographic Survey $6,586.00 100% $6,586.00 $6,586.00 0.00

Urban Drainage Study $23,255.00 100% $23,255.00 $23,255.00 0.00

Design $15,862.55 100% $15,862.55 $15,862.55 0.00

Permitting $2,190.00 100% $2,190.00 $2,190.00 0.00

Bidding and Negotiation $2,925.00 100% $2,925.00 $2,925.00 0.00

Construction Administration $7,620.00 39% $2,967.50 $609.60 $2,357.90

Construction Observation $25,000.00 7% $1,814.40 $1,814.40 0.00

Total $84,000.00 $56,161.90 $53,804.00 $2,357.90

      $2,357.90Total Amount Due Upon Receipt :

 Outstanding Invoices

Number Date Balance
143750 8/24/2023 2,963.00
Total 2,963.00

Email Invoice to: thevillageofleshara@gmail.com



Project Manager Jacob Miriovsky

Village of Leshara
210 Summit Street
Leshara, NE  68064

October 31, 2023
Project No: R210551.00
Invoice No: 145670
Invoice Amount: 4,683.10

Invoice

Project R210551.00 Leshara CDBG Phase I Drainage Improvements
Professional Services through October 20, 2023

                

   Contract
Amount

Percent
Complete Billed-to-Date

Previous
Billing

Current
Billing

Lump Sum Phase(s)

Funding Assistance $561.45 100% $561.45 $561.45 0.00

Topographic Survey $6,586.00 100% $6,586.00 $6,586.00 0.00

Urban Drainage Study $23,255.00 100% $23,255.00 $23,255.00 0.00

Design $15,862.55 100% $15,862.55 $15,862.55 0.00

Permitting $2,190.00 100% $2,190.00 $2,190.00 0.00

Bidding and Negotiation $2,925.00 100% $2,925.00 $2,925.00 0.00

Construction Administration $7,620.00 75% $5,715.00 $2,967.50 $2,747.50

Construction Observation $25,000.00 15% $3,750.00 $1,814.40 $1,935.60

Total $84,000.00 $60,845.00 $56,161.90 $4,683.10

      $4,683.10Total Amount Due Upon Receipt :

 Outstanding Invoices

Number Date Balance
144783 9/27/2023 2,357.90
Total 2,357.90

Email Invoice to: thevillageofleshara@gmail.com



Project Manager

11/3/2023



210551.00

1  From 10/16/23 to 11/01/23 11/01/23

A C D E F G H I J K L

Item Quantity Units

Unit Price

($)

Value of Bid Item

(C X E)

($)

Estimated 

Quantity 

Incorporated in 

the Work

Value of Work 

Completed to Date

(E X G)

($)

1                       1.00 LS             12,500.00                  12,500.00                       0.50                    6,250.00                    6,250.00 50%                    6,250.00 

2                       1.00 LS               5,000.00                    5,000.00                       1.00                    5,000.00                    5,000.00 100%                                 -   

3                       1.00 LS               3,000.00                    3,000.00                       0.50                    1,500.00                    1,500.00 50%                    1,500.00 

4                   492.00 LF                     20.00                    9,840.00                   299.00                    5,980.00                    5,980.00 61%                    3,860.00 

5                       1.00 LS               5,000.00                    5,000.00                       0.50                    2,500.00                    2,500.00 50%                    2,500.00 

6                       1.00 LS               3,000.00                    3,000.00                       0.50                    1,500.00                    1,500.00 50%                    1,500.00 

7                       1.00 LS               5,000.00                    5,000.00                                 -                                   -   0%                    5,000.00 

8                       2.00 EA                   100.00                       200.00                                 -                                   -   0%                       200.00 

9                       1.00 LS               1,000.00                    1,000.00                       1.00                    1,000.00                    1,000.00 100%                                 -   

10                       3.50 SY                   250.00                       875.00                       3.50                       875.00                       875.00 100%                                 -   

11                     66.00 SF                     15.00                       990.00                     66.00                       990.00                       990.00 100%                                 -   

12                   316.50 CY                     20.00                    6,330.00                                 -                                   -   0%                    6,330.00 

13                       5.00 EA                   500.00                    2,500.00                                 -                                   -   0%                    2,500.00 

14                       2.00 EA               1,000.00                    2,000.00                                 -                                   -   0%                    2,000.00 

15                       8.00 VF                   500.00                    4,000.00                                 -                                   -   0%                    4,000.00 

16                   213.00 LF                     52.00                  11,076.00                                 -                      5,702.40                    5,702.40 51%                    5,373.60 

17                       2.00 EA               1,000.00                    2,000.00                                 -                      1,129.00                    1,129.00 56%                       871.00 

18                     90.00 LF                     49.00                    4,410.00                     90.00                    4,410.00                    4,410.00 100%                                 -   

19                       8.00 EA                   230.00                    1,840.00                       8.00                    1,840.00                    1,840.00 100%                                 -   

20                   169.00 LF                     56.00                    9,464.00                   169.00                    9,464.00                    9,464.00 100%                                 -   

21                     12.00 EA                   235.00                    2,820.00                     12.00                    2,820.00                    2,820.00 100%                                 -   

22                   214.00 LF                     70.00                  14,980.00                                 -                      6,933.60                    6,933.60 46%                    8,046.40 

23                       6.00 EA                   310.00                    1,860.00                                 -                      1,004.40                    1,004.40 54%                       855.60 

24                     38.00 LF                   210.00                    7,980.00                                 -                      4,098.80                    4,098.80 51%                    3,881.20 

25                       2.00 EA               2,500.00                    5,000.00                                 -                                   -   0%                    5,000.00 

26                       8.00 SF                   260.00                    2,080.00                                 -                                   -   0%                    2,080.00 

27                     71.00 SY                   135.00                    9,585.00                                 -                                   -   0%                    9,585.00 

28                     86.00 SY                   120.00                  10,320.00                                 -                                   -   0%                  10,320.00 

29                   248.00 SF                     50.00                  12,400.00                                 -                                   -   0%                  12,400.00 

30                     45.00 SY                     30.00                    1,350.00                                 -                                   -   0%                    1,350.00 

31                     61.00 TON                     82.00                    5,002.00                                 -                                   -   0%                    5,002.00 

32                     49.00 TON                     52.00                    2,548.00                                 -                                   -   0%                    2,548.00 

33                     88.00 TON                     50.00                    4,400.00                     50.00                    2,500.00                    2,500.00 57%                    1,900.00 

34                     98.00 TON                     50.00                    4,900.00                     50.00                    2,500.00                    2,500.00 51%                    2,400.00 

35                       1.20 ACRE             13,000.00                  15,600.00                                 -                                   -   0%                  15,600.00 

36               3,113.00 SY                       2.00                    6,226.00                                 -                                   -   0%                    6,226.00 

197,076.00$           49,129.00$             18,868.20$             67,997.20$             35% 129,078.80$           

Storm Sewer Area Inlet

48" Storm Sewer Junction Manhole

Erosion Control Blanket

Rock Riprap, Type B

Gravel Surface Course

Crushed Rock Surface Course

Crushed Rock Base Course

Seeding

Detectable Warning Panel

Concrete Pavement

Concrete Sidewalk, 5" Thick

Articulated Concrete Block Matting

Turf Reinforcement Mat

Contractor's Application for PaymentProgress Estimate - Unit Price Work

Owner's Project No.:

Engineer's Project No.:

Contractor's Project No.:

Village of Leshara 

JEO Consulting Group, Inc. 

Dynamic Dirtworks & Demolition, LLC.

2023 Phase I Drainage Improvements

2023 Phase I Drainage Improvements

Owner:

Application Date:Application Period:Application No.:

Engineer:

Contractor:

Project:

Contract:

B

Original Contract

% of 

Value of 

Item

 (J / F)

(%)

Balance to Finish

(F - J)

($)Description

Work Completed

Materials 

Currently Stored

(not in G)

($)

Work Completed 

and Materials 

Stored to Date 

(H + I)

($)

Contract Information

Bid Item 

No.

Mobilization

Bonding and Insurance

Temporary Traffic Control Measures

Remove Drainage Pipe

Remove and Reset Landscaping

Remove Concrete Sidewalk

Site Grading, Established Quantity

Clearing and Grubbing

Original Contract Totals

Remove and Reinstall Fence

Remove and Reset Sign

Remove Wooden Railroad Ties

Remove Concrete Pavement

18" CMP Flared End Section

24" CMP Culvert

24" CMP Flared End Section

45"H x 29"V RCP Elliptical Culvert

45"H x 29"V RCP Ellipical Flared End Section

15" RCP Culvert

15" RCP Flared End Section

15" CMP Culvert

15" CMP Flared End Section

18" CMP Culvert

Restore Existing Culvert

Unit Price
EJCDC C-620 Contractor's Application for Payment

(c) 2018 National Society of Professional Engineers for EJCDC.  All rights reserved. 2  of 4

CDBG 21PW013



210551.00

1  From 10/16/23 to 11/01/23 11/01/23

A C D E F G H I J K L

Item Quantity Units

Unit Price

($)

Value of Bid Item

(C X E)

($)

Estimated 

Quantity 

Incorporated in 

the Work

Value of Work 

Completed to Date

(E X G)

($)

Contractor's Application for PaymentProgress Estimate - Unit Price Work

Owner's Project No.:

Engineer's Project No.:

Contractor's Project No.:

Village of Leshara 

JEO Consulting Group, Inc. 

Dynamic Dirtworks & Demolition, LLC.

2023 Phase I Drainage Improvements

2023 Phase I Drainage Improvements

Owner:

Application Date:Application Period:Application No.:

Engineer:

Contractor:

Project:

Contract:

B

% of 

Value of 

Item

 (J / F)

(%)

Balance to Finish

(F - J)

($)Description

Work Completed

Materials 

Currently Stored

(not in G)

($)

Work Completed 

and Materials 

Stored to Date 

(H + I)

($)

Contract Information

Bid Item 

No.

                                -                                   -                                   -                                   -   

                                -                                   -                                   -                                   -   

                                -                                   -                                   -                                   -   

                                -                                   -                                   -                                   -   

                                -                                   -                                   -                                   -   

                                -                                   -                                   -                                   -   

                                -                                   -                                   -                                   -   

                                -                                   -                                   -                                   -   

                                -                                   -                                   -                                   -   

                                -                                   -                                   -                                   -   

                                -                                   -                                   -                                   -   

                                -                                   -                                   -                                   -   

                                -                                   -                                   -                                   -   

                                -                                   -                                   -                                   -   

                                -                                   -                                   -                                   -   

                                -                                   -                                   -                                   -   

                                -                                   -                                   -                                   -   

                                -                                   -                                   -                                   -   

                                -                                   -                                   -                                   -   

                                -                                   -                                   -                                   -   

-$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          

197,076.00$           49,129.00$             18,868.20$             67,997.20$             35% 129,078.80$           

Change Orders

 Project Totals

Change Order Totals

Original Contract and Change Orders

Unit Price
EJCDC C-620 Contractor's Application for Payment

(c) 2018 National Society of Professional Engineers for EJCDC.  All rights reserved. 3  of 4

CDBG 21PW013



Owner:

Engineer: 210551.00

Contractor:

Project:

Contract:

Application No.: 1 Application Period:  From 10/16/23 to 11/01/23 11/01/23

A B C D E F G H I J K L M

Previous Amount 

Stored

($)

Amount Stored this 

Period

($)

Amount Stored to 

Date

(G + H)

($)

Amount Previously 

Incorporated in the 

Work

($)

Amount 

Incorporated in the 

Work this Period

($)

Total Amount 

Incorporated in the 

Work

(J + K)

($)

16 433318 15" RCP Culvert On-Site                    5,702.40                    5,702.40                                -                      5,702.40 

17 433318 15" RCP Flared End Section On-Site                    1,129.00                    1,129.00                                -                      1,129.00 

22 9836 24" CMP Culvert On-Site                    1,101.60                    1,101.60                                -                      1,101.60 

23 9836 24" CMP Flared End Section On-Site                       270.00                       270.00                                -                         270.00 

22 9835 24" CMP Culvert On-Site                       874.80                       874.80                                -                         874.80 

23 9835 24" CMP Flared End Section On-Site                       270.00                       270.00                                -                         270.00 

22 9834 24" CMP Culvert On-Site                    2,430.00                    2,430.00                                -                      2,430.00 

23 9834 24" CMP Flared End Section On-Site                       232.20                       232.20                                -                         232.20 

22 9833 24" CMP Culvert On-Site                    2,527.20                    2,527.20                                -                      2,527.20 

23 9833 24" CMP Flared End Section On-Site                       232.20                       232.20                                -                         232.20 

24 433318 45"H x 29"V RCP Elliptical Culvert On-Site                          72.80                          72.80                                -                            72.80 

24 433320 45"H x 29"V RCP Elliptical Culvert On-Site                    4,026.00                    4,026.00                                -                      4,026.00 

                               -                                  -                                  -   

                               -                                  -                                  -   

                               -                                  -                                  -   

                               -                                  -                                  -   

                               -                                  -                                  -   

                               -                                  -                                  -   

                               -                                  -                                  -   

                               -                                  -                                  -   

-$                          18,868.20$             18,868.20$             -$                          -$                          -$                          18,868.20$             

Contractor's Application for Payment

Materials Stored Incorporated in Work

2023 Phase I Drainage Improvements

Materials 

Remaining in 

Storage

(I - L)

 ($)

Application 

No. When 

Materials 

Placed in 

Storage

Dynamic Dirtworks & Demolition, LLC.

2023 Phase I Drainage Improvements

Village of Leshara 

JEO Consulting Group, Inc. 

Owner's Project No.:

Engineer's Project No.:

Contractor's Project No.:

Application Date:

Stored Materials Summary

Totals

Storage Location

Description of Materials or 

Equipment Stored

Submittal No. 

(with 

Specification 

Section No.)

Supplier 

Invoice No.

 Item No.

(Lump Sum Tab) 

or Bid Item No.

(Unit Price Tab)

Stored Materials
EJCDC C-620 Contractor's Application for Payment

(c) 2018 National Society of Professional Engineers for EJCDC.  All rights reserved. 4 of 4
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1/12/2024

Village of Leshara, NE
Attn: Paula Wagner
210 Summit Street
Leshara, NE 68064

RE: Village of Leshara #21-PW-013 Drawdown #9

Dear Ms. Wagner:

Enclosed is Drawdown #8 for the Street & Drainage Improvements project. After you have
reviewed the materials, please have Board Chairperson, Melvina Ruhe-Lanfeldt and yourself sign
the Drawdown (DD) as noted and mail the original DD form back to SENDD for processing. Please
sign all documents in “BLUE INK” and place them in File IV.

After the drawdown documents have been submitted and approved by the Department of
Economic Development (DED), the Village can expect an automatic transfer from DED within at
least 10-30 business days that will be deposited into the designated Community Development
Block Grant (CDBG) account. Once received, please write the following check(s):

TOTAL CDBG Match
Drawdown #9: The following #03K Streets/Bridges bills have not yet been paid.

SENDD GA Invoice(s):
Activity Code #21A

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Streets/Bridges
Activity Code #03K

$65,471.91 $54,407.15 $11,064.76

SENDD CM Invoice(s):
Activity Code #03K

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Totals:
$65,471.91 $54,407.15 $11,064.76

LINCOLN OFFICE
7407 O Street
Lincoln, NE 68510
Office: 402-475-2560

www.sendd.org AUBURN OFFICE
919 Central Ave
Auburn, NE 68305
Office: 402-862-2201

SENDD is an Equal Opportunity Provider and Employer



According to the above figures, the Village should make the following payments

Activity Code: #03K
Amount: $65,471.91 (CDBG - $54,407.15 & Match - $11,064.76)
To: Dynamic Dirtworks & Demolition, LLC.
Address: 13770 Firth Rd, Firth, NE 68358

NOTES:
1. Upon completed processing at NDED/State, the CDBG funds will be electronically

deposited in the identified Village’s account. Please disburse NDED funds within five
days; otherwise, it may result in a finding during monitoring.

2. If you make a payment with local funds before the CDBG funds are electronically
deposited in your Village account, that will be “reimbursement” and those funds are no
longer considered “federal” and may be transferred to local accounts as you wish.

3. Please remember to keep copies of the checks made as payment for CDBG activities and
keep copies of the bank statements showing deposits of CDBG funds and clearance of
checks distributed. Once the payments have been distributed, please send the Grant
Administrator copies of canceled checks and bank statements to upload as source
documentation in Amplifund.

Please feel free to give me a call at (402) 475-2560 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Kelly Gentrup
Director of Development Services

LINCOLN OFFICE
7407 O Street
Lincoln, NE 68510
Office: 402-475-2560

www.sendd.org AUBURN OFFICE
919 Central Ave
Auburn, NE 68305
Office: 402-862-2201

SENDD is an Equal Opportunity Provider and Employer



CDBG Request For Funds Effective February 17, 2022 

Request for Funds (Drawdown/Payment Request)  
Community Development Block Grant Program 
Nebraska Department of Economic Development

Name of Subrecipient (Local Unit of Government) Mailing Address City     State      ZIP 

CDBG Agreement 
Number 

Federal Identification 
Number 

DUNS Number UEI Number SAM Expiration 
Date 

Number sequence 
order of funds 

Final Drawdown DED Program  
Representative 

  Part I – STATUS OF FUNDS
1. CDBG Funds Received to Date 

2. Add: Program Income Received to Date (exclude RLF) 

3. Subtotal 

4. Less: Federal Funds Disbursed To Date (Must Agree To Total Of Part II, Line 3) 

5. Total: Federal Funds On Hand (Must Agree To Part II, Line 6) 

  Part II – CASH REQUIREMENTS (Identify all activities listed in the CDBG Agreement, even if funds are not being requested.) 

Activity/Budget Category TOTAL 

1.  Total Cash Requirements To Date 

2.  Less: Local Funds Disbursed (includes RLF) 
 (exclude Program Income) 

3. Less: Federal Funds Disbursed (include Program Income)
Total Must Agree To Part I, Line 4 (exclude RLF) 

4.  Total Current Cash Requirements 

5.  Less: Unpaid Previous Request.

6.  Less: Federal Funds On Hand (Must Agree To Part I, Line 5)

7.  Net Amount of Federal Funds Requested

By signing this report, I certify to the best of my knowledge and belief that the report is true, complete, and accurate, and the expenditures, disbursements and cash receipts are for the purposes and objectives set forth in the terms 
and conditions of the Federal award, I am aware that any false, fictitious, or fraudulent information, or the omission of any material fact, may subject me to criminal, civil or administrative penalties for fraud, false statements, false 
claims or otherwise. (U.S. Code Title 18, Section 1001 and Title 31, Sections 3729-3730 and 3801-3812). I also certify that the amount of the request for federal funds is not in excess of current needs. 

Signature of Authorized Official (Mayor/Board Chairman) Typed Name of Authorized Official Date 

Signature of Authorized Official (Clerk/Treasurer) Typed Name of Authorized Official Date 

Person Preparing Request for CDBG Funds Form Name:  Organization: Telephone Number: Email:  

PLEASE REFER TO INSTRUCTIONS FOR ADDITIONAL GUIDANCE. INCOMPLETE OR INCORRECT FORMS WILL NOT BE PROCESSED 
***To update calculations, either tab two (2) fields or click on a different field with your mouse.



CDBG Request For Funds Effective February 17, 2022 

Instructions:  CDBG Request for Funds (Drawdown/Payment Request) 

If a subrecipient has more than one CDBG agreement, funds must be requested separately. Carefully enter all requested information. 
Double check addition and subtraction. Funds requested must reflect actual eligible cost incurred. Claim exact amounts on each 
reimbursement down to the penny on the reimbursement request. Requests for funds are to be submitted only as funds are needed for 
immediate disbursement. Refer to the CDBG Administration Manual, Chapter 12 for more information.  

With the exception of the final draw, or requested by DED, there is a minimum to be drawn as described below:   
 $500:  Request for general administration expenditures only.
 $1,500:  Request amount for general administration and project expenditures
 $1,500:  Request amount for project expenditures only

Identifying Information 
The top portion of the Request for CDBG Funds will be 
completed with the appropriate identifying information.   
 Name of Subrecipient:  Input name of local unit of

government who entered into the Agreement with DED.
 Mailing Address:  Input the mailing address of the

subrecipient
 CDBG Agreement Number:  the number assigned to the

contractual agreement between DED and the 
subrecipient.  

 Federal Identification Number: Input the subrecipient’s
federal identification number.

 DUNS Number:  Input the subrecipient’s DUNS Number.
If submitting a request after April 4,2022, this can be left
blank.

 UEI Number:  Input the Unique Entity Identifier number
for the subrecipient.  This can be located on sam.gov.

 SAM Expiration Date:   System for Awards Management
(SAM) registrant expiration date to receive payment of 
federal funds. All entities receiving federal funds are 
required to have an active status within SAM. 

 Number Sequence Order of Funds:  Each request must
be sequentially numbered by the subrecipient.   Number
each request for funds in sequence based on the
signature date by the authorized officials.

 Final Drawdown: Input “yes” if this is the last request for
CDBG; Input “no” if this is not the last request for CDBG
funds.

 DED Program Representative: Identify the DED
Representative who is the main contact associated with
the CDBG Agreement.

PART I: Status of Funds 
Part I of the form will provide the status of CDBG funds for the 
related CDBG agreement. 

Line 1  List all CDBG funds received to date.  
Line 2 Add program income received from activities related 

to the CDBG agreement (exclude program income 
designated for revolving loan funds). 

Line 3  Subtotal Lines 1 and 2. 
Line 4  Subtract all disbursements of CDBG funds to date 

(MUST agree to total of Part II, Line 3). 
Line 5 Federal funds on hand should reflect CDBG funds 

which have not been disbursed.  

PART II: Cash Requirements 
Part II provides information on the subrecipient’s cash 
requirements.  In the row labeled “Activity/Budget Category”, 
identify all the activity code and activity name (as shown in the 
Sources and Uses Section of the CDBG agreement) above 
each column. Be sure to complete Part II for all approved 
activities even if funds are not requested for all activities.   

Line 1 Enter the total of all cash requirements to date for 
each activity/budget category. This amount should be 
equal to all expenditures paid to date plus cash 
needed to meet immediate cash obligations.  

Line 2  Subtract all local matching or other funds disbursed. 
(Include program income designated for revolving 
loan funds from prior CDBG agreements for same 
activities.) This will include local funds already 
expended and local funds, which will be expended to 
meet Line 1. 

Line 3 Subtract federal funds applied (include program 
income). The total of this row must equal the amount 
shown on Part I, Line 4. 

Line 4 Subtotal by subtracting Lines 2 and 3 from Line 1. 
This amount should be equal the amount of federal 
funds needed for immediate cash obligations. 

Line 5 Subtract the amount of any previous Request for 
CDBG funds, which has not yet been received. 

Line 6  Subtract the amount of federal funds on hand. This 
amount must equal the amount on Part I, Line 5. 

Line 7 The net amount of federal funds requested is 
determined by subtracting Lines 5 and 6 from Line 4. 
This should be the amount of CDBG funds needed 
(when added to CDBG funds on hand and CDBG 
funds requested but not yet received) to meet 
immediate cash obligations.  

 

Signatures 
Signatures of both the Mayor/Board Chairperson and the 
Clerk/Treasurer are necessary to process the Request for 
CDBG Funds. Signatures must agree to authorization 
signatures submitted to DED on the Authorization to Request 
Community Development Block Grant Funds.  After signing 
and dating the Request for CDBG Funds, the subrecipient 
should retain a copy of the form and upload within AmpliFund.   

INCOMPLETE OR INCORRECT FORMS WILL NOT BE PROCESSED. 



Street and Drainage Improvements Contract Obligation Spreadsheet
Recipient Leshara Elected Official Melvina Ruhe-Langfeldt Clerk/City Admin. Paula Wagner SENDD Admin Kelly Gentrup NOA Date

CDBG Grant # 21-PW-013 DED Program Rep. Amber Helmick Clerk/Admin Email thevillageofleshara@gmail.com SENDD Admin Email kgentrup@sendd.org 10/18/2021
Mailing Address 210 Summit Street SOURCES 21A General Admin. 03K Construction Management 03K Streets/Bridges TOTAL

Fed. ID # 470663927  CDBG ($ 25,000.00)                            ($ 10,000.00)                                       ($ 300,000.00)                                                                                     ($ 335,000.00)                                                                                                    
DUNS 118125358  OTHER City Match ($ -  )                                       ($ 61,000.00)                                                                                       ($ 61,000.00)                                                                                                      

UEI ZAF7F9TRL5K2  TOTAL ($ 25,000.00)                            ($ 10,000.00)                                       ($ 361,000.00)                                                                                     ($ 396,000.00)                                                                                                    

Release of Funds 6/18/2022  % CDBG 100.00% 100.0000% 83.10% 84.60%
Program Income No  % Other Business 16.90%

Sam.gov Expiry 9/14/2024  1.Total Cash Requirements to Date ($ 23,092.50)                            ($ 1,551.25)                                          ($ 190,914.25)                                                                                     ($ 215,558.00)         Current Fund Request (9)
Amendment #  2.Local Funds Disbursed ($ -  )                                       ($ -  )                                                  ($ 32,263.99)                                                                                       ($ 32,263.99)           7. Net Fund Request  ($ 54,407.15)                  

Contract End Date 4/17/2024  3.Federal Funds Disbursed ($ 23,092.50)                            ($ 1,551.25)                                          ($ 104,243.11)                                                                                     ($ 128,886.86)         Fed Funds Disbursed ($ 128,886.86)               
USDA/Other Reporting No  4.Total Cash Required to Date ($ -  )                                       ($ -  )                                                  ($ 54,407.15)                                                                                       ($ 54,407.15)           Local Funds Disbursed ($ 32,263.99)                  

 5. Total Funds Remaining ($ 1,907.50)                              ($ 8,448.75)                                          ($ 170,085.75)                                                                                     ($ 180,442.00)         Funds Remaining ($ 180,442.00)               

Previous Fund Requests Submit Date Net Amount of Fed. Fund Request
21A General Admin. 03K Const. Mgmnt 03K Streets/Bridges Disbursement Date

CDBG CDBG INVOICE TOTAL CDBG LOCAL
1 12/7/2022 ($ 8,765.51)                                                   ($ -  )                                       ($ -  )                                                  ($ 10,547.85)                                           ($ 8,765.51)                       ($ 1,782.34)                                                                12/19/2022

2 1/11/2023 ($ 40,584.29)                                                 ($ 17,801.25)                            ($ -  )                                                  ($ 27,416.01)                                           ($ 22,783.04)                     ($ 4,632.97)                                                                4/6/2023
3 4/19/2023 ($ 4,351.65)                                                   ($ -  )                                                ($ -  )                                                  ($ 5,236.64)                                             ($ 4,351.64)                       ($ 885.00)                                                                   
4 5/25/2023 ($ 1,679.65)                                                   ($ -  )                                                ($ -  )                                                  ($ 2,021.25)                                             ($ 1,679.65)                       ($ 341.60)                                                                   
5 6/28/2023 ($ 6,452.64)                                                   ($ 3,208.75)                              ($ 106.25)                                             ($ 3,775.75)                                             ($ 3,137.64)                       ($ 638.11)                                                                   
6 8/25/2023 ($ 5,059.44)                                                   ($ 2,082.50)                              ($ 1,445.00)                                          ($ 1,843.50)                                             ($ 1,531.94)                       ($ 311.56)                                                                   
7 10/10/2023 ($ 2,462.25)                                                   ($ -  )                                       ($ -  )                                                  ($ 2,963.00)                                             ($ 2,462.25)                       ($ 500.75)                                                                   
8 ($ 59,531.44)                                                 ($ -  )                                       ($ -  )                                                  ($ 71,638.34)                                           ($ 59,531.44)                     ($ 12,106.90)                                                              
9 ($ 54,407.15)                                                 ($ 65,471.91)                                           ($ 54,407.15)                     ($ 11,064.76)                            

Fund Request Details
Drawdown 

Contractor Invoice Date Invoice # CDBG 21A Gen. Admin CDBG 03K Const Mgmt. Invoice Total CDBG 03K Match 03K Budget Category  Check #
Dynamic Dirtworks 12/8/2023 Pay App 2 ($ 65,471.91)                                           ($ 54,407.15)                     ($ 11,064.76)          

Total ($ -  )                                       ($ -  )                                                  ($ 65,471.91)                                           ($ 54,407.15)                     ($ 11,064.76)          



Project Manager

12/11/2023



210551.00

2  From 11/01/23 to 12/08/23 12/08/23

A C D E F G H I J K L

Item Quantity Units

Unit Price

($)

Value of Bid Item

(C X E)

($)

Estimated 

Quantity 

Incorporated in 

the Work

Value of Work 

Completed to Date

(E X G)

($)

1                       1.00 LS             12,500.00                  12,500.00                       1.00                  12,500.00                  12,500.00 100%                                 -   

2                       1.00 LS               5,000.00                    5,000.00                       1.00                    5,000.00                    5,000.00 100%                                 -   

3                       1.00 LS               3,000.00                    3,000.00                       0.50                    1,500.00                    1,500.00 50%                    1,500.00 

4                   492.00 LF                     20.00                    9,840.00                   492.00                    9,840.00                    9,840.00 100%                                 -   

5                       1.00 LS               5,000.00                    5,000.00                       1.00                    5,000.00                    5,000.00 100%                                 -   

6                       1.00 LS               3,000.00                    3,000.00                       1.00                    3,000.00                    3,000.00 100%                                 -   

7                       1.00 LS               5,000.00                    5,000.00                                 -                                   -   0%                    5,000.00 

8                       2.00 EA                   100.00                       200.00                                 -                                   -   0%                       200.00 

9                       1.00 LS               1,000.00                    1,000.00                       1.00                    1,000.00                    1,000.00 100%                                 -   

10                       3.50 SY                   250.00                       875.00                       3.50                       875.00                       875.00 100%                                 -   

11                     66.00 SF                     15.00                       990.00                     66.00                       990.00                       990.00 100%                                 -   

12                   316.50 CY                     20.00                    6,330.00                   316.50                    6,330.00                    6,330.00 100%                                 -   

13                       5.00 EA                   500.00                    2,500.00                       5.00                    2,500.00                    2,500.00 100%                                 -   

14                       2.00 EA               1,000.00                    2,000.00                                 -                                   -   0%                    2,000.00 

15                       8.00 VF                   500.00                    4,000.00                                 -                                   -   0%                    4,000.00 

16                   213.00 LF                     52.00                  11,076.00                   213.00                  11,076.00                  11,076.00 100%                                 -   

17                       2.00 EA               1,000.00                    2,000.00                       2.00                    2,000.00                    2,000.00 100%                                 -   

18                     90.00 LF                     49.00                    4,410.00                     90.00                    4,410.00                    4,410.00 100%                                 -   

19                       8.00 EA                   230.00                    1,840.00                       8.00                    1,840.00                    1,840.00 100%                                 -   

20                   169.00 LF                     56.00                    9,464.00                   169.00                    9,464.00                    9,464.00 100%                                 -   

21                     12.00 EA                   235.00                    2,820.00                     12.00                    2,820.00                    2,820.00 100%                                 -   

22                   214.00 LF                     70.00                  14,980.00                   214.00                  14,980.00                  14,980.00 100%                                 -   

23                       6.00 EA                   310.00                    1,860.00                       6.00                    1,860.00                    1,860.00 100%                                 -   

24                     38.00 LF                   210.00                    7,980.00                     38.00                    7,980.00                    7,980.00 100%                                 -   

25                       2.00 EA               2,500.00                    5,000.00                       2.00                    5,000.00                    5,000.00 100%                                 -   

26                       8.00 SF                   260.00                    2,080.00                       8.00                    2,080.00                    2,080.00 100%                                 -   

27                     71.00 SY                   135.00                    9,585.00                                 -                                   -   0%                    9,585.00 

28                     86.00 SY                   120.00                  10,320.00                     86.00                  10,320.00                  10,320.00 100%                                 -   

29                   248.00 SF                     50.00                  12,400.00                                 -                                   -   0%                  12,400.00 

30                     45.00 SY                     30.00                    1,350.00                                 -                                   -   0%                    1,350.00 

31                     61.00 TON                     82.00                    5,002.00                     61.00                    5,002.00                    5,002.00 100%                                 -   

32                     49.00 TON                     52.00                    2,548.00                     49.00                    2,548.00                    2,548.00 100%                                 -   

33                     88.00 TON                     50.00                    4,400.00                     70.00                    3,500.00                    3,500.00 80%                       900.00 

34                     98.00 TON                     50.00                    4,900.00                     70.00                    3,500.00                    3,500.00 71%                    1,400.00 

35                       1.20 ACRE             13,000.00                  15,600.00                                 -                                   -   0%                  15,600.00 

36               3,113.00 SY                       2.00                    6,226.00                                 -                                   -   0%                    6,226.00 

197,076.00$           136,915.00$           -$                          136,915.00$           69% 60,161.00$             

Clearing and Grubbing

Original Contract Totals

Remove and Reinstall Fence

Remove and Reset Sign

Remove Wooden Railroad Ties

Remove Concrete Pavement

18" CMP Flared End Section

24" CMP Culvert

24" CMP Flared End Section

45"H x 29"V RCP Elliptical Culvert

45"H x 29"V RCP Ellipical Flared End Section

15" RCP Culvert

15" RCP Flared End Section

15" CMP Culvert

15" CMP Flared End Section

18" CMP Culvert

Restore Existing Culvert

Contractor:

Project:

Contract:

B

Original Contract

% of 

Value of 

Item

 (J / F)

(%)

Balance to Finish

(F - J)

($)Description

Work Completed

Materials 

Currently Stored

(not in G)

($)

Work Completed 

and Materials 

Stored to Date 

(H + I)

($)

Contract Information

Bid Item 

No.

Mobilization

Bonding and Insurance

Temporary Traffic Control Measures

Remove Drainage Pipe

Remove and Reset Landscaping

Remove Concrete Sidewalk

Site Grading, Established Quantity

Contractor's Application for PaymentProgress Estimate - Unit Price Work

Owner's Project No.:

Engineer's Project No.:

Contractor's Project No.:

Village of Leshara 

JEO Consulting Group, Inc. 

Dynamic Dirtworks & Demolition, LLC.

2023 Phase I Drainage Improvements

2023 Phase I Drainage Improvements

Owner:

Application Date:Application Period:Application No.:

Engineer:

Storm Sewer Area Inlet

48" Storm Sewer Junction Manhole

Erosion Control Blanket

Rock Riprap, Type B

Gravel Surface Course

Crushed Rock Surface Course

Crushed Rock Base Course

Seeding

Detectable Warning Panel

Concrete Pavement

Concrete Sidewalk, 5" Thick

Articulated Concrete Block Matting

Turf Reinforcement Mat

Unit Price
EJCDC C-620 Contractor's Application for Payment

(c) 2018 National Society of Professional Engineers for EJCDC.  All rights reserved. 2  of 4



210551.00

2  From 11/01/23 to 12/08/23 12/08/23

A C D E F G H I J K L

Item Quantity Units

Unit Price

($)

Value of Bid Item

(C X E)

($)

Estimated 

Quantity 

Incorporated in 

the Work

Value of Work 

Completed to Date

(E X G)

($)

Contractor:

Project:

Contract:

B

% of 

Value of 

Item

 (J / F)

(%)

Balance to Finish

(F - J)

($)Description

Work Completed

Materials 

Currently Stored

(not in G)

($)

Work Completed 

and Materials 

Stored to Date 

(H + I)

($)

Contract Information

Bid Item 

No.

Contractor's Application for PaymentProgress Estimate - Unit Price Work

Owner's Project No.:

Engineer's Project No.:

Contractor's Project No.:

Village of Leshara 

JEO Consulting Group, Inc. 

Dynamic Dirtworks & Demolition, LLC.

2023 Phase I Drainage Improvements

2023 Phase I Drainage Improvements

Owner:

Application Date:Application Period:Application No.:

Engineer:

                                -                                   -                                   -                                   -   

                                -                                   -                                   -                                   -   

                                -                                   -                                   -                                   -   

                                -                                   -                                   -                                   -   

                                -                                   -                                   -                                   -   

                                -                                   -                                   -                                   -   

                                -                                   -                                   -                                   -   

                                -                                   -                                   -                                   -   

                                -                                   -                                   -                                   -   

                                -                                   -                                   -                                   -   

                                -                                   -                                   -                                   -   

                                -                                   -                                   -                                   -   

                                -                                   -                                   -                                   -   

                                -                                   -                                   -                                   -   

                                -                                   -                                   -                                   -   

                                -                                   -                                   -                                   -   

                                -                                   -                                   -                                   -   

                                -                                   -                                   -                                   -   

                                -                                   -                                   -                                   -   

                                -                                   -                                   -                                   -   

-$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          

197,076.00$           136,915.00$           -$                          136,915.00$           69% 60,161.00$              Project Totals

Change Order Totals

Original Contract and Change Orders

Change Orders

Unit Price
EJCDC C-620 Contractor's Application for Payment

(c) 2018 National Society of Professional Engineers for EJCDC.  All rights reserved. 3  of 4



Owner:

Engineer: 210551.00

Contractor:

Project:

Contract:

Application No.: 2 Application Period:  From 11/01/23 to 12/08/23 12/08/23

A B C D E F G H I J K L M

Previous Amount 

Stored

($)

Amount Stored this 

Period

($)

Amount Stored to 

Date

(G + H)

($)

Amount Previously 

Incorporated in the 

Work

($)

Amount 

Incorporated in the 

Work this Period

($)

Total Amount 

Incorporated in the 

Work

(J + K)

($)

16 433318 15" RCP Culvert On-Site                                -                                  -                                  -   

17 433318 15" RCP Flared End Section On-Site                                -                                  -                                  -   

22 9836 24" CMP Culvert On-Site                                -                                  -                                  -   

23 9836 24" CMP Flared End Section On-Site                                -                                  -                                  -   

22 9835 24" CMP Culvert On-Site                                -                                  -                                  -   

23 9835 24" CMP Flared End Section On-Site                                -                                  -                                  -   

22 9834 24" CMP Culvert On-Site                                -                                  -                                  -   

23 9834 24" CMP Flared End Section On-Site                                -                                  -                                  -   

22 9833 24" CMP Culvert On-Site                                -                                  -                                  -   

23 9833 24" CMP Flared End Section On-Site                                -                                  -                                  -   

24 433318 45"H x 29"V RCP Elliptical Culvert On-Site                                -                                  -                                  -   

24 433320 45"H x 29"V RCP Elliptical Culvert On-Site                                -                                  -                                  -   

                               -                                  -                                  -   

                               -                                  -                                  -   

                               -                                  -                                  -   

                               -                                  -                                  -   

                               -                                  -                                  -   

                               -                                  -                                  -   

                               -                                  -                                  -   

                               -                                  -                                  -   

-$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          

Stored Materials Summary

Totals

Storage Location

Description of Materials or 

Equipment Stored

Submittal No. 

(with 

Specification 

Section No.)

Supplier 

Invoice No.

 Item No.

(Lump Sum Tab) 

or Bid Item No.

(Unit Price Tab)

Application Date:

Contractor's Application for Payment

Materials Stored Incorporated in Work

2023 Phase I Drainage Improvements

Materials 

Remaining in 

Storage

(I - L)

 ($)

Application 

No. When 

Materials 

Placed in 

Storage

Dynamic Dirtworks & Demolition, LLC.

2023 Phase I Drainage Improvements

Village of Leshara 

JEO Consulting Group, Inc. 

Owner's Project No.:

Engineer's Project No.:

Contractor's Project No.:

Stored Materials
EJCDC C-620 Contractor's Application for Payment

(c) 2018 National Society of Professional Engineers for EJCDC.  All rights reserved. 4 of 4



2/05/2024

Village of Leshara, NE
Attn: Paula Wagner
210 Summit Street
Leshara, NE 68064

RE: Village of Leshara #21-PW-013 Drawdown #10

Dear Ms. Wagner:

Enclosed is Drawdown #10 for the Street & Drainage Improvements project. After you have
reviewed the materials, please have Board Chairperson, Melvina Ruhe-Lanfeldt and yourself sign
the Drawdown (DD) as noted and mail the original DD form back to SENDD for processing. Please
sign all documents in “BLUE INK” and place them in File IV.

After the drawdown documents have been submitted and approved by the Department of
Economic Development (DED), the Village can expect an automatic transfer from DED within at
least 10-30 business days that will be deposited into the designated Community Development
Block Grant (CDBG) account. Once received, please write the following check(s):

TOTAL CDBG Match
Drawdown #10: The following #03K Streets/Bridges bills have not yet been paid.

SENDD GA Invoice(s): 19-23
Activity Code #21A

$1,247.50 $1,247.50 $0.00

Streets/Bridges
Activity Code #03K

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00

SENDD CM Invoice(s): 6-10
Activity Code #03K

$3,141.72 $3,141.72 $0.00

Totals:
$4,389.22 $4,389.22 $0.00

LINCOLN OFFICE
7407 O Street
Lincoln, NE 68510
Office: 402-475-2560

www.sendd.org AUBURN OFFICE
919 Central Ave
Auburn, NE 68305
Office: 402-862-2201

SENDD is an Equal Opportunity Provider and Employer



According to the above figures, the Village should make the following payments

Activity Code: #21A & #03K
Amount: $4,389.22 (General Administration - $1,247.50 & Construction Management -
$3,141.72)
To: Southeast Nebraska Development District
Address: 7407 O Street, Lincoln, NE 68510

NOTES:
1. Upon completed processing at NDED/State, the CDBG funds will be electronically

deposited in the identified Village’s account. Please disburse NDED funds within five
days; otherwise, it may result in a finding during monitoring.

2. If you make a payment with local funds before the CDBG funds are electronically
deposited in your Village account, that will be “reimbursement” and those funds are no
longer considered “federal” and may be transferred to local accounts as you wish.

3. Please remember to keep copies of the checks made as payment for CDBG activities and
keep copies of the bank statements showing deposits of CDBG funds and clearance of
checks distributed. Once the payments have been distributed, please send the Grant
Administrator copies of canceled checks and bank statements to upload as source
documentation in Amplifund.

Please feel free to give me a call at (402) 475-2560 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Kelly Gentrup
Director of Development Services

LINCOLN OFFICE
7407 O Street
Lincoln, NE 68510
Office: 402-475-2560

www.sendd.org AUBURN OFFICE
919 Central Ave
Auburn, NE 68305
Office: 402-862-2201

SENDD is an Equal Opportunity Provider and Employer



CDBG Request For Funds Effective February 17, 2022 

Request for Funds (Drawdown/Payment Request)  
Community Development Block Grant Program 
Nebraska Department of Economic Development

Name of Subrecipient (Local Unit of Government) Mailing Address City     State      ZIP 

CDBG Agreement 
Number 

Federal Identification 
Number 

DUNS Number UEI Number SAM Expiration 
Date 

Number sequence 
order of funds 

Final Drawdown DED Program  
Representative 

  Part I – STATUS OF FUNDS
1. CDBG Funds Received to Date 

2. Add: Program Income Received to Date (exclude RLF) 

3. Subtotal 

4. Less: Federal Funds Disbursed To Date (Must Agree To Total Of Part II, Line 3) 

5. Total: Federal Funds On Hand (Must Agree To Part II, Line 6) 

  Part II – CASH REQUIREMENTS (Identify all activities listed in the CDBG Agreement, even if funds are not being requested.) 

Activity/Budget Category TOTAL 

1.  Total Cash Requirements To Date 

2.  Less: Local Funds Disbursed (includes RLF) 
 (exclude Program Income) 

3. Less: Federal Funds Disbursed (include Program Income)
Total Must Agree To Part I, Line 4 (exclude RLF) 

4.  Total Current Cash Requirements 

5.  Less: Unpaid Previous Request.

6.  Less: Federal Funds On Hand (Must Agree To Part I, Line 5)

7.  Net Amount of Federal Funds Requested

By signing this report, I certify to the best of my knowledge and belief that the report is true, complete, and accurate, and the expenditures, disbursements and cash receipts are for the purposes and objectives set forth in the terms 
and conditions of the Federal award, I am aware that any false, fictitious, or fraudulent information, or the omission of any material fact, may subject me to criminal, civil or administrative penalties for fraud, false statements, false 
claims or otherwise. (U.S. Code Title 18, Section 1001 and Title 31, Sections 3729-3730 and 3801-3812). I also certify that the amount of the request for federal funds is not in excess of current needs. 

Signature of Authorized Official (Mayor/Board Chairman) Typed Name of Authorized Official Date 

Signature of Authorized Official (Clerk/Treasurer) Typed Name of Authorized Official Date 

Person Preparing Request for CDBG Funds Form Name:  Organization: Telephone Number: Email:  

PLEASE REFER TO INSTRUCTIONS FOR ADDITIONAL GUIDANCE. INCOMPLETE OR INCORRECT FORMS WILL NOT BE PROCESSED 
***To update calculations, either tab two (2) fields or click on a different field with your mouse.



CDBG Request For Funds Effective February 17, 2022 

Instructions:  CDBG Request for Funds (Drawdown/Payment Request) 

If a subrecipient has more than one CDBG agreement, funds must be requested separately. Carefully enter all requested information. 
Double check addition and subtraction. Funds requested must reflect actual eligible cost incurred. Claim exact amounts on each 
reimbursement down to the penny on the reimbursement request. Requests for funds are to be submitted only as funds are needed for 
immediate disbursement. Refer to the CDBG Administration Manual, Chapter 12 for more information.  

With the exception of the final draw, or requested by DED, there is a minimum to be drawn as described below:   
 $500:  Request for general administration expenditures only.
 $1,500:  Request amount for general administration and project expenditures
 $1,500:  Request amount for project expenditures only

Identifying Information 
The top portion of the Request for CDBG Funds will be 
completed with the appropriate identifying information.   
 Name of Subrecipient:  Input name of local unit of

government who entered into the Agreement with DED.
 Mailing Address:  Input the mailing address of the

subrecipient
 CDBG Agreement Number:  the number assigned to the

contractual agreement between DED and the 
subrecipient.  

 Federal Identification Number: Input the subrecipient’s
federal identification number.

 DUNS Number:  Input the subrecipient’s DUNS Number.
If submitting a request after April 4,2022, this can be left
blank.

 UEI Number:  Input the Unique Entity Identifier number
for the subrecipient.  This can be located on sam.gov.

 SAM Expiration Date:   System for Awards Management
(SAM) registrant expiration date to receive payment of 
federal funds. All entities receiving federal funds are 
required to have an active status within SAM. 

 Number Sequence Order of Funds:  Each request must
be sequentially numbered by the subrecipient.   Number
each request for funds in sequence based on the
signature date by the authorized officials.

 Final Drawdown: Input “yes” if this is the last request for
CDBG; Input “no” if this is not the last request for CDBG
funds.

 DED Program Representative: Identify the DED
Representative who is the main contact associated with
the CDBG Agreement.

PART I: Status of Funds 
Part I of the form will provide the status of CDBG funds for the 
related CDBG agreement. 

Line 1  List all CDBG funds received to date.  
Line 2 Add program income received from activities related 

to the CDBG agreement (exclude program income 
designated for revolving loan funds). 

Line 3  Subtotal Lines 1 and 2. 
Line 4  Subtract all disbursements of CDBG funds to date 

(MUST agree to total of Part II, Line 3). 
Line 5 Federal funds on hand should reflect CDBG funds 

which have not been disbursed.  

PART II: Cash Requirements 
Part II provides information on the subrecipient’s cash 
requirements.  In the row labeled “Activity/Budget Category”, 
identify all the activity code and activity name (as shown in the 
Sources and Uses Section of the CDBG agreement) above 
each column. Be sure to complete Part II for all approved 
activities even if funds are not requested for all activities.   

Line 1 Enter the total of all cash requirements to date for 
each activity/budget category. This amount should be 
equal to all expenditures paid to date plus cash 
needed to meet immediate cash obligations.  

Line 2  Subtract all local matching or other funds disbursed. 
(Include program income designated for revolving 
loan funds from prior CDBG agreements for same 
activities.) This will include local funds already 
expended and local funds, which will be expended to 
meet Line 1. 

Line 3 Subtract federal funds applied (include program 
income). The total of this row must equal the amount 
shown on Part I, Line 4. 

Line 4 Subtotal by subtracting Lines 2 and 3 from Line 1. 
This amount should be equal the amount of federal 
funds needed for immediate cash obligations. 

Line 5 Subtract the amount of any previous Request for 
CDBG funds, which has not yet been received. 

Line 6  Subtract the amount of federal funds on hand. This 
amount must equal the amount on Part I, Line 5. 

Line 7 The net amount of federal funds requested is 
determined by subtracting Lines 5 and 6 from Line 4. 
This should be the amount of CDBG funds needed 
(when added to CDBG funds on hand and CDBG 
funds requested but not yet received) to meet 
immediate cash obligations.  

 

Signatures 
Signatures of both the Mayor/Board Chairperson and the 
Clerk/Treasurer are necessary to process the Request for 
CDBG Funds. Signatures must agree to authorization 
signatures submitted to DED on the Authorization to Request 
Community Development Block Grant Funds.  After signing 
and dating the Request for CDBG Funds, the subrecipient 
should retain a copy of the form and upload within AmpliFund.   

INCOMPLETE OR INCORRECT FORMS WILL NOT BE PROCESSED. 



Street and Drainage Improvements Contract Obligation Spreadsheet
Recipient Leshara Elected Official Melvina Ruhe-Langfeldt Clerk/City Admin. Paula Wagner SENDD Admin Kelly Gentrup NOA Date

CDBG Grant # 21-PW-013 DED Program Rep. Amber Helmick Clerk/Admin Email thevillageofleshara@gmail.com SENDD Admin Email kgentrup@sendd.org 10/18/2021
Mailing Address 210 Summit Street SOURCES 21A General Admin. 03K Construction Management 03K Streets/Bridges TOTAL

Fed. ID # 470663927  CDBG ($ 25,000.00)                            ($ 10,000.00)                                       ($ 300,000.00)                                                                                     ($ 335,000.00)                                                                                                    
DUNS 118125358  OTHER City Match ($ -  )                                       ($ 61,000.00)                                                                                       ($ 61,000.00)                                                                                                      

UEI ZAF7F9TRL5K2  TOTAL ($ 25,000.00)                            ($ 10,000.00)                                       ($ 361,000.00)                                                                                     ($ 396,000.00)                                                                                                    

Release of Funds 6/18/2022  % CDBG 100.00% 100.0000% 83.10% 84.60%
Program Income No  % Other Business 16.90%

Sam.gov Expiry 9/13/2024  1.Total Cash Requirements to Date ($ 24,340.00)                            ($ 4,692.97)                                          ($ 190,914.25)                                                                                     ($ 219,947.22)         Current Fund Request (10)
Amendment #  2.Local Funds Disbursed ($ -  )                                       ($ -  )                                                  ($ 32,263.99)                                                                                       ($ 32,263.99)           7. Net Fund Request  ($ 4,389.22)                    

Contract End Date 4/17/2024  3.Federal Funds Disbursed ($ 23,092.50)                            ($ 1,551.25)                                          ($ 158,650.26)                                                                                     ($ 183,294.01)         Fed Funds Disbursed ($ 183,294.01)               
USDA/Other Reporting No  4.Total Cash Required to Date ($ 1,247.50)                              ($ 3,141.72)                                          ($ -  )                                                                                                  ($ 4,389.22)             Local Funds Disbursed ($ 32,263.99)                  

 5. Total Funds Remaining ($ 660.00)                                 ($ 5,307.03)                                          ($ 170,085.75)                                                                                     ($ 176,052.78)         Funds Remaining ($ 176,052.78)               

Previous Fund Requests Submit Date Net Amount of Fed. Fund Request
21A General Admin. 03K Const. Mgmnt 03K Streets/Bridges Disbursement Date

CDBG CDBG INVOICE TOTAL CDBG LOCAL
1 12/7/2022 ($ 8,765.51)                                                   ($ -  )                                       ($ -  )                                                  ($ 10,547.85)                                           ($ 8,765.51)                       ($ 1,782.34)                                                                12/19/2022

2 1/11/2023 ($ 40,584.29)                                                 ($ 17,801.25)                            ($ -  )                                                  ($ 27,416.01)                                           ($ 22,783.04)                     ($ 4,632.97)                                                                4/6/2023
3 4/19/2023 ($ 4,351.65)                                                   ($ -  )                                                ($ -  )                                                  ($ 5,236.64)                                             ($ 4,351.64)                       ($ 885.00)                                                                   
4 5/25/2023 ($ 1,679.65)                                                   ($ -  )                                                ($ -  )                                                  ($ 2,021.25)                                             ($ 1,679.65)                       ($ 341.60)                                                                   
5 6/28/2023 ($ 6,452.64)                                                   ($ 3,208.75)                              ($ 106.25)                                             ($ 3,775.75)                                             ($ 3,137.64)                       ($ 638.11)                                                                   
6 8/25/2023 ($ 5,059.44)                                                   ($ 2,082.50)                              ($ 1,445.00)                                          ($ 1,843.50)                                             ($ 1,531.94)                       ($ 311.56)                                                                   
7 10/10/2023 ($ 2,462.25)                                                   ($ -  )                                       ($ -  )                                                  ($ 2,963.00)                                             ($ 2,462.25)                       ($ 500.75)                                                                   
8 ($ 59,531.44)                                                 ($ -  )                                       ($ -  )                                                  ($ 71,638.34)                                           ($ 59,531.44)                     ($ 12,106.90)                                                              
9 ($ 54,407.15)                                                 ($ 65,471.91)                                           ($ 54,407.15)                     ($ 11,064.76)                                                              

10 ($ 4,389.22)                                                   ($ 1,247.50)                              ($ 3,141.72)                                          
Fund Request Details
Drawdown 10

Contractor Invoice Date Invoice # CDBG 21A Gen. Admin CDBG 03K Const Mgmt. Invoice Total CDBG 03K Match 03K Budget Category  Check #
SENDD 8/01/2023-12/31/2023 19-23 ($ 1,247.50)                              ($ -  )                                ($ -  )                     
SENDD 8/01/2023-12/31/2024 6-10 ($ 3,141.72)                                          

Total ($ 1,247.50)                              ($ 3,141.72)                                          ($ -  )                                                      ($ -  )                                ($ -  )                     



SENDD
21A General Administration

General Administration Amount ($ 25,000.00)   
Billed To Date ($ 23,092.50)   Current Rate $/hr ($ 90.00)         
Contract Remaining ($ 1,907.50)     Remaining Hours 21
10% of Contract ($ 2,500.00)     Close-out Hours 28
DD # Invoice Date Invoice # Quantity Rate Amount

2

12/31/2021 1 42.25 ($ 70.00)                         ($ 2,957.50)      
1/31/2022 2 32.00 ($ 70.00)                         ($ 2,240.00)      
2/28/2022 3 1.00 ($ 70.00)                         ($ 70.00)            
3/31/2022 4 38.00 ($ 70.00)                         ($ 2,660.00)      
4/30/2022 5 40.00 ($ 70.00)                         ($ 2,800.00)      
5/31/2022 6 40.00 ($ 70.00)                         ($ 2,800.00)      
6/30/2022 7 42.00 ($ 70.00)                         ($ 2,940.00)      
7/31/2022 8 5.00 ($ 75.00)                         ($ 375.00)          
8/31/2022 9 4.00 ($ 75.00)                         ($ 300.00)          

11/30/2022 10 5.75 ($ 85.00)                         ($ 488.75)          
12/31/2022 11 2.00 ($ 85.00)                         ($ 170.00)          

5

1/31/2023 12 18 ($ 85.00)                         ($ 1,530.00)      
2/28/2023 13 11.50 ($ 85.00)                       ($ 977.50)         
3/31/2023 14 3.75 ($ 85.00)                       ($ 318.75)         
4/30/2023 15 4.50 ($ 85.00)                       ($ 382.50)         

6
5/31/2023 16 9.50 ($ 85.00)                       ($ 807.50)         
6/30/2023 17 9.00 ($ 85.00)                       ($ 765.00)         
7/31/2023 18 6.00 ($ 85.00)                       ($ 510.00)         

10

08/31/2023 19 5.75 ($ 85.00)                       ($ 488.75)         
9/30/2023 20 3.00 ($ 85.00)                       ($ 255.00)         

10/31/2023 21 2.75 ($ 85.00)                       ($ 233.75)         
11/30/2023 22 2.25 ($ 90.00)                       ($ 202.50)         
12/31/2023 23 0.75 ($ 90.00)                       ($ 67.50)           

24 ($ 90.00)                       
25 ($ 90.00)                       
26 ($ 90.00)                       
27 ($ 90.00)                       

Total Hours 289.75

Summary Check # Invoice #s Totals
DD#2 Invoice #1-11 ($ 17,801.25)    
DD#5 Invoices #12-15 ($ 3,208.75)      
DD#6 Invoices #16-18 ($ 2,082.50)      

DD#10 Invoices #19-23 ($ 1,247.50)      



SENDD
03L Construction Management

CM Contract Amount ($ 10,000.00)                                  
Billed To Date ($ 1,551.25)     Current Rate $/hr ($ 90.00)     
Contract Remaining ($ 8,448.75)     Remaining Hours 94

DD# Invoice Date Invoice # Amount

5 2/28/2023 1 ($ 21.25)      
4/30/2023 2 ($ 85.00)      

6
05/31/2023 3 ($ 637.50)    
06/30/2023 4 ($ 446.25)    
07/31/2023 5 ($ 361.25)    

10

8/31/2023 6 ($ 148.75)    
9/30/2023 7 ($ 765.00)    

10/31/2023 8 ($ 404.19)    
11/30/2023 9 ($ 967.50)    
12/31/2023 10 ($ 856.28)    

11
Summary Check # Invoice #s Totals

DD#5 Invoice #1-2 ($ 106.25)    
DD#6 Invoice #3-5 ($ 1,445.00) 
DD#10 Invoice #6-10 ($ 3,141.72) 
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Southeast Nebraska Development District
7407 O St

Lincoln, NE  68510-2444 US

402-475-2560

astutzman@sendd.org

www.sendd.org

 

INVOICE
BILL TO
Village of LeShara
210 Summit
LeShara, NE  68064

INVOICE 21PW013GA-19
DATE 08/31/2023
TERMS Quarterly
DUE DATE 12/29/2023

DATE ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION QTY RATE AMOUNT

08/02/2023 GA  3. Financial 
Management

Upload of most recent source documentation 
into Amplifund.

1:30 85.00 127.50

08/15/2023 GA  8. Correspondence & 
Notes

DED project updates 0:15 85.00 21.25

08/18/2023 GA  8. Correspondence & 
Notes

Drawdown preparation 2:00 85.00 170.00

08/21/2023 GA  3. Financial 
Management

Drawdown edits 0:30 85.00 42.50

08/25/2023 GA  3. Financial 
Management

Amplifund payment request file management 0:30 85.00 42.50

08/31/2023 GA  3. Financial 
Management

Invoicing review 1:00 85.00 85.00

 BALANCE DUE $488.75
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Southeast Nebraska Development District
7407 O St

Lincoln, NE  68510-2444 US

402-475-2560

astutzman@sendd.org

www.sendd.org

 

INVOICE
BILL TO
Village of LeShara
210 Summit
LeShara, NE  68064

INVOICE 21PW013GA-20
DATE 09/30/2023
TERMS 90 Days
DUE DATE 12/29/2023

PROJECT MANAGER
Kelly

 
 

 
 

DATE ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION QTY RATE AMOUNT

09/18/2023 GA  8. Correspondence & 
Notes

Email correspondence with clerk 0:30 85.00 42.50

09/19/2023 GA  3. Financial 
Management

Drawdown preparation 1:30 85.00 127.50

09/21/2023 GA  3. Financial 
Management

Reviewed DD 0:15 85.00 21.25

09/22/2023 GA  8. Correspondence & 
Notes

Phone call with clerk 0:30 85.00 42.50

09/27/2023 GA  8. Correspondence & 
Notes

Email correspondence with clerk 0:15 85.00 21.25

 BALANCE DUE $255.00
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Southeast Nebraska Development District
7407 O St

Lincoln, NE  68510-2444 US

402-475-2560

astutzman@sendd.org

www.sendd.org

 

INVOICE
BILL TO
Village of LeShara
210 Summit
LeShara, NE  68064

INVOICE 21PW013GA-21
DATE 10/31/2023
TERMS 90 Days
DUE DATE 01/29/2024

DATE ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION QTY RATE AMOUNT

10/18/2023 GA  5. Periodic Reports & 
Monitoring

Notification of Annual Audit preparation 0:45 85.00 63.75

10/27/2023 GA  5. Periodic Reports & 
Monitoring

Review of file documents against DED 
monitoring checklist in preparation of 
upcoming grant close out

2:00 85.00 170.00

 BALANCE DUE $233.75
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Southeast Nebraska Development District
7407 O St

Lincoln, NE  68510-2444 US

402-475-2560

astutzman@sendd.org

www.sendd.org

 

INVOICE
BILL TO
Village of LeShara
210 Summit
LeShara, NE  68064

INVOICE 21PW013GA-22
DATE 11/30/2023
TERMS 90 Days
DUE DATE 02/28/2024

DATE ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION QTY RATE AMOUNT

11/06/2023 GA  3. Financial 
Management

Email correspondence with clerk and source 
documents/invoice reviews

1:15 90.00 112.50

11/09/2023 GA  8. Correspondence & 
Notes

Email correspondence with clerk concerning 
drawdown and JEO contract

0:45 90.00 67.50

11/30/2023 GA  5. Periodic Reports & 
Monitoring

Amplifund reporting updates 0:15 90.00 22.50

 BALANCE DUE $202.50
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Southeast Nebraska Development District
7407 O St

Lincoln, NE  68510-2444 US

402-475-2560

astutzman@sendd.org

www.sendd.org

 

INVOICE
BILL TO
Village of LeShara
210 Summit
LeShara, NE  68064

INVOICE 21PW013GA-23
DATE 12/31/2023
TERMS 90 Days
DUE DATE 03/30/2024

DATE ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION QTY RATE AMOUNT

12/13/2023 GA  8. Correspondence & 
Notes

Email correspondence with clerk regarding 
payment request

0:15 90.00 22.50

12/22/2023 GA  5. Periodic Reports & 
Monitoring

Review of meeting minutes. 0:30 90.00 45.00

 BALANCE DUE $67.50
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Southeast Nebraska Development District
7407 O St

Lincoln, NE  68510-2444 US

402-475-2560

astutzman@sendd.org

www.sendd.org

 

INVOICE
BILL TO
Village of LeShara
210 Summit
LeShara, NE  68064

INVOICE 21PW013CM-6
DATE 08/31/2023
TERMS 90 Days
DUE DATE 11/29/2023

PROJECT MANAGER
Kelly

 
 

 
 

DATE ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION QTY RATE AMOUNT

08/07/2023 CM  1. Construction & 
Labor Standards

Phone call with engineer 0:30 85.00 42.50

08/10/2023 GA  5. Periodic Reports & 
Monitoring

PSR submission errors 0:30 85.00 42.50

08/22/2023 CM  1. Construction & 
Labor Standards

Email correspondence with engineer 0:15 85.00 21.25

08/23/2023 CM  1. Construction & 
Labor Standards

Document review for DBRA compliance 0:30 85.00 42.50

 BALANCE DUE $148.75
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Southeast Nebraska Development District
7407 O St

Lincoln, NE  68510-2444 US

402-475-2560

astutzman@sendd.org

www.sendd.org

 

INVOICE
BILL TO
Village of LeShara
210 Summit
LeShara, NE  68064

INVOICE 21PW013CM-7
DATE 09/30/2023
TERMS 90 Days
DUE DATE 12/29/2023

PROJECT MANAGER
Kelly

 
 

 
 

DATE ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION QTY RATE AMOUNT

09/07/2023 CM  1. Construction & 
Labor Standards

Preconstruction meeting preparation 1:00 85.00 85.00

09/08/2023 CM  1. Construction & 
Labor Standards

Preconstruction meeting in Leshara and travel 3:00 85.00 255.00

09/14/2023 CM  1. Construction & 
Labor Standards

Ongoing review of physical and digital files to 
ensure compliance

1:00 85.00 85.00

09/15/2023 CM  1. Construction & 
Labor Standards

Invoicing review 1:00 85.00 85.00

09/22/2023 CM  1. Construction & 
Labor Standards

Email correspondence with contractor and 
review of contractor documents for 
compliance

2:00 85.00 170.00

09/26/2023 CM  1. Construction & 
Labor Standards

Phone call with engineer regarding 
construction

0:30 85.00 42.50

09/29/2023 CM  1. Construction & 
Labor Standards

CM Ledger updates 0:30 85.00 42.50

 BALANCE DUE $765.00
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Southeast Nebraska Development District
7407 O St

Lincoln, NE  68510-2444 US

402-475-2560

astutzman@sendd.org

www.sendd.org

 

INVOICE
BILL TO
Village of LeShara
210 Summit
LeShara, NE  68064

INVOICE 21PW013CM-8
DATE 10/31/2023
TERMS 90 Days
DUE DATE 01/29/2024

DATE ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION QTY RATE AMOUNT

09/15/2023 Travel Pre-construction conference in Leshara 98 0.655 64.19

10/10/2023 CM  1. Construction & 
Labor Standards

Review of construction timeline, construction 
contract documents, email correspondence 
with Dynamic Dirtworks and JEO.

2:00 85.00 170.00

10/17/2023 CM  1. Construction & 
Labor Standards

Email correspondence with contractor 0:30 85.00 42.50

10/24/2023 CM  1. Construction & 
Labor Standards

Email correspondence with project engineer 
and village clerk regarding construction 
management

1:00 85.00 85.00

10/25/2023 CM  1. Construction & 
Labor Standards

Email correspondence with project engineer 
and village clerk regarding construction 
management

0:15 85.00 21.25

10/25/2023 CM  1. Construction & 
Labor Standards

Email correspondence with project engineer 
and village clerk regarding construction 
management

0:15 85.00 21.25

Includes travel expense from Sep 2023. BALANCE DUE $404.19
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Southeast Nebraska Development District
7407 O St

Lincoln, NE  68510-2444 US

402-475-2560

astutzman@sendd.org

www.sendd.org

 

INVOICE
BILL TO
Village of LeShara
210 Summit
LeShara, NE  68064

INVOICE 21PW013CM-9
DATE 11/30/2023
TERMS 90 Days
DUE DATE 02/28/2024

DATE ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION QTY RATE AMOUNT

11/01/2023 CM  1. Construction & 
Labor Standards

Email and phone correspondence with 
engineer

0:45 90.00 67.50

11/06/2023 CM  1. Construction & 
Labor Standards

Correspondence with contractor regarding 
payroll

0:15 90.00 22.50

11/07/2023 CM  1. Construction & 
Labor Standards

Correspondence with engineer and village 
concerning construction management 
contract/budget

1:00 90.00 90.00

11/08/2023 CM  1. Construction & 
Labor Standards

Review of contractor pay app No. 1 and 
correspondence with engineer

1:00 90.00 90.00

11/15/2023 CM  1. Construction & 
Labor Standards

Email correspondence with engineer and 
village regarding change order

0:30 90.00 45.00

11/16/2023 CM  1. Construction & 
Labor Standards

Site visit for observation and wage interviews 4:00 90.00 360.00

11/16/2023 CM  1. Construction & 
Labor Standards

Construction related invoice payment 
application and request for funds preparation

2:00 90.00 180.00

11/22/2023 CM  1. Construction & 
Labor Standards

Phone conversation with contractor as follow 
up to wage interview visit conducted on 11/16 
and interview records review

1:00 90.00 90.00

11/30/2023 CM  1. Construction & 
Labor Standards

Amplifund reporting updates 0:15 90.00 22.50

 BALANCE DUE $967.50
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Southeast Nebraska Development District
7407 O St

Lincoln, NE  68510-2444 US

402-475-2560

astutzman@sendd.org

www.sendd.org

 

INVOICE
BILL TO
Village of LeShara
210 Summit
LeShara, NE  68064

INVOICE 21PW013CM-10
DATE 12/31/2023
TERMS 90 Days
DUE DATE 03/30/2024

DATE ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION QTY RATE AMOUNT

11/30/2023 Travel Leshara site visit and wage interviews 105 0.655 68.78

12/08/2023 CM  1. Construction & 
Labor Standards

Review of payroll documents 2:00 90.00 180.00

12/12/2023 CM  1. Construction & 
Labor Standards

Phone call with contractor regarding payment, 
payrolls and jobsite posters

1:00 90.00 90.00

12/12/2023 CM  1. Construction & 
Labor Standards

Review of Pay App and Change order 
documents

1:00 90.00 90.00

12/13/2023 CM  1. Construction & 
Labor Standards

Site visit for jobsite DBRA compliance 
documentation

3:00 90.00 270.00

12/18/2023 CM  1. Construction & 
Labor Standards

Phone call with contractor 0:30 90.00 45.00

12/19/2023 CM  1. Construction & 
Labor Standards

Conversation with engineer regarding project 
status and contractor DBRA compliance

0:45 90.00 67.50

12/22/2023 CM  1. Construction & 
Labor Standards

Review of change order and JEO construction 
management contract amendment

0:30 90.00 45.00

 BALANCE DUE $856.28



2/22/2024

Village of Leshara, NE
Attn: Paula Wagner
210 Summit Street
Leshara, NE 68064

RE: Village of Leshara #21-PW-013 Drawdown #11

Dear Ms. Wagner:

Enclosed is Drawdown #11 for the Street & Drainage Improvements project. After you have
reviewed the materials, please have Board Chairperson, Melvina Ruhe-Lanfeldt and yourself sign
the Drawdown (DD) as noted and mail the original DD form back to SENDD for processing. Please
sign all documents in “BLUE INK” and place them in File IV.

After the drawdown documents have been submitted and approved by the Department of
Economic Development (DED), the Village can expect an automatic transfer from DED within at
least 10-30 business days that will be deposited into the designated Community Development
Block Grant (CDBG) account. Once received, please write the following check(s):

TOTAL CDBG Match
Drawdown #11: The following #03K Streets/Bridges bills have not yet been paid.

SENDD GA Invoice(s):
Activity Code #21A

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Streets/Bridges: JEO
Activity Code #03K

$36,155.00 $30,044.80 $6,110.20

SENDD CM Invoice(s):
Activity Code #03K

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Totals:
$36,155.00 $30,044.80 $6,110.20

LINCOLN OFFICE
7407 O Street
Lincoln, NE 68510
Office: 402-475-2560

www.sendd.org AUBURN OFFICE
919 Central Ave
Auburn, NE 68305
Office: 402-862-2201

SENDD is an Equal Opportunity Provider and Employer



According to the above figures, the Village should make the following payments

Activity Code: #03K
Amount: $36,155.00 (CDBG - $30,044.80 & Local Match - $6,110.20)
To: JEO Consulting Group
Address: 1937 North Chestnut Street, Wahoo, NE 68066

NOTES:
1. Upon completed processing at NDED/State, the CDBG funds will be electronically

deposited in the identified Village’s account. Please disburse NDED funds within five
days; otherwise, it may result in a finding during monitoring.

2. If you make a payment with local funds before the CDBG funds are electronically
deposited in your Village account, that will be “reimbursement” and those funds are no
longer considered “federal” and may be transferred to local accounts as you wish.

3. Please remember to keep copies of the checks made as payment for CDBG activities and
keep copies of the bank statements showing deposits of CDBG funds and clearance of
checks distributed. Once the payments have been distributed, please send the Grant
Administrator copies of canceled checks and bank statements to upload as source
documentation in Amplifund.

Please feel free to give me a call at (402) 475-2560 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Kelly Gentrup
Director of Development Services

LINCOLN OFFICE
7407 O Street
Lincoln, NE 68510
Office: 402-475-2560

www.sendd.org AUBURN OFFICE
919 Central Ave
Auburn, NE 68305
Office: 402-862-2201

SENDD is an Equal Opportunity Provider and Employer



CDBG Request For Funds Effective February 17, 2022 

Request for Funds (Drawdown/Payment Request)  
Community Development Block Grant Program 
Nebraska Department of Economic Development

Name of Subrecipient (Local Unit of Government) Mailing Address City     State      ZIP 

CDBG Agreement 
Number 

Federal Identification 
Number 

DUNS Number UEI Number SAM Expiration 
Date 

Number sequence 
order of funds 

Final Drawdown DED Program  
Representative 

  Part I – STATUS OF FUNDS
1. CDBG Funds Received to Date 

2. Add: Program Income Received to Date (exclude RLF) 

3. Subtotal 

4. Less: Federal Funds Disbursed To Date (Must Agree To Total Of Part II, Line 3) 

5. Total: Federal Funds On Hand (Must Agree To Part II, Line 6) 

  Part II – CASH REQUIREMENTS (Identify all activities listed in the CDBG Agreement, even if funds are not being requested.) 

Activity/Budget Category TOTAL 

1.  Total Cash Requirements To Date 

2.  Less: Local Funds Disbursed (includes RLF) 
 (exclude Program Income) 

3. Less: Federal Funds Disbursed (include Program Income)
Total Must Agree To Part I, Line 4 (exclude RLF) 

4.  Total Current Cash Requirements 

5.  Less: Unpaid Previous Request.

6.  Less: Federal Funds On Hand (Must Agree To Part I, Line 5)

7.  Net Amount of Federal Funds Requested

By signing this report, I certify to the best of my knowledge and belief that the report is true, complete, and accurate, and the expenditures, disbursements and cash receipts are for the purposes and objectives set forth in the terms 
and conditions of the Federal award, I am aware that any false, fictitious, or fraudulent information, or the omission of any material fact, may subject me to criminal, civil or administrative penalties for fraud, false statements, false 
claims or otherwise. (U.S. Code Title 18, Section 1001 and Title 31, Sections 3729-3730 and 3801-3812). I also certify that the amount of the request for federal funds is not in excess of current needs. 

Signature of Authorized Official (Mayor/Board Chairman) Typed Name of Authorized Official Date 

Signature of Authorized Official (Clerk/Treasurer) Typed Name of Authorized Official Date 

Person Preparing Request for CDBG Funds Form Name:  Organization: Telephone Number: Email:  

PLEASE REFER TO INSTRUCTIONS FOR ADDITIONAL GUIDANCE. INCOMPLETE OR INCORRECT FORMS WILL NOT BE PROCESSED 
***To update calculations, either tab two (2) fields or click on a different field with your mouse.



CDBG Request For Funds Effective February 17, 2022 

Instructions:  CDBG Request for Funds (Drawdown/Payment Request) 

If a subrecipient has more than one CDBG agreement, funds must be requested separately. Carefully enter all requested information. 
Double check addition and subtraction. Funds requested must reflect actual eligible cost incurred. Claim exact amounts on each 
reimbursement down to the penny on the reimbursement request. Requests for funds are to be submitted only as funds are needed for 
immediate disbursement. Refer to the CDBG Administration Manual, Chapter 12 for more information.  

With the exception of the final draw, or requested by DED, there is a minimum to be drawn as described below:   
 $500:  Request for general administration expenditures only.
 $1,500:  Request amount for general administration and project expenditures
 $1,500:  Request amount for project expenditures only

Identifying Information 
The top portion of the Request for CDBG Funds will be 
completed with the appropriate identifying information.   
 Name of Subrecipient:  Input name of local unit of

government who entered into the Agreement with DED.
 Mailing Address:  Input the mailing address of the

subrecipient
 CDBG Agreement Number:  the number assigned to the

contractual agreement between DED and the 
subrecipient.  

 Federal Identification Number: Input the subrecipient’s
federal identification number.

 DUNS Number:  Input the subrecipient’s DUNS Number.
If submitting a request after April 4,2022, this can be left
blank.

 UEI Number:  Input the Unique Entity Identifier number
for the subrecipient.  This can be located on sam.gov.

 SAM Expiration Date:   System for Awards Management
(SAM) registrant expiration date to receive payment of 
federal funds. All entities receiving federal funds are 
required to have an active status within SAM. 

 Number Sequence Order of Funds:  Each request must
be sequentially numbered by the subrecipient.   Number
each request for funds in sequence based on the
signature date by the authorized officials.

 Final Drawdown: Input “yes” if this is the last request for
CDBG; Input “no” if this is not the last request for CDBG
funds.

 DED Program Representative: Identify the DED
Representative who is the main contact associated with
the CDBG Agreement.

PART I: Status of Funds 
Part I of the form will provide the status of CDBG funds for the 
related CDBG agreement. 

Line 1  List all CDBG funds received to date.  
Line 2 Add program income received from activities related 

to the CDBG agreement (exclude program income 
designated for revolving loan funds). 

Line 3  Subtotal Lines 1 and 2. 
Line 4  Subtract all disbursements of CDBG funds to date 

(MUST agree to total of Part II, Line 3). 
Line 5 Federal funds on hand should reflect CDBG funds 

which have not been disbursed.  

PART II: Cash Requirements 
Part II provides information on the subrecipient’s cash 
requirements.  In the row labeled “Activity/Budget Category”, 
identify all the activity code and activity name (as shown in the 
Sources and Uses Section of the CDBG agreement) above 
each column. Be sure to complete Part II for all approved 
activities even if funds are not requested for all activities.   

Line 1 Enter the total of all cash requirements to date for 
each activity/budget category. This amount should be 
equal to all expenditures paid to date plus cash 
needed to meet immediate cash obligations.  

Line 2  Subtract all local matching or other funds disbursed. 
(Include program income designated for revolving 
loan funds from prior CDBG agreements for same 
activities.) This will include local funds already 
expended and local funds, which will be expended to 
meet Line 1. 

Line 3 Subtract federal funds applied (include program 
income). The total of this row must equal the amount 
shown on Part I, Line 4. 

Line 4 Subtotal by subtracting Lines 2 and 3 from Line 1. 
This amount should be equal the amount of federal 
funds needed for immediate cash obligations. 

Line 5 Subtract the amount of any previous Request for 
CDBG funds, which has not yet been received. 

Line 6  Subtract the amount of federal funds on hand. This 
amount must equal the amount on Part I, Line 5. 

Line 7 The net amount of federal funds requested is 
determined by subtracting Lines 5 and 6 from Line 4. 
This should be the amount of CDBG funds needed 
(when added to CDBG funds on hand and CDBG 
funds requested but not yet received) to meet 
immediate cash obligations.  

 

Signatures 
Signatures of both the Mayor/Board Chairperson and the 
Clerk/Treasurer are necessary to process the Request for 
CDBG Funds. Signatures must agree to authorization 
signatures submitted to DED on the Authorization to Request 
Community Development Block Grant Funds.  After signing 
and dating the Request for CDBG Funds, the subrecipient 
should retain a copy of the form and upload within AmpliFund.   

INCOMPLETE OR INCORRECT FORMS WILL NOT BE PROCESSED. 



Street and Drainage Improvements Contract Obligation Spreadsheet
Recipient Leshara Elected Official Melvina Ruhe-Langfeldt Clerk/City Admin. Paula Wagner SENDD Admin Kelly Gentrup NOA Date

CDBG Grant # 21-PW-013 DED Program Rep. Amber Helmick Clerk/Admin Email thevillageofleshara@gmail.com SENDD Admin Email kgentrup@sendd.org 10/18/2021
Mailing Address 210 Summit Street SOURCES 21A General Admin. 03K Construction Management 03K Streets/Bridges TOTAL

Fed. ID # 470663927  CDBG ($ 25,000.00)                            ($ 10,000.00)                                       ($ 300,000.00)                                                                                     ($ 335,000.00)                                                                                                    
DUNS 118125358  OTHER City Match ($ -  )                                       ($ 61,000.00)                                                                                       ($ 61,000.00)                                                                                                      

UEI ZAF7F9TRL5K2  TOTAL ($ 25,000.00)                            ($ 10,000.00)                                       ($ 361,000.00)                                                                                     ($ 396,000.00)                                                                                                    

Release of Funds 6/18/2022  % CDBG 100.00% 100.0000% 83.10% 84.60%
Program Income No  % Other Business 16.90%

Sam.gov Expiry 9/13/2024  1.Total Cash Requirements to Date ($ 24,340.00)                            ($ 4,692.97)                                          ($ 227,069.25)                                                                                     ($ 256,102.22)         Current Fund Request (11)
Amendment #  2.Local Funds Disbursed ($ -  )                                       ($ -  )                                                  ($ 38,374.19)                                                                                       ($ 38,374.19)           7. Net Fund Request  ($ 30,044.80)                  

Contract End Date 4/17/2024  3.Federal Funds Disbursed ($ 24,340.00)                            ($ 4,692.97)                                          ($ 158,650.26)                                                                                     ($ 187,683.23)         Fed Funds Disbursed ($ 187,683.23)               
USDA/Other Reporting No  4.Total Cash Required to Date ($ -  )                                       ($ -  )                                                  ($ 30,044.80)                                                                                       ($ 30,044.80)           Local Funds Disbursed ($ 38,374.19)                  

 5. Total Funds Remaining ($ 660.00)                                 ($ 5,307.03)                                          ($ 133,930.75)                                                                                     ($ 139,897.78)         Funds Remaining ($ 139,897.78)               

Previous Fund Requests Submit Date Net Amount of Fed. Fund Request
21A General Admin. 03K Const. Mgmnt 03K Streets/Bridges Disbursement Date

CDBG CDBG INVOICE TOTAL CDBG LOCAL
1 12/7/2022 ($ 8,765.51)                                                   ($ -  )                                       ($ -  )                                                  ($ 10,547.85)                                           ($ 8,765.51)                       ($ 1,782.34)                                                                12/19/2022

2 1/11/2023 ($ 40,584.29)                                                 ($ 17,801.25)                            ($ -  )                                                  ($ 27,416.01)                                           ($ 22,783.04)                     ($ 4,632.97)                                                                4/6/2023
3 4/19/2023 ($ 4,351.65)                                                   ($ -  )                                                ($ -  )                                                  ($ 5,236.64)                                             ($ 4,351.64)                       ($ 885.00)                                                                   
4 5/25/2023 ($ 1,679.65)                                                   ($ -  )                                                ($ -  )                                                  ($ 2,021.25)                                             ($ 1,679.65)                       ($ 341.60)                                                                   
5 6/28/2023 ($ 6,452.64)                                                   ($ 3,208.75)                              ($ 106.25)                                             ($ 3,775.75)                                             ($ 3,137.64)                       ($ 638.11)                                                                   
6 8/25/2023 ($ 5,059.44)                                                   ($ 2,082.50)                              ($ 1,445.00)                                          ($ 1,843.50)                                             ($ 1,531.94)                       ($ 311.56)                                                                   
7 10/10/2023 ($ 2,462.25)                                                   ($ -  )                                       ($ -  )                                                  ($ 2,963.00)                                             ($ 2,462.25)                       ($ 500.75)                                                                   
8 11/28/2023 ($ 59,531.44)                                                 ($ -  )                                       ($ -  )                                                  ($ 71,638.34)                                           ($ 59,531.44)                     ($ 12,106.90)                                                              
9 1/24/2024 ($ 54,407.15)                                                 ($ 65,471.91)                                           ($ 54,407.15)                     ($ 11,064.76)                                                              

10 2/13/2024 ($ 4,389.22)                                                   ($ 1,247.50)                              ($ 3,141.72)                                          
11 ($ 30,044.80)                                                 ($ 36,155.00)                                           ($ 30,044.80)                     ($ 6,110.20)                                                                

Fund Request Details
Drawdown 11

Contractor Invoice Date Invoice # CDBG 21A Gen. Admin CDBG 03K Const Mgmt. Invoice Total CDBG 03K Match 03K Budget Category  Check #
JEO 11/30/2023 146398 ($ -  )                                       ($ 23,155.00)                                           ($ 19,241.80)                     ($ 3,913.20)            
JEO 1/31/2024 148062 ($ -  )                                                  ($ 13,000.00)                                           ($ 10,803.00)                     ($ 2,197.00)            

Total ($ -  )                                       ($ -  )                                                  ($ 36,155.00)                                           ($ 30,044.80)                     ($ 6,110.20)            

mailto:thevillageofleshara@gmail.com
mailto:jellenwood@sendd.org
Pay_Request_1\Full%20and%20Executed%20Payment%20Request%20#1 Packet (CDBG 
Source_Documentation\Checking%20Account%20Statements%20-%2012_30_2022%20-%20VILLAGE%20OF%20LESHARA.pdf
Pay_Request_2\DD2_Packet(updated).pdf
https://docs.google.com/spreadsheets/d/1OJLbsCjqH5SzXc5YV6rD6KJYPx1lJ3gt/Source_Documentation/Checking%20Account%20Statements%20-%204_28_2023%20-%20VILLAGE%20OF%20LESHARA.pdf
Pay_Request_3\DD3_Packet.pdf


Project Manager Jacob Miriovsky

Village of Leshara
210 Summit Street
Leshara, NE  68064

November 30, 2023
Project No: R210551.00
Invoice No: 146398
Invoice Amount: 23,155.00

Invoice

Project R210551.00 Leshara CDBG Phase I Drainage Improvements
Professional Services through November 24, 2023

Contract
Amount

Percent
Complete Billed-to-Date

Previous
Billing

Current
Billing

Lump Sum Phase(s)

Funding Assistance $561.45 100% $561.45 $561.45 0.00

Topographic Survey $6,586.00 100% $6,586.00 $6,586.00 0.00

Urban Drainage Study $23,255.00 100% $23,255.00 $23,255.00 0.00

Design $15,862.55 100% $15,862.55 $15,862.55 0.00

Permitting $2,190.00 100% $2,190.00 $2,190.00 0.00

Bidding and Negotiation $2,925.00 100% $2,925.00 $2,925.00 0.00

Construction Administration $7,620.00 100% $7,620.00 $5,715.00 $1,905.00

Construction Observation $25,000.00 100% $25,000.00 $3,750.00 $21,250.00

Total $84,000.00 $84,000.00 $60,845.00 $23,155.00

      $23,155.00Total Amount Due Upon Receipt :

 Outstanding Invoices

Number Date Balance
144783 9/27/2023 2,357.90
145670 10/31/2023 4,683.10
Total 7,041.00

Email Invoice to: thevillageofleshara@gmail.com



 

 

 

Monthly Progress Report 
CDBG Drainage Improvements – Phase 1 

Village of Leshara 
 

JEO Project #: 210551.00 
Through: November 30, 2023 

◼    ◼    ◼    ◼    ◼    ◼    ◼    ◼    ◼    ◼    ◼    ◼    ◼    ◼    ◼    ◼    ◼    ◼    ◼    ◼    ◼    ◼     

1. Work completed during current period 

• Construction in progress; periodic site visits/inspections  
 

2. Planned accomplishments for next period 

• Construction administration and oversight 
 

3. Project schedule 

• On track per agreement 
 

4. Information needed from Owner 

• None at this time  
 
5. Budget 

• 100% of budget used; amendment requested to finish construction and cover 
additional survey costs during design  

 
6. Next Meeting Date and Time 

• Board Meeting: TBD (December 2023) 
 
7. Other Notes 

• Coordinate with SENDD on Phase 2 funding  

• Easements will be required for Phase 2 

 
 
 
Please contact Jake Miriovsky at 402.367.2540 or at jmiriovsky@jeo.com for any questions or 
concerns regarding this project and/or progress report. 

 



Project Manager Jacob Miriovsky

Village of Leshara
210 Summit Street
Leshara, NE  68064

January 31, 2024
Project No: R210551.00
Invoice No: 148062
Invoice Amount: 13,000.00

Invoice

Project R210551.00 Leshara CDBG Phase I Drainage Improvements
Professional Services through January 19, 2024

Contract
Amount

Percent
Complete Billed-to-Date

Previous
Billing

Current
Billing

Lump Sum Phase(s)

Funding Assistance $561.45 100% $561.45 $561.45 0.00

Topographic Survey $6,586.00 100% $6,586.00 $6,586.00 0.00

Urban Drainage Study $23,255.00 100% $23,255.00 $23,255.00 0.00

Design $27,862.55 100% $27,862.55 $15,862.55 $12,000.00

Permitting $2,190.00 100% $2,190.00 $2,190.00 0.00

Bidding and Negotiation $3,925.00 100% $3,925.00 $2,925.00 $1,000.00

Construction Administration $10,120.00 75% $7,620.00 $7,620.00 0.00

Construction Observation $25,000.00 100% $25,000.00 $25,000.00 0.00

Total $99,500.00 $97,000.00 $84,000.00 $13,000.00

      $13,000.00Total Amount Due Upon Receipt :

 Outstanding Invoices

Number Date Balance
146398 11/30/2023 23,155.00
Total 23,155.00

Email Invoice to: thevillageofleshara@gmail.com



 

 

 

Monthly Progress Report 
CDBG Drainage Improvements – Phase 1 

Village of Leshara 
 

JEO Project #: 210551.00 
Through: January 19, 2024 

◼    ◼    ◼    ◼    ◼    ◼    ◼    ◼    ◼    ◼    ◼    ◼    ◼    ◼    ◼    ◼    ◼    ◼    ◼    ◼    ◼    ◼     

1. Work completed during current period 

• Construction in progress; periodic site visits/inspections  
 

2. Planned accomplishments for next period 

• Construction administration and oversight 
 

3. Project schedule 

• Contractor is behind schedule; 12/31/23 was the substantial completion 
date, and the contractor is incurring $250/day liquidated damages.  
 

4. Information needed from Owner 

• None at this time  
 
5. Budget 

• 100% of budget used; amendment processed to cover additional survey costs during 
design and to add 14 hours to the construction services budget.  

• With the continued contractors delays and associated communication and efforts 
toward resolving the situation, JEO is incurring additional costs that will require a 
future amendment.  

 
6. Next Meeting Date and Time 

• Board Meeting: TBD  
 
7. Other Notes 

• Phase 2 funding approved; will be delivering a scope and fee as soon as the Village 
has executed their agreement with SENDD 

• Easements will be required for Phase 2 

 
 
 
Please contact Jake Miriovsky at 402.367.2540 or at jmiriovsky@jeo.com for any questions or 
concerns regarding this project and/or progress report. 

 



LPNNRD HMP

Meeting Agenda 
KICKOFF MEETING

LOWER PLATTE NORTH NRD
HAZARD MITIGATION PLAN 2025
PROJECT # 220954.00

Meeting Information
Meeting Type: Kick-off

Date: March 26, 2024

Time: 10:00am – 11:30am

Location:
In Person – LPNNRD Office, Wahoo

Purpose  
 To Inform
 Seek Input
 Seek Approval

Agenda
1. Introductions

2. Project Description & Planning Area Map
a. Update 2020 Lower Platte North NRD Hazard Mitigation Plan

i. FEMA Updated Planning Requirements
ii. Project Funding

b. Threat and Hazard Identification and Risk Assessment (THIRA)
c. Drought Management Plan
d. Project Schedule

3. Regional Planning Team Roles and Responsibilities
a. Support the Planning Process
b. Assist in Data Collection
c. Assist in Data Engagement

i. Project Website: https://www.jeo.com/lpnnrd-hmp. County, NRD, and 
Community websites should link to the project website if possible.

ii. Project Flyer
iii. Public Survey

d. Attend Meetings

4. 2020 Goals and Objectives
a. Review previous Goals and Objectives
b. Any Changes?

https://www.jeo.com/lpnnrd-hmp


5. Hazard Identification
a. 2025 Hazard Selection

6. Participation Requirements & Potential Participants
a. Participation Criteria for Inclusion in the Hazard Mitigation Plan

i. Taxing Authority (i.e. Communities, Counties, School Districts, Fire Districts, 
etc.)

b. Potential Participants List

7. Next Steps:
a. Data Collection
b. Schedule and attend Round 1 Meetings
c. Project Press Release?
d. Contact List Review

8. Contact Information
a. Becky Appleford, rappleford@jeo.com, 402-392-9915
b. Karl Dietrich, kdietrich@jeo.com, 402-742-7213
c. Ryan Chapman, rchapman@lpnnrd.org, 402-443-4675

Notes and Action Items

mailto:rappleford@jeo.com
mailto:kdietrich@jeo.com
mailto:rchapman@lpnnrd.org


Lower Platte North NRD 2025 Hazard Mitigation Plan Update
Project Description & Planning Area Map

This project will update the 2020 Hazard Mitigation Plan (HMP) for the Lower Platte North NRD. 
The HMP is a community-guided document that identifies both vulnerability to natural and man-
made hazards and identifies mitigation measures to reduce or eliminate this vulnerability. This 
NRD-wide plan includes hazard assessments for all eligible participants within the planning area. 
The eligible participants may include counties, cities, villages, school districts, fire districts, and 
other taxing authorities. A map of the planning area can be found on the third page.

Hazard mitigation plans are a requirement of the Disaster Mitigation Act of 2000, administered by 
the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). Once a jurisdiction participates in a plan, 
they become eligible to apply for pre- and post-disaster mitigation grants, which are available on 
an annual basis. These federal grants allow for up to a 75% cost share for a wide variety of 
projects listed in the plan.

The existing HMP was approved by FEMA on August 25, 2020. FEMA requires that the HMP be 
updated and approved every five years. This hazard mitigation plan update is funded by a BRIC 
Grant. The cost is shared 75% through federal funding and 25% through a local match.

FEMA Mitigation Planning Policy Updates: In April 2022 FEMA released updated local 
mitigation planning policies that become effective in April 2023. These policies set updated 
requirements that must met in order to have an approved hazard mitigation plan. Because 
of this, you may notice some differences from the last plan. Some bigger changes include 
additional stakeholders, increased climate change discussion, increased discussion on 
future land use and development, plan maintenance, community lifelines rather than 
critical facilities, mitigation action requirements, and High Hazard Potential Dams 
(Optional).



Threat and Hazard Identification and Risk Assessment (THIRA): A THIRA is a four-step 
process for communities, counties, and other jurisdictions to understand their risks and determine 
the level of capability they need to address those risks. During the THIRA process, 32 core 
capability targets are reviewed and prioritized for the counties to improve upon over the following 
year. The four-step process then culminates in the identification of resources needed to 
appropriately respond to the hazard event. Ultimately, the capability gaps related to planning, 
organization, equipment, training, and exercises are identified and may be used to assist 
emergency management in budgeting for the upcoming year to address those gaps. Nebraska 
Preparedness, Exercise, and Training (PET) Regions are required to complete the THIRA 
annually to assist the region and county emergency management in budget justifications. All 
members of the 10-county East Central Nebraska PET Region would be invited and encouraged 
to attend. The 10 counties included in the region are Boone, Butler, Colfax, Dodge, Howard, 
Merrick, Nance, Platte, Polk, and Saunders Counties.

Drought Management Plan: The purpose of a drought management plan is to define drought 
locally and identify processes to effectively respond to and manage the impacts of future drought 
events. The Drought Management Plan will be a tool that will assist the Lower Platte North NRD 
in long-term resource management and policy development. JEO is currently working with the 
Lower Platte North NRD to develop a scope for the drought management plan.

Project Schedule:





Lower Platte North NRD 2025 Hazard Mitigation Plan Update
Regional Planning Team Roles and Responsibilities

Review 2020 HMP Goals and Objectives

REGIONAL PLANNING TEAM ROLES AND RESPONSIBILITIES
The regional planning team serves to guide the overall development of this plan. They will:

SUPPORT THE PLANNING PROCESS
• Provide direction and input to the planning process
• Review and evaluate project mitigation projects/action items
• Review and provide comments to the draft plan

ASSIST IN DATA COLLECTION
• Work closely with communities, fire districts, school districts, other participants, and JEO 

Consulting Group
• Assist with identification and collection of local data relevant to the plan update

ASSIST IN ENGAGEMENT
• Serve as a local contact to planning participants
• Encourage communication with all participants
• Disseminate information at public events, local media outlets, and other engagement 

opportunities
• Public Survey
• Post project flyer on community boards and have a link to the project website on your local 

websites
o Project Website: https://www.jeo.com/lpnnrd-hmp 

ATTEND MEETINGS
• Attend the public meeting nearest to your jurisdiction
• Meet throughout the plan development process to assess and direct the progress of the 

mitigation plan

https://www.jeo.com/lpnnrd-hmp


2020 HMP GOALS AND OBJECTIVES

GOAL 1: PROTECT THE HEALTH AND SAFETY OF RESIDENTS 

Objective 1.1: Reduce or prevent damage to property or prevent loss of life or serious 
injury (overall intent of the plan).

Objective 1.2: Improve real-time monitoring of hazards with stream gauges, weather 
stations, and other technology where data gaps are identified.

GOAL 2: REDUCE FUTURE LOSSES FROM HAZARD EVENTS 

Objective 2.1: Provide protection for existing structures, future development, critical 
facilities community lifelines, services, utilities, and trees.

Objective 2.2: Develop hazard specific plans, conduct studies or assessments, and retrofit 
buildings and facilities to mitigate hazards and minimize their impact.

Objective 2.3: Minimize the impact of hazard events through enacting or updating 
ordinances, permits, laws, or regulations.

GOAL 3: INCREASE PUBLIC AWARENESS AND EDUCATION REGARDING 
VULNERABILITY TO HAZARDS  

Objective 3.1: Develop and provide information to the public, visitors, and property owners 
about their risk and vulnerability to hazards.

GOAL 4: IMPROVE EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT CAPABILITIES  

Objective 4.1: Develop or update City and/or County Emergency Response Plan(s) and 
procedures and increase the capability to respond.
 
Objective 4.2: Develop or improve Evacuation Plans and procedures.

Objective 4.3: Improve warning systems and ability to communicate to with the public 
before, during, and following a disaster or emergency.

GOAL 5: PURSUE MULTI-OBJECTIVE OPPORTUNITIES (WHENEVER POSSIBLE)  

Objective 5.1: When possible, use existing resources, agencies, and programs to 
implement projects.

Objective 5.2: When possible, implement projects that achieve several goals.

GOAL 6: ENHANCE OVERALL RESILIENCE AND PROMOTE SUSTAINABILITY  

Objective 6.1: Incorporate hazard mitigation and adaptation into updating other local 
planning endeavors (e.g., comprehensive plans, zoning ordinance, subdivision regulation, 
etc.).



                Lower Platte North NRD 2025 Hazard Mitigation Plan Update
Hazard Identification

2021 State Hazards 2020 Lower Platte North 
NRD Hazards

2025 Lower Platte North 
NRD Hazards

Animal Disease Agricultural Disease (Animal 
and Plant) Animal and Plant Disease

Dam Failure Chemical Spills – Fixed Site Dam Failure

Drought Chemical Spills – 
Transportation Drought

Flood/Flash Flood Dam Failure Extreme Temperatures

Human Infectious Disease Drought Flooding

Levee Failure Extreme Heat Grass/Wildfire

Plant Disease and Pests Flooding Hazardous Materials Release

Severe Thunderstorm Grass/Wildfire Levee Failure

Severe Winter Storms Hail Severe Thunderstorms

Terrorism High Winds Severe Winter Storms

Tornado Levee Failure Terrorism and Cyber Attack

Wildfire Severe Thunderstorms Tornadoes and High Winds

Other Hazards of Concern: Severe Winter Storms
• Chemical Fixed Sites 

and Transportation Terrorism and Civil Disorder Others?

• Extreme Temperatures Tornadoes Human Infectious Disease

• Power Failure

Changes:
• Changed Agricultural Disease to Animal and Plant Disease (incorporates Emerald Ash 

Borer)
• Combined Chemical Fixed Sites and Chemical Transportation into Hazardous Materials 

Release
• Changing Extreme Heat to Extreme Temperatures
• Combined Hail into Severe Thunderstorms
• Combined Tornadoes and High Winds
• Replaced Civil Disorder and added Cyber Attack to Terrorism



    Lower Platte North NRD 2025 Hazard Mitigation Plan Update
Participation Requirements & Potential Participants

PARTICIPATION REQUIREMENTS

All taxing authorities within the planning area are encouraged to join the planning process. There 
are four participation requirements outlined by FEMA:

Participate in the Planning Process
• Either attend the public meetings, watch the meeting recording, or contact a project 

representative for a one-on-one meeting.

Assist in Data Collection
• Complete and return all worksheets and surveys.
• Provide all data as requested.

Plan Revisions
• Review drafts and provide additional requested information for jurisdictional profiles.

Pass Resolution Adopting the Approved Hazard Mitigation Plan
• Upon adoption the jurisdiction is eligible for FEMA funding and technical assistance to 

implement the plan.

The following page shows the potential participants for the 2025 HMP update.

Stakeholders will also be invited to the public meetings to provide input for their community’s 
participant sections. Notified stakeholders could include:

• Airports
• Hospitals
• Farm Service Agencies
• Long-Term Care Facilties
• Private Educational Systems
• Faith Based Organizations
• Major Employers
• Economic Development Entities
• Public Power Districts
• High Hazard Dam Owners
• Neighboring Jurisdictions
• Vulnerable Populations

o Any we need to include?
o _________________
o _________________
o _________________
o _________________

• Others?



POTENTIAL PARTICIPANTS

Lower Platte North NRD*

Butler County*
Village of Abie*
Village of Bellwood*
Village of Bruno
David City*
Village of Dwight*
Village of Garrison*
Village of Linwood*
Village of Octavia*
Village of Rising City
Village of Surprise*
Village of Ulysses*

Abie Volunteer Fire Department
Bellwood Volunteer Fire Department
Bruno Volunteer Fire Department
David City Volunteer Fire Department*
Dwight Volunteer Fire Department*
Linwood Volunteer Fire Department*
Rising City Rural Fire Department
Ulysses Volunteer Fire Department

David City Public Schools*
East Butler Public Schools
Shelby-Rising City Public Schools

Alexis Township
Boone Creek Township
Center Township
Franklin Township
Linwood Township
Platte Township*
Plum Creek Township
Read Township
Reading Township
Richardson Township
Savannah Township
Skull Creek Township
Summit Township
Ulysses Township
Union Township

Dodge County*
City of Fremont*
Village of Inglewood*
City of North Bend*

Fremont Fire Department
Fremont Rural Fire Department
North Bend Volunteer Fire Department*

Ames Diking and Drainage District*
Cotterell Diking and Drainage District*
Lake Ventura SID #3*
North Bend Drainage District

Fremont Public Schools
Metropolitan Community College
North Bend Central Public Schools

Saunders County*
Village of Cedar Bluffs*
Village of Colon*
Village of Ithaca*
Village of Leshara*
Village of Malmo*
Village of Mead*
Village of Memphis*
Village of Morse Bluff*
Village of Prague*
City of Wahoo*
Village of Weston*
City of Yutan*

Cedar Bluffs Suburban Fire Protection 
District #7*
Colon Volunteer Fire District*
Ithaca Volunteer Fire Department
Malmo Volunteer Fire Department
Mead Volunteer Fire & Rescue Department
Morse Bluff Volunteer Fire Department
Prague Fire & Rescue
Wahoo Volunteer Fire Department
Weston Volunteer Fire & Rescue*
Yutan Volunteer Fire Department*

Cedar Bluffs Public Schools*
Mead Public Schools*
Wahoo Public Schools
Yutan Public Schools

Bohemia Township
Chapman Township
Chester Township



Douglas Township
Elk Township
Green Township
Leshara Township
Marietta Township
Mariposa Township
Morse Bluff Township
Newman Township
North Cedar Township
Pohocco Township*
South Cedar Township
Stocking Township
Union Township
Wahoo Rural Township

Clear Creek Drainage District
Leshara Drainage District
Morse Bluff Drainage District
Platte Valley Drainage District*
Skull Creek Levy
Woodcliff Lakes SID #8*

Other Communities & Jurisdictions
Village of Lindsay*

City of Newman Grove*
Village of Platte Center*
Village of Richland*
Village of Rogers*
City of Schuyler*
Village of Tarnov

Lindsay Fire & Rescue
Newman Grove Fire & Rescue
Platte Center Rural Fire District
Schuyler Volunteer Fire Department*

Humphrey Public Schools
Lakeview Community Schools
Newman Grove Public Schools
Schuyler Community Schools

East Central District Health Department*
Educational Service Unit #2
Educational Service Unit #7
Three Rivers Public Health Department

Colfax County SID #1

*Denotes jurisdictions that participated in the 2020 HMP. 55 Participants in the 2020 HMP

Note:
• Four Corners Health Department participated in the Central Platte NRD HMP
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